
1 
 

 

 

SEDAT ERDOĞAN 

 

 

 

 

 

SES-LETİM 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2 
 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 
 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

               

 

 

SOUNDS 

& 

SPELLING 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4 
 

 

           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5 
 

 

LETTERS 

  

VOWELS SEMI-VOWELS CONSONANTS 

a    /eɪ/ w   /ˈdʌbl juː/ b    /biː/ 

e    /iː/ y    /waɪ/ c    /siː/ 

i     /aɪ/  d    /diː/ 

o    /əʊ/      f     /ef/ 

u    /juː/  g    /dʒiː/ 

  h    /eɪtʃ/ 

  j     /dʒeɪ/ 

  k    /keɪ/ 

  l     /el/ 

  m   /em/ 

  n    /en/ 

  p    /piː/ 

  q    /kjuː/ 

  r     /ɑːr/ 

  s     /es/ 

  t     /tiː/ 

  v    /viː/ 

  x    /eks/ 

  z    /zed/     
 

 

/eɪ/ /biː/ /ef/ /aɪ/ /əʊ/ /kjuː/ /ɑːʳ/ 

/eɪtʃ/ /siː/ /el/ /waɪ/  /juː/  

/dʒeɪ/ /diː/ /em/   /ˈdʌbl juː/  

/keɪ/ /iː/ /en/     

 /dʒiː/ /es/     

 /piː/ /eks/     

 /tiː/ /zed/     

 /viː/      
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MANNER OF ARTICULATION 

 

PLOSIVES p b t d k g    
AFFRICATES tʃ dʒ        
FRICATIVES f v θ ð s z ʃ ʒ h 
NASALS m n ŋ       
APPROXIMANTS     l r w j      

 

 

 

 

PLACE OF ARTICULATION 

 

BILABIALS  p b m w   
LABIO-DENTALS   f v     
DENTALS  θ ð     
ALVEOLARS  t d s z n l 
POST- ALVEOLARS  tʃ dʒ ʃ ʒ r  
PALATAL  j      
VELARS  k g ŋ    
GLOTTAL h      
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PHONETIC SYMBOLS 

SHORT VOWELS 

 /e/  LEMON            /ˈlemən/  

/æ/  CAT               /kæt/    

/ɪ/  RISK      /rɪsk/  

 /ə/  SISTER    /ˈsɪstəʳ/ 

/ʌ/  CUT  /kʌt/ 

 /ʊ/  LOOK              /lʊk/  

/ɒ/  STRONG         /strɒŋ/ 

   

 
LONG VOWELS 
 

/iː/  TEAM  /tiːm/ 

/ɜː/  GIRL  /gɜːl/ 

/ɑː/  DANCE  /dɑːns/ 

/uː/  COOL  /kuːl/ 

 /ɔː/  TALK  /tɔːk/ 

 

 
 DIPH-THONGS  

 /eɪ/  TAPE  /teɪp/ 

/əʊ/  GO  /gəʊ/ 

 

 /ɔɪ/  BOY  /bɔɪ/ 

 /aɪ/  TIE  /taɪ/ 

/aʊ/  HOUSE  /haʊs/ 

 

 /ɪə/  EAR  /ɪəʳ/ 

 /ʊə/  TOUR  /tʊəʳ/ 

 /eə/  HAIR  /heəʳ/ 
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PLOSIVES  

/p/    POOL    /puːl/ 

  /b/  BEEN  /biːn/ 

  /t/  BOUGHT /bɔːt/ 

 /d/  OXFORD /ˈɒksfəd/ 

 /k/  CALL  /kɔːl/ 

 /g/  GOOGLE  /ˈguːgl/ 

 
FRICATIVES  

 

  /f/  FEEL  /fiːl/ 

  /v/  VILLA  /ˈvɪlə/ 

 /θ/  METHOD  /ˈmeθəd/ 

  /ð/  THIS  /ðɪs/ 

  /s/  PASS  /pɑːs/ 

  /z/  CAUSE  /kɔːz/ 

 /ʃ/  SHOE  /ʃuː/ 

  /ʒ/  TELEVISION /ˈtelɪvɪʒn/ 

 /h/  HAPPY  /ˈhæpi/ 

 
AFFRICATES 

 

 /tʃ/  BEACH  /biːtʃ/ 

  /dʒ/  JEEP  /dʒiːp/ 
 

NASALS 

 

  /m/  PROBLEM  /ˈprɒbləm/    

/n/  KEEN  /kiːn/ 

/ŋ/  KANGAROO  /ˌkæŋgəˈruː/ 

     
APPROXIMANTS 

 

  /l/  LAZY  /ˈleɪzi/ 

  /r/  RISK   /rɪsk/   

/w/  WELCOME /ˈwelkəm/ 

/j/  YOGA  /ˈjəʊgə/ 
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VOWEL SOUNDS-SPELLING MATCH 

 
 

SHORT PHONEMES 

e /e/ smell          /smel/ 

a /æ/ back        /bæk/ 

i /ɪ/ kiss         /kɪs/ 

a, e, i, o, u /ə/ computer    /kəmˈpjuːtəʳ/ 

u /ʌ/ run          /rʌn/ 

u 

oo 
/ʊ/ 

pull        

foot       

/pʊl/ 

/fʊt/ 

o /ɒ/ hot          /hɒt/ 

 
 

LONG PHONEMES 

ee 

ea 

           e 

/iː/ 

keep 

beach 

we 

/kiːp/ 

/biːtʃ/ 

/wiː/ 

er 

ir 

ur 

  wor 

/ɜː/ 

Turkey     

skirt         

person 

word     

/ˈtɜːki/ 

/skɜːt/ 

/ˈpɜːsn/ 

/wɜːk/ 

ar 

as 
/ɑː/ 

car 

pass 

/kɑːʳ/ 

/pɑːs/ 

oo 

ew 

           u 

/uː/ 

school           

flew    

future       

/skuːl/ 

/fluː/ 

/ˈfjuːtʃər/ 

or 

al 

aw 

/ɔː/ 

born         

talk           

saw           

/bɔːn/ 

/tɔːk/ 

/sɔː/ 

 
 
 

y /i/ dirty        /ˈdɜːti/ 

u(a) /u/ actually  /ˈæktʃuəli/ 
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DIPH-THONG SOUNDS 

eer 

ere 

ear 

/ɪə/ 

beer         

here      

near      

/bɪəʳ/                

/hɪəʳ/                 

/nɪəʳ/                 

ur /ʊə/ 
sure          

tour          

/ʃʊəʳ/                

/tʊəʳ/                 

air 

are 
/eə/ 

hair               

share          

/heəʳ/                

/ʃeəʳ/                 

a-e 

ai 

ay 

/eɪ/ 

make          

train         

say            

/meɪk/ 

/treɪn/ 

/seɪ/ 

oi 

oy 
/ɔɪ/ 

noise 

toy           

/nɔɪz/ 

/tɔɪ/ 

i-e 

y 

igh 

/aɪ/ 

bike          

my             

night         

/baɪk/ 

/maɪ/ 

/naɪt/ 

o-e 

oa 

o 

ol 

/əʊ/ 

nose       

boat         

go   

cold         

/nəʊz/            

/bəʊt/             

/gəʊ/         

/kəʊld/          

ou 

ow 
/aʊ/ 

shout        

now           

/ʃaʊt/ 

/naʊ/ 

 

 

NOTE: 

SPELLING PRONUNCIATION 

Sing /sɪŋ/ 

Singing /ˈsɪŋɪŋ/ 

Singer /ˈsɪŋər/ 
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CONSONANT SOUNDS - SPELLING MATCH 

VOICED CONSONANTS (SOFT) 

SPELLINGS PHONEMES WORDS PRONUNCIATION 

b 

bb 
/b/ 

baby         

rabbit       

/ˈbeɪbi/ 

/ˈræbɪt/ 

j 

ge 

dge 

/dʒ/ 

jacket       

language 

bridge 

/ˈdʒækɪt/ 

/ˈlæŋgwɪdʒ/ 

/brɪdʒ/ 

d 

dd 
/d/ 

dad           

address     

/dæd/ 

/əˈdres/ 

th /ð/ that            /ðæt/ 

g 

gg 
/g/ 

girl            

bigger       

/gɜːl/ 

/ˈbɪgəʳ/ 

si 

su 
/ʒ/ 

decision     

leisure        

/dɪˈsɪʒn/ 

/ˈleʒəʳ/ 

l 

ll 
/l/ 

leg            

killing       

/leg/ 

/ˈkɪlɪŋ/ 

m 

mm 
/m/ 

my            

summer    

/maɪ/ 

/ˈsʌməʳ/ 

n 

nn 
/n/ 

nose          

dinner       

/nəʊz/ 

/ˈdɪnəʳ/ 

ng 

nk 
/ŋ/ 

king           

thank         

/kɪŋ/ 

/θæŋk/ 

r 

rr 
/r/ 

right         

married       

/raɪt/ 

/ˈmærid/ 

v /v/ visit           /ˈvɪzɪt/ 

u 

w 

wh 

/w/ 

quiz 

wait           

what 

/kwɪz/ 

/weɪt/ 

/wɒt/ 

u 

y 
/j/ 

human 

unit 

year           

/ˈhjuːmən/ 

/ˈjuːnɪt/ 

/jɪəʳ/ 

z 

s 
/z/ 

zoo 

busy 

/zuː/ 

/ˈbɪzi/ 
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VOICELESS CONSONANTS (HARD) 

 

SPELLINGS PHONEMES EXAMPLES PRONUNCIATION 

ch 

tch 

tur 

/tʃ/ 

church         

match        

natural      

/tʃɜːtʃ/ 

/mætʃ/ 

/ˈnætʃrəl/ 

f 

ff 

ph 

/f/ 

flower       

different    

elephant   

/ˈflaʊəʳ/ 

/ˈdɪfrənt/ 

/ˈelɪfənt/ 

h /h/ house        /haʊs/ 

c 

k 

ck 

q 

/k/ 

cat             

skirt          

nick            

queue        

/kæt/ 

/skɜːt/ 

/nɪk/ 

/kjuː/ 

p 

pp 
/p/ 

pen           

apple       

/pen/ 

/ˈæpl/ 

s 

ss 

ci 

ce 

/s/ 

fast           

kissing      

cinema      

nice             

/fɑːst/ 

/ˈkɪsɪŋ/ 

/ˈsɪnəmə/ 

/naɪs/ 

sh 

ti 
/ʃ/ 

she            

action        

/ʃiː/ 

/ˈækʃn/ 

t 

tt 
/t/ 

tell            

cutting      

/tel/ 

/ˈkʌtɪŋ/ 

th /θ/ thing          /θɪŋ/ 
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UNIT I 

 

 

 

VOWEL SOUNDS 
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A 

   

 

 

SHORT 

VOWELS 
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/e/ 
 

-any   /ˈeni/ 

-anything  /ˈeniθɪŋ/ 

-anywhere  /ˈeniweəʳ/ 

-chair   / tʃeəʳ/    

-dead           /ded/       

-death         /deθ/       

-December   /dɪˈsembəʳ/      

-dentist       /ˈdentɪst/      

-develop       /dɪˈveləp/      

-direct        /dəˈrekt/ /dɪˈrekt/    /daɪˈrekt/     

-editor             /ˈedɪtəʳ/      

-egg           /eg/        

-else            /els/       

-error          /ˈerəʳ/       

-extra              /ˈekstrə/    

-February       /ˈfebruəri/    /ˈfebjʊri/     

-general      /ˈdʒenrəl/     

-leather         /ˈleðəʳ/     

-lecture          /ˈlektʃəʳ/       

-lemon            /ˈlemən/       

-lend             /lend/        

-length          /leŋθ/     

-lesson          /ˈlesn/        

-level             /ˈlevl/       

-many   /ˈmeni/ 

-second     /ˈsekənd/    

-self            /self/      

-sense           /sens/      

-sentence      /ˈsentəns/      

-weather      /ˈweðəʳ/      

-Wednesday   /ˈwenzdeɪ/ /ˈwenzdi/     

-welcome       /ˈwelkəm/    

-western        /ˈwestən/     

-wet               /wet/    
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/æ/ 

 

-accident     /ˈæksɪdənt/    

-active          /ˈæktɪv/ 

-activity   /ækˈtɪvəti/   

-actor            /ˈæktər/   

-adjective       /ˈædʒɪktɪv/      

-album             /ˈælbəm/     

-anthem           /ˈænθəm/      

-antique          /ˈæntiːk/      

-apple              /ˈæpl/      

-aspirin            /ˈæsprɪn/    /ˈæspərɪn/   

-back            /bæk/      

-bad              /bæd/                              

-black           /blæk/        

-calendar         /ˈkælɪndər/        

-camp           /kæmp/      

-capital         /ˈkæpɪtl/      

-captain          /ˈkæptɪn/       

-carry           /ˈkæri/        

-cash               /kæʃ/     

-cat                 /kæt/          

-channel          /ˈtʃænl/      

-chapter          /ˈtʃæptər/      

-character      /ˈkærəktər/       

-dad             /dæd/            

-family        /ˈfæməli/      

-fan            /fæn/            

-fantastic    /fænˈtæstɪk/     

-fashion       /ˈfæʃn/            

-fat              /fæt/         

-flag                /flæg/         

-gas                 /gæs/            

-hand           /hænd/       

-handsome      /ˈhænsəm/        

-happen       /ˈhæpən/        
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-happy         /ˈhæpi/      

-hat              /hæt/       

-Jack                 /dʒæk/       

-jacket              /ˈdʒækɪt/        

-jam                /dʒæm/        

-January            /ˈdʒænjuəri/    /ˈdʒænjʊri/      

-jazz                /dʒæz/          

-lamp           /læmp/       

-land            /lænd/          

-mad            /mæd/        

-madam        /ˈmædəm/      

-magazine     /ˌmægəˈziːn/     

-magic          /ˈmædʒɪk/       

-man            /mæn/       

-map             /mæp/       

-married            /ˈmærid/        

-mechanic        /məˈkænɪk/       

-national          /ˈnæʃnəl/       

-natural            /ˈnætʃrəl/        

-packet         /ˈpækɪt/      

-parrot             /ˈpærət/      

-passive           /ˈpæsɪv/    

-perhaps         /pəˈhæps/    /præps/      

-plan                /plæn/        

-practise           /ˈpræktɪs/       

-programme          /ˈprəʊgræm/       

-rabbit             /ˈræbɪt/      

-racket             /ˈrækɪt/      

-relax              /rɪˈlæks/         

-romantic        /rəʊˈmæntɪk/   /rəˈmæntɪk/    

-sad                 /sæd/       

-Saturday        /ˈsætədeɪ/  /ˈsætədi/      

-Spanish           /ˈspænɪʃ/      

-taxi              /ˈtæksi/      

-vocabulary     /vəˈkæbjʊləri/  /vəˈkæbjələri/  
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/ɪ/ 
                   

-belong     /bɪˈlɒŋ/      

-below     /bɪˈləʊ/    

-big             /bɪg/     

-bill          /bɪl/      

-brick         /brɪk/    

-build     /bɪld/     

-continue     /kənˈtɪnjuː/     

-delicious    /dɪˈlɪʃəs/    

-different   /ˈdɪfrənt/    

-difficult     /ˈdɪfɪkəlt/    

-dinner     /ˈdɪnəʳ/     

-enough     /ɪˈnʌf/     

-figure      /ˈfɪgəʳ/     

-fill            /fɪl/     

-finger       /ˈfɪŋgəʳ/    

-fit              /fɪt/     

-gift          /gɪft/     

-gym          /dʒɪm/     

-if             /ɪf/     

-ill           /ɪl/       

-kill         /kɪl/    

-king       /kɪŋ/     

-kiss       /kɪs/  

-list          /lɪst/     

-little      /ˈlɪtl/     

-live         /lɪv/     

-magic     /ˈmædʒɪk/    

-message    /ˈmesɪdʒ/    

-middle   /ˈmɪdl/    

-midnight    /ˈmɪdnaɪt/   

-milk        /mɪlk/   

-million      /ˈmɪljən/    

-mineral    /ˈmɪnərəl/   /ˈmɪnrəl/  

-negative    /ˈnegətɪv/     
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-picture      /ˈpɪktʃəʳ/    

-plastic        /ˈplæstɪk/    

-rabbit        /ˈræbɪt/    

-religion     /rɪˈlɪdʒən/    

-remember   /rɪˈmembəʳ/    

-risk        /rɪsk/     

-sink      /sɪŋk/    

-sister     /ˈsɪstəʳ/    

-sit           /sɪt/     

-six         /sɪks/     

-wig        /wɪg/     

-win        /wɪn/     

-wind      /wɪnd/     

-window    /ˈwɪndəʊ/    

 

-antonym    /ˈæntənɪm/ 

-cycle      /ˈsaɪkl/ 

-dynamic    /daɪˈnæmɪk/ 

-syllable            /ˈsɪləbl/ 

-symbol            /ˈsɪmbl/ 

-symbolic   /sɪmˈbɒlɪk/ 

-sympathetic    /ˌsɪmpəˈθetɪk/ 

-sympathy     /ˈsɪmpəθi/ 

-symphony   /ˈsɪmfəni/ 

-symptom         /ˈsɪmptəm/ 

-syndrome   /ˈsɪndrəʊm/ 

-synonym          /ˈsɪnənɪm/ 

-syntax              /ˈsɪntæks/ 

-system            /ˈsɪstəm/ 

-systematic         /ˌsɪstəˈmætɪk/ 
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ALMOST 75 PER CENT OF THE TWO-SYLLABLE VERBS 

HAVE SECOND-SYLLABLE STRESS 

 

 Spelling                              Pronunciation 

-because    /bɪˈkɒz/    

-become    /bɪˈkʌm/ 

-before    /bɪˈfɔːʳ/   

-begin    /bɪˈgɪn/   

-behave    /bɪˈheɪv/ 

-behind    /bɪˈhaɪnd/ 

-believe    /bɪˈliːv/   

-belong    /bɪˈlɒŋ/ 

-below    /bɪˈləʊ/   

-beneath    /bɪˈniːθ/   

-beside    /bɪˈsaɪd/ 

-besides    /bɪˈsaɪdz/  

-between    /bɪˈtwiːn/  

-beware    /bɪˈweəʳ/   

-beyond    /bɪˈjɒnd/ 

-decay              /dɪˈkeɪ/  

-deceive        /dɪˈsiːv/    

-decide         /dɪˈsaɪd/   

-decrease     /dɪˈkriːs/    

-defeat          /dɪˈfiːt/    

-defect        /dɪˈfekt/    

-defend       /dɪˈfend/      

-delay          /dɪˈleɪ/    

-delete      /dɪˈliːt/   

-delight        /dɪˈlaɪt/   

-deliver        /dɪˈlɪvəʳ/   

-demand       /dɪˈmɑːnd/    

-deny           /dɪˈnaɪ/   

-depart           /dɪˈpɑːt/  

-depend        /dɪˈpend/   

-depress        /dɪˈpres/  

-describe       /dɪˈskraɪb/     

-deserve       /dɪˈzɜːv/   
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-design          /dɪˈzaɪn/   

-desire         /dɪˈzaɪəʳ/    

-despair       /dɪˈspeəʳ/    

-despite       /dɪˈspaɪt/  

-destroy        /dɪˈstrɔɪ/    

-detail          /dɪˈteɪl/   

-detect        /dɪˈtekt/    

-deter           /dɪˈtɜːʳ/    

-determine       /dɪˈtɜːmɪn/     

-detest    /dɪˈtest/   

-develop      /dɪˈveləp/    

-device       /dɪˈvaɪs/   

-devise        /dɪˈvaɪz/   

-devoid       /dɪˈvɔɪd/            

-devote        /dɪˈvəʊt/      

-direct    /dɪˈrekt/    

-disagree    /ˌdɪsəˈgriː/ 

-disappear    /ˌdɪsəˈpɪəʳ/ 

-disappoint    /ˌdɪsəˈpɔɪnt/ 

-discourage    /dɪsˈkʌrɪdʒ/ 

-discover    /dɪsˈkʌvəʳ/ 

-discuss    /dɪˈskʌs/ 

-disguise    /dɪsˈgaɪz/ 

-disgust    /dɪsˈkʌst/ 

-dislike    /dɪsˈlaɪk/ 

-dismiss    /dɪsˈmɪs/ 

-disobey    /ˌdɪsəˈbeɪ/ 

-displace    /dɪsˈpleɪs/ 

-display    /dɪˈspleɪ/ 

-disturb    /dɪˈstɜːb/ 

-divert    /daɪˈvɜːt/  /dəˈvɜːt/ /dɪˈvɜːt/ 

-divide    /dɪˈvaɪd/  

-effect             /ɪˈfekt/    

-elect             /ɪˈlekt/    

-elicit           /ɪˈlɪsɪt/   

-embarrass         /ɪmˈbærəs/   
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-emerge         /ɪˈmɜːdʒ/    

-emit              /ɪˈmɪt/    

-employ         /ɪmˈplɔɪ/   

-enable         /ɪˈneɪbl/  

-enclose        /ɪnˈkləʊz/ 

-encounter        /ɪnˈkaʊntəʳ/   

-encourage        /ɪnˈkʌrɪdʒ/   

-endanger        /ɪnˈdeɪndʒəʳ/   

-enforce          /ɪnˈfɔːs/    

-engage          /ɪnˈgeɪdʒ/   

-English          /ˈɪŋglɪʃ/   

-enjoy             /ɪnˈdʒɔɪ/  

-enlarge          /ɪnˈlɑːdʒ/     

-enrich           /ɪnˈrɪtʃ/   

-entail             /ɪnˈteɪl/   

-entire               /ɪnˈtaɪəʳ/          

-erase              /ɪˈreɪz/   

-erect              /ɪˈrekt/   

-erupt              /ɪˈrʌpt/   

-escape           /ɪˈskeɪp/  

-escort            /ɪˈskɔːt/    

-especial          /ɪˈspeʃl/       

-establish         /ɪˈstæblɪʃ/  

-estate           /ɪˈsteɪt/   

-evacuate         /ɪˈvækjueɪt/   

-evaluate   /ɪˈvæljueɪt/     

-examine           /ɪgˈzæmɪn/   

-exceed            /ɪkˈsiːd/   

-exchange        /ɪksˈtʃeɪndʒ/   

-excite            /ɪkˈsaɪt/   

-exclude          /ɪkˈskluːd/       

-excuse          /ɪkˈskjuːz/ 

-executive   /ɪgˈzekjətɪv/  /ɪgˈzekjʊtɪv/  

-exhaust          /ɪgˈzɔːst/    

-exhibit          /ɪgˈzɪbɪt/   

-exist              /ɪgˈzɪst/   
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-expand          /ɪkˈspænd/   

-expect           /ɪkˈspekt/    

-expel             /ɪkˈspel/    

-expend            /ɪkˈspend/  

-experience       /ɪkˈspɪəriəns/   

-expire             /ɪkˈspaɪəʳ/       

-explain           /ɪkˈspleɪn/     

-explode          /ɪkˈspləʊd/      

-explore           /ɪkˈsplɔːʳ/       

-export            /ɪkˈspɔːt/        

-expose            /ɪkˈspəʊz/        

-expres          /ɪkˈspres/      

-extend           /ɪkˈstend/  

-extreme         /ɪkˈstriːm/       

-ignore    /ɪgˈnɔːʳ/ 

-imagine    /ɪˈmædʒɪn/ 

-immediate    /ɪˈmiːdiət/ 

-import    /ɪmˈpɔːt/ 

-impose    /ɪmˈpəʊz/ 

-impress    /ɪmˈpres/ 

-improve    /ɪmˈpruːv/ 

-include    /ɪnˈkluːd/ 

-increase    /ɪnˈkriːs/ 

-indeed    /ɪnˈdiːd/ 

-inform    /ɪnˈfɔːm/ 

-initiate    /ɪˈnɪʃieɪt/ 

-inside    /ɪnˈsaɪd/ 

-insist     /ɪnˈsɪst/ 

-inspect    /ɪnˈspekt/ 

-inspire    /ɪnˈspaɪəʳ/ 

-instead    /ɪnˈsted/ 

-instruct    /ɪnˈstrʌkt/ 

-insult    /ɪnˈsʌlt/ 

-insure    /ɪnˈʃʊəʳ/  /ɪnˈʃɔːʳ/ 

-intend    /ɪnˈtend/ 

-interfere    /ˌɪntəˈfɪəʳ/ 
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-interpret    /ɪnˈtɜːprɪt/ 

-interrogate    /ɪnˈterəgeɪt/ 

-interrupt    /ˌɪntəˈrʌpt/ 

-introduce    /ˌɪntrəˈdjuːs/ 

-invent    /ɪnˈvent/ 

-invest    /ɪnˈvest/ 

-investigate    /ɪnˈvestɪgeɪt/ 

-invite    /ɪnˈvaɪt/ 

-invoke    /ɪnˈvəʊk/ 

-involve    /ɪnˈvɒlv/ 

-receipt            /rɪˈsiːt/    

-receive                /rɪˈsiːv/      

-record           /rɪˈkɔːd/       

-recover         /rɪˈkʌvəʳ/     

-reduce          /rɪˈdjuːs/        

-refer             /rɪˈfɜːʳ/            

-reform         /rɪˈfɔːm/       

-refuse          /rɪˈfjuːz/         

-regard        /rɪˈgɑːd/      

-regret        /rɪˈgret/     

-rehearse       /rɪˈhɜːs/       

-reject          /rɪˈdʒekt/        

-relate          /rɪˈleɪt/      

-relax           /rɪˈlæks/    

-release         /rɪˈliːs/       

-relieve          /rɪˈliːv/       

-rely             /rɪˈlaɪ/    

-remain         /rɪˈmeɪn/     

-remark         /rɪˈmɑːk/      

-remember       /rɪˈmembəʳ/   

-remind        /rɪˈmaɪnd/    

-remote         /rɪˈməʊt/      

-repair           /rɪˈpeəʳ/          

-repeat        /rɪˈpiːt/          

-reply           /rɪˈplaɪ/     

-report         /rɪˈpɔːt/    
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-request        /rɪˈkwest/      

-require        /rɪˈkwaɪəʳ/   

-research        /rɪˈsɜːtʃ/      

-resemble       /rɪˈzembl/        

-reserve         /rɪˈzɜːv/      

-resist           /rɪˈzɪst/      

-resort           /rɪˈzɔːt/       

-resource        /rɪˈzɔːs/     

-respect         /rɪˈspekt/       

-respond         /rɪˈspɒnd/      

-restrict           /rɪˈstrɪkt/     

-retire           /rɪˈtaɪəʳ/          

-return           /rɪˈtɜːn/       

-reveal           /rɪˈviːl/     

-revenge       /rɪˈvendʒ/   

   
 

‘est’ = /ɪst/ 

   

 Spelling                  Pronunciation 

-biggest              /ˈbɪgɪst/           

-coldest             /ˈkəʊldɪst/        

-dirtiest             /ˈdɜːtiɪst/          

-earliest             /ˈɜːliɪst/           

-fastest               /ˈfɑːstɪst/           

-fattest              /ˈfætɪst/           

-highest              /ˈhaɪɪst/           

-kindest              /ˈkaɪndɪst/        

-oldest           /ˈəʊldɪst/          

-saddest            /ˈsædɪst/          

-safest               /ˈseɪfɪst/           

-slowest              /ˈsləʊɪst/          

-smallest           /ˈsmɔːlɪst/        

-tallest                /ˈtɔːlɪst/             

-youngest           /ˈjʌŋgɪst/        
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/ə/ 

Spelling                   Pronunciation 

-above      /əˈbʌv/    

-among        /əˈmʌŋ/   

-beggar          /ˈbegəʳ/     

-cancer          /ˈkænsəʳ/   

-error             /ˈerəʳ/      

-feather         /ˈfeðəʳ/      

-fluent        /ˈfluːənt/     

-forward     /ˈfɔːwəd/     

-funeral   /ˈfjuːnərəl/    /ˈfjuːnrəl/      

-government    /ˈgʌvənmənt/   

-human        /ˈhjuːmən/    

-infant      /ˈɪnfənt/   

-innocent   /ˈɪnəsnt/    

-innovation   /ˌɪnəˈveɪʃn/    

-lawyer    /ˈlɔːjəʳ/    

-machine      /məˈʃiːn/   

-manner       /ˈmænəʳ/   

-miracle       /ˈmɪrəkl/     

-mirror         /ˈmɪrəʳ/   

-national      /ˈnæʃnəl/     

-November    /nəʊˈvembəʳ/   /nəˈvembəʳ/     

-police        /pəˈliːs/     

-polite         /pəˈlaɪt/   

-popular       /ˈpɒpjələʳ/        

-precious     /ˈpreʃəs/     

-Saturday     /ˈsætədeɪ/   /ˈsætədi/     

-season     /ˈsiːzn/  

-secular         /ˈsekjələʳ/    /ˈsekjʊləʳ/     

-signal         /ˈsɪgnəl/     

-signature    /ˈsɪgnətʃəʳ/  

-solution       /səˈluːʃn/      

-thunder       /ˈθʌndəʳ/   

-tiger           /ˈtaɪgəʳ/   
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-traditional   /trəˈdɪʃənl/   

-trouble         /ˈtrʌbl/     

-vocabulary   /vəˈkæbjələri/    /vəˈkæbjʊləri/      

-weather       /ˈweðəʳ/     

-welcome    /ˈwelkəm/    

-yoga            /ˈjəʊgə/     

-yogurt   /ˈjɒgət/ 

 

‘ness’ = /nəs/ 
 

-business         /ˈbɪznəs/      

-darkness       /ˈdɑːknəs/       

-happiness     /ˈhæpinəs/   

-illness         /ˈɪlnəs/         

-sadness       /ˈsædnəs/    

-shyness       /ˈʃaɪnəs/           

-sickness       /ˈsɪknəs/  

 

   ‘less’ = /ləs/ 

 

-careless  /ˈkeələs/ 

-harmless  /ˈhɑːmləs/ 

-helpless  /ˈhelpləs/ 

-jobless  /ˈdʒɒbləs/ 

-worthless  /ˈwɜːθləs/ 

 

‘ful’ = /fl/ 
 

-careful  /ˈkeəfl/ 

-harmful  /ˈhɑːmfl/ 

-helpful  /ˈhelpfl/ 

-powerful  /ˈpaʊəfl/ 

-stressful  /ˈstresfl/ 
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NEARLY 90 PERCENT OF THE TWO-SYLLABLE NOUNS 

HAVE FIRST-SYLLABLE STRESS 

 

Spelling                  Pronunciation 

-Adam     /ˈædəm/ 

-Albert      /ˈælbət/ 

-Arnold      /ˈɑːnəld/ 

-Arthur      /ˈɑːθəʳ/ 

-atlas    /ˈætləs /  

-atom    /ˈætəm/   

-Bernard      /ˈbɜːnəd/ 

-biscuit           /ˈbɪskɪt/      

-bonus       /ˈbəʊnəs/ 

-Brenda       /ˈbrendə/ 

-bucket        /ˈbʌkɪt/         

-camera   /ˈkæmərə/ 

-Charlotte     /ˈʃɑːlət/ 

-corner   /ˈkɔːnəʳ/ 

-doktor   /ˈdɒktəʳ/ 

-Donald      /ˈdɒnəld/ 

-drama   /ˈdrɑːmə/   

-ekstra   /ˈekstrə/   

-Ella            /ˈelə/   

-Ellen      /ˈelən/ 

-Emma        /ˈemə/                                                         

-festival    /ˈfestɪvl/    

-final    /ˈfaɪnl/   

-Freda        /ˈfriːdə/ 

-garden       /ˈgɑːdn/ 

-Georgia     /ˈdʒɔːdʒə/ 

-German   /ˈdʒɜːmən/ 

-Gilbert      /ˈgɪlbət/ 

-grammar   /ˈgræməʳ/ 

-Helen       /ˈhelən/ 

-Herbert      /ˈhɜːbət/ 

-Hilda       /ˈhɪldə/ 
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-Ivan          /ˈaɪvn/ 

-Laura       /ˈlɔːrə/   

-learner      /ˈlɜːnəʳ/ 

-Leonard      /ˈlenəd/ 

-lesson        /ˈlesn/ 

-Liam          /ˈliːəm/ 

-Linda       /ˈlɪndə/ 

-London   /ˈlʌndən/   

-Malcolm      /ˈmælkəm/ 

-Martha     /ˈmɑːθə/ 

-mega    /ˈmegə/    

-Megan      /ˈmegən/ 

-Meryl        /ˈmerəl/ 

-metal    /ˈmetl/    

-Michael       /ˈmaɪkəl/ 

-minor        /ˈmaɪnəʳ/ 

-model   /ˈmɒdl/    

-modern    /ˈmɒdn/    

-mother      /ˈmʌðəʳ/ 

-motor    /ˈməʊtəʳ/ 

-mountain      /ˈmaʊntən/    

-Nigel        /ˈnaɪdʒəl/ 

-Nora         /ˈnɔːrə/ 

-normal    /ˈnɔːml/    

-Oxford    /ˈɒksfəd/    

-packet   /ˈpækɪt/ 

-pardon   /ˈpɑːdn/ 

-partner    /ˈpɑːtnəʳ/    

-pasta     /ˈpɑːstə/    

-Peter      /ˈpiːtəʳ/ 

-petrol    /ˈpetrəl/    

-pilot    /ˈpaɪlət/ 

-planet           /ˈplænɪt/     

-pocket            /ˈpɒkɪt/      

-Raymond      /ˈreɪmənd/ 

-Sandra          /ˈsɑːndrə/ 
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-Sarah          /ˈserə/ 

-season   /ˈsiːzn/ 

-Sheila           /ˈʃiːlə/ 

-Simon       /ˈsaɪmən/ 

-sister        /ˈsɪstəʳ/ 

-standard   /ˈstændəd/ 

-Stella        /ˈstelə/ 

-stomach     /ˈstʌmək/ 

-super    /ˈsuːpəʳ/  

-symbol   /ˈsɪmbl/   

-system   /ˈsɪstəm/   

-table       /ˈteɪbl/ 

-teacher     /ˈtiːtʃəʳ/ 

-ticket       /ˈtɪkɪt/ 

-uncle        /ˈʌŋkl/ 

-Victor      /ˈvɪktəʳ/ 

-Warren      /ˈwɔːrən/ 

-weather     /ˈweðəʳ/ 

-Wilbur        /ˈwɪlbəʳ/ 

-William      /ˈwɪljəm/ 

-yogurt   /ˈjɒgət/ 
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ABOUT 75 PER CENT OF THE TWO-SYLLABLE VERBS 

HAVE SECOND-SYLLABLE STRESS 

 

 Spelling                              Pronunciation 

-about                     /əˈbaʊt/    

-above                    /əˈbʌv/    

-abroad          /əˈbrɔːd/    

-accept             /əkˈsept/       

-account           /əˈkaʊnt/    

-accuse           /əˈkjuːz/    

-accustom      /əˈkʌstəm/    

-achieve               /əˈtʃiːv/     

-acquire                 /əˈkwaɪəʳ/       

-across              /əˈkrɒs/    

-adapt                 /əˈdæpt/   

-addition      /əˈdɪʃn/    

-adjust             /əˈdʒʌst/    

-admire               /ədˈmaɪəʳ/    

-admit               /ədˈmɪt/   

-adopt                 /əˈdɒpt/    

-adore    /əˈdɔːʳ/ 

-advance              /ədˈvɑːns/    

-advise           /ədˈvaɪz/   

-affair                  /əˈfeəʳ/      

-affect            /əˈfekt/    

-afford           /əˈfɔːd/    

-afraid            /əˈfreɪd/  

-again                /əˈgen/  /əˈgeɪn/ 

-against         /əˈgenst/       /əˈgeɪnst/ 

-aggressive     /əˈgresɪv/   

-ago                    /əˈgəʊ/    

-agree                 /əˈgriː/    

-ahead                /əˈhed/    

-alarm                 /əˈlɑːm/      

-alike     /əˈlaɪk/ 

-alive                     /əˈlaɪv/    
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-allow                     /əˈlaʊ/    

-alone                     /əˈləʊn/   

-aloud    /əˈlaʊd/ 

-among                   /əˈmʌŋ/   

-amount    /əˈmaʊnt/ 

-amuse              /əˈmjuːz/    

-annoy               /əˈnɔɪ/  

-apart     /əˈpɑːt/ 

-apologize              /əˈpɒlədʒaɪz/   

-appeal           /əˈpiːl/     

-appear            /əˈpɪəʳ/     

-applaud          /əˈplɔːd/    

-apply            /əˈplaɪ/  

-appoint                 /əˈpɔɪnt/   

-appreciate            /əˈpriːʃieɪt/    

-apprise    /əˈpraɪz/ 

-approach            /əˈprəʊtʃ/       

-appropriate   /əˈprəʊpriət/     

-approve              /əˈpruːv/    

-approximate         /əˈprɒksɪmət/    

-arise     /əˈraɪz/ 

-around    /əˈraʊnd/ 

-arouse    /əˈraʊz/ 

-arrange             /əˈreɪndʒ/  

-arrest                /əˈrest/   

-arrive                 /əˈraɪv/  

-ascend        /əˈsend/    

-ascent           /əˈsent/    

-ascribe    /əˈskraɪb/ 

-ashamed               /əˈʃeɪmd/   

-aside     /əˈsaɪd/ 

-asleep         /əˈsliːp/   

-aspire    /əˈspaɪəʳ/ 

-assemble               /əˈsembl/    

-assess                   /əˈses/    

-assignment           /əˈsaɪnmənt/ 
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-assimilate   /əˈsɪməleɪt/ 

-assist             /əˈsɪst/   

-assistant         /əˈsɪstnt/   

-associate          /əˈsəʊʃieɪt/    

-assume              /əˈsjuːm/    

-assure                 /əˈʃʊəʳ/     /əˈʃɔːʳ/    

-astonish           /əˈstɒnɪʃ/  

-astound       /əˈstaʊnd/   

-attach                    /əˈtætʃ/ 

-attack           /əˈtæk/   

-attain                    /əˈteɪn/    

-attempt             /əˈtempt/   

-attend           /əˈtend/    

-attention            /əˈtenʃn/      

-attract                  /əˈtrækt/    

-available               /əˈveɪləbl/   

-avoid                   /əˈvɔɪd/    

-await     /əˈweɪt/ 

-award                    /əˈwɔːd/    

-aware                    /əˈweər/     

-away                     /əˈweɪ/    

-awhile    /əˈwaɪl/ 

-collapse          /kəˈlæps/ 

-collect             /kəˈlekt/    

-collection        /kəˈlekʃn/    

-collide            /kəˈlaɪd/   

-combine         /kəmˈbaɪn/   

-command       /kəˈmɑːnd/    

-commence       /kəˈmens/    

-commit            /kəˈmɪt/   

-communicate    /kəˈmjuːnɪkeɪt/   

-commute       /kəˈmjuːt/   

-compare         /kəmˈpeəʳ/  

-compete        /kəmˈpiːt/  

-complain       /kəmˈpleɪn/   

-complete       /kəmˈpliːt/    
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-compose       /kəmˈpəʊz/        

-compound       /kəmˈpaʊnd/   

-comprise       /kəmˈpraɪz/  

-computer     /kəmˈpjuːtəʳ/    

-conceal       /kənˈsiːl/    

-concede       /kənˈsiːd/    

-conceive       /kənˈsiːv/    

-concern       /kənˈsɜːn/    

-concise           /kənˈsaɪs/   

-conclude       /kənˈkluːd/    

-condemn       /kənˈdem/ 

-condition         /kənˈdɪʃn/   

-conduct       /kənˈdʌkt/   

-confess       /kənˈfes/    

-confide          /kənˈfaɪd/   

-confine          /kənˈfaɪn/   

-confirm         /kənˈfɜːm/    

-conform             /kənˈfɔːm/    

-confront        /kənˈfrʌnt/   

-confuse            /kənˈfjuːz/    

-congratulate      /kənˈgrætʃʊleɪt/ /kənˈgrætʃəleɪt/ 

-congratulation  /kənˌgrætʃʊˈleɪʃn/ /kənˌgrætʃəˈleɪʃn/ 

-connect           /kəˈnekt/    

-consent        /kənˈsent/    

-conserve         /kənˈsɜːv/    

-consider          /kənˈsɪdəʳ/   

-consist       /kənˈsɪst/    

-console          /kənˈsəʊl/    

-construct        /kənˈstrʌkt/   

-consult                /kənˈsʌlt/   

-consume     /kənˈsjuːm/    

-contain           /kənˈteɪn/ 

-contemporary  /kənˈtemprəri/ /kənˈtempəri/ 

-contend          /kənˈtend/    

-continue             /kənˈtɪnjuː/    

-continuous         /kənˈtɪnjuəs/   



37 
 

 

-contract         /kənˈtrækt/   

-contrast          /kənˈtrɑːst/    

-contribute   /kənˈtrɪbjuːt/   /kɒnˈtrɪbjuːt/    

-control            /kənˈtrəʊl/   

-converse      /kənˈvɜːs/    

-convert            /kənˈvɜːt/    

-convict         /kənˈvɪkt/   

-convince          /kənˈvɪns/  

-correct            /kəˈrekt/   

-forever           /fərˈevər/    

-forget             /fəˈget/    

-forgive            /fəˈgɪv/   

-forsake          /fəˈseɪk/  

-inter                     /ˈɪntəʳ/  

-interfere                /ˌɪntəˈfɪəʳ/   

-intermediate        /ˌɪntəˈmiːdiət/   

-internet                 /ˈɪntənet/    

-interrupt                /ˌɪntəˈrʌpt/   

-interval                  /ˈɪntəvl/    

-interview               /ˈɪntəvjuː/ 

-object  (n)        /ˈɒbdʒɪkt/    

-object  (v)        /əbˈdʒekt/    

-objective         /əbˈdʒektɪv/    

-obscure         /əbˈskjʊəʳ/   

-observe        /əbˈzɜːv/    

-obsess         /əbˈses/    

-obtain           /əbˈteɪn/   

-occasion         /əˈkeɪʒn/   

-occur              /əˈkɜːʳ/ 

-oˈclock           /əˈklɒk/    

-offend           /əˈfend/    

-opinion           /əˈpɪnjən/   

-opponent        /əˈpəʊnənt/    

-particular     /pəˈtɪkjələʳ/   /pəˈtɪkjʊləʳ/ 

-perceive       /pəˈsiːv/    

-perception         /pəˈsepʃn/    
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-perform              /pəˈfɔːm/    

-perhaps              /pəˈhæps/  /præps/ 

-permission            /pəˈmɪʃn/  

-permit                   /pəˈmɪt/   

-perpetual      /pəˈpetʃuəl/    

-perplex            /pəˈpleks/     

-persist             /pəˈsɪst/   

-perspective     /pəˈspektɪv/    

-persuade       /pəˈsweɪd/   

-police           /pəˈliːs/    

-polite          /pəˈlaɪt/   

-political       /pəˈlɪtɪkl/   

-pollute        /pəˈluːt/    

-pollution              /pəˈluːʃn/    

-position                /pəˈzɪʃn/   

-possess                 /pəˈzes/   

-potato               /pəˈteɪtəʊ/    

-potential              /pəˈtenʃl/    

-produce            /prəˈdjuːs/    

-production    /prəˈdʌkʃn/  

-profess             /prəˈfes/    

-progress          /prəˈgres/    

-prohibit            /prəˈhɪbɪt/   

-project              /prəˈdʒekt/    

-promote          /prəˈməʊt/    

-propel               /prəˈpel/   

-propose           /prəˈpəʊz/   

-prospect            /prəˈspekt/   

-protect             /prəˈtekt/   

-protest        /prəˈtest/    

-provide         /prəˈvaɪd/   

-provoke            /prəˈvəʊk/   

-subject (n)       /ˈsʌbdʒɪkt/   /ˈsʌbdʒekt/ 

-subject (v)       /səbˈdʒekt/    

-submit              /səbˈmɪt/ 

-subordinate         /səˈbɔːdɪneɪt/   
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-subside             /səbˈsaɪd/   

-subsist            /səbˈsɪst/   

-succeed           /səkˈsiːd/   

-success            /səkˈses/    

-successful            /səkˈsesfl/     

-sufficient      /səˈfɪʃnt/   

-suggest                /səˈdʒest/   

-supply                  /səˈplaɪ/   

-support                /səˈpɔːt/    

-surpass        /səˈpɑːs/    

-surprise               /səˈpraɪz/   

-surrender   /səˈrendəʳ/   

-surround            /səˈraʊnd/  

-survey         /səˈveɪ/   

-survive        /səˈvaɪv/   

-suspect       /səˈspekt/    

-suspend       /səˈspend/   

-suspicious      /səˈspɪʃəs/   

-sustain         /səˈsteɪn/   

-today            /təˈdeɪ/   

-together           /təˈgeðəʳ/    

-tomato            /təˈmɑːtəʊ/       

-tomorrow      /təˈmɒrəʊ/       

-tonight          /təˈnaɪt/ 
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/ʌ/ 
 

Spelling                            Pronunciation 

-brush          /brʌʃ/         

-culture        /ˈkʌltʃər/       

-cup             /kʌp/      

-currency          /ˈkʌrənsi/ 

-currently         /ˈkʌrəntli/       

-custom        /ˈkʌstəm/     

-cut               /kʌt/       

-discuss          /dɪˈskʌs/         

-drug            /drʌg/      

-drum           /drʌm/       

-duck            /dʌk/         

-dust              /dʌst/       

-fun                /fʌn/         

-gum              /gʌm/         

-gun               /gʌn/ 

-hundred      /ˈhʌndrəd/  

-hungry        /ˈhʌŋgri/     

-hunt            /hʌnt/       

-hurricane   /ˈhʌrɪkən/ 

-hurry           /ˈhʌri/      

-husband   /ˈhʌzbənd/         

-judge          /dʒʌdʒ/      

-jump           /dʒʌmp/        

-just             /dʒʌst/        

-lull                 /lʌl/       

-lunch          /lʌntʃ/         

-lung              /lʌŋ/           

-mother   /ˈmʌðər/ 

-much          /mʌtʃ/         

-mud              /mʌd/         

-mum           /mʌm/      

-muscle        /ˈmʌsl/       

-number      /ˈnʌmbər/    
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-nut             /nʌt/         

-public        /ˈpʌblɪk/         

-pulse            /pʌls/       

-punish          /ˈpʌnɪʃ/      

-puzzle          /ˈpʌzl/          

-rug               /rʌg/         

-run                /rʌn/      

-Russian         /ˈrʌʃn/        

-study            /ˈstʌdi/       

-subject          /ˈsʌbdʒɪkt/   /ˈsʌbdʒekt/  

-suffer            /ˈsʌfər/       

-summer        /ˈsʌmər/        

-summit         /ˈsʌmɪt/        

-sun                /sʌn/      

-Sunday          /ˈsʌndeɪ/    /ˈsʌndi/     

-trust              /trʌst/     

-tunnel            /ˈtʌnl/       

-ugly               /ˈʌgli/          

-ultimate         /ˈʌltɪmət/         

-umbrella        /ʌmˈbrelə/     

-uncle           /ˈʌŋkl/      

-under          /ˈʌndər/        

-understand    /ˌʌndəˈstænd/    

-worried   /ˈwʌrid/ 

-worry    /ˈwʌri/ 

-worrying   /ˈwʌriɪŋ/ 

 

-country   /ˈkʌntri/ 

-couple   /ˈkʌpl/ 

-courage   /ˈkʌrɪdʒ/ 

-cousin   /ˈkʌzn/ 

-double   /ˈdʌbl/ 

-enough   /ɪˈnʌf/    

-rough    /rʌf/ 

-touch    /tʌtʃ/ 

-tough    /tʌf/ 
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/ʊ/ 

 

-book                 /bʊk/    

-bull                   /bʊl/    

-bush                 /bʊʃ/    

-butcher             /ˈbʊtʃəʳ/   

-cook                 /kʊk/    

-could            /kʊd/    /kəd/   

-cushion           /ˈkʊʃn/    

-foot                  /fʊt/    

-full                    /fʊl/    

-good                /gʊd/    

-look                /lʊk/    

-pull                 /pʊl/    

-push                /pʊʃ/    

-put                  /pʊt/    

-room               /rʊm/     /ruːm/  

-should           /ʃʊd/    /ʃəd/   

-stood              /stʊd/ 

-sugar              /ˈʃʊgəʳ/    

-took                /tʊk/  

-wolf                 /wʊlf/    

-woman            /ˈwʊmən/   

-wood               /wʊd/     

-wool                /wʊl/    

-would             /wʊd/   /wəd/   

 

 

/ɪ/, /ə/, /ʊ/ = Weak Vowels = Good Friends 
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/ɒ/ 

  

-along   /əˈlɒŋ/     

-belong  /bɪˈlɒŋ/    

-Bob                /bɒb/                

-chocolate     /ˈtʃɒklət/              

-clock           /klɒk/                

-constant        /ˈkɒnstənt/      

-content  /ˈkɒntent/        

-continent       /ˈkɒntɪnənt/      

-cost             /kɒst/                       

-dog              /dɒg/                      

-from   /frɒm/    /frəm/     

-God             /gɒd/                

-gone      /gɒn/    

-got                /gɒt/ 

-hot                /hɒt/                      

-job              /dʒɒb/              

-jog               /dʒɒg/                 

-John               /dʒɒn/              

-knock            /nɒk/                  

-lock               /lɒk/                

-long             /lɒŋ/                     

-model          /mɒdl/              

-modern        /ˈmɒdn/          

-mom             /mɒm/             

-mosque       /mɒsk/             

-non             /nɒn/             

-not                /nɒt/             

-novel             /ˈnɒvl/               

-offer              /ˈɒfər/                    

-on               /ɒn/               

-pop               /pɒp/               

-popular          /ˈpɒpjələr/         /ˈpɒpjʊlər/           

-pot                /pɒt/                 

-problem       /ˈprɒbləm/         
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-project          /ˈprɒdʒekt/        

-promise       /ˈprɒmɪs/              

-proper         /ˈprɒpər/               

-qualify          /ˈkwɒlɪfaɪ/         

-quality          /ˈkwɒləti/        

-quantity        /ˈkwɒntəti/         

-quarrel          /ˈkwɒrəl/             

-rob              /rɒb/                  

-rock            /rɒk/                  

-shop              /ʃɒp/             

-sock              /sɒk/                

-soft              /sɒft/                     

-song            /sɒŋ/                       

-stop              /stɒp/              

-strong          /strɒŋ/  

-Tom   /tɒm/      

-top              /tɒp/               

-volleyball      /ˈvɒlibɔːl/  

-voluntarily   /ˈvɒləntrəli/     

-voluntary  /ˈvɒlən tri/ 

-volunteer  /ˌvɒlənˈtɪər/ 

-want            /wɒnt/             

-wash           /wɒʃ/              

-watch          /wɒtʃ/              

-wrong  /rɒŋ/                 

-yacht           /jɒt/                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 



45 
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B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

MID-VOWELS 
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/i/ 
 

 Spelling                 Pronunciation 

-ability              /ə'bɪləti/      

-any   /'eni/ 

-beauty             /'bjuːti/     

-body                /'bɒdi/         

-busy         /'bɪzi/     

-candy               /'kændi/    

-century          /'sentʃəri/    

-cherry              /'tʃeri/    

-cloudy            /'klaʊdi/   

-country          /'kʌntri/    

-crazy                /'kreɪzi/    

-daily               /'deɪli/     

-diary              /'daɪəri/      

-easy               /'iːzi/     

-empty            /'empti/     

-enemy            /'enəmi/  

-energy            /'enədʒi/   

-entry              /'entri/    

-envy               /'envi/     

-every              /'evri/    

-family             /'fæməli/    

-fifty                /'fɪfti/     

-finally             /'faɪnəli/    

-funny             /'fʌni/    

-happy            /'hæpi/    

-heavy             /'hevi/      

-history           /'hɪstri/    

-holiday   /ˈhɒlədi/ 

-hungry       /'hʌŋgri/    

-hurry              /'hʌri/         

-icy                    /'aɪsi/     

-identity         /aɪ'dentəti/    

-lazy                /'leɪzi/     
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-library            /'laɪbrəri/   /'laɪbri/   

-lucky              /'lʌki/   

-many   /'meni/   

-maybe            /'meɪbi/ 

-meaty             /'miːti/  

-money            /'mʌni/   

-monkey          /'mʌŋki/  

-only                /'əʊnli/         

-penalty           /'penəlti/    

-rainy              /'reɪni/     

-Saturday   /ˈsætədi/ 

-snowy              /'snəʊi/       

-society   /sə'saɪəti/  

-study             /'stʌdi/     

-Sunday   /ˈsʌndi/ 

-sunny             /'sʌni/   

-tidy                /'taɪdi/     

-Tuesday   /ˈtjuːzdi/ 

-windy             /'wɪndi/ 

-yearly   /ˈjɪəli/ 

-yesterday   /ˈjestədi/ 

 

 

 

NOTE: 

 

INTONATION and SENTENCE TYPE 

RISING / FALLING INTONATION RISING INTONATION 

STATEMENTS YES / NO QUESTIONS 

WH-QUESTIONS  

COMMANDS  

EXCLAMATIONS  
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/u/  

-actually               /ˈæktʃuəli/   /ˈæktʃəli/   

-casual                 /ˈkæʒuəl/     

-eventually         /ɪˈventʃuəli/    

-factual                /ˈfæktʃuəl/    

-gradually             /ˈgrædʒuəli/    

-graduate (noun)        /ˈgrædʒuət/      

-graduate (verb)          /ˈgrædʒueɪt/    

-intellectual        /ˌɪntɪˈlektʃuəl/   

-manual               /ˈmænjuəl/    

-mutual               /ˈmjuːtʃuəl/    

-punctual             /ˈpʌŋktʃuəl/    

-usually                 /ˈjuːʒuəli/     /ˈjuːʒəli/  

-visual                /ˈvɪʒuəl/    

-virtual    /ˈvɜːtʃuəl/ 

-virtually    /ˈvɜːtʃuəli/ 

-annual    /ˈænjuəl/ 

-annually    /ˈænjuəli/ 

 

 

NOTE:       

GELENEĞE BAĞLI YAZIM DÜZENİ 

TÜRKÇE, İNGİLİZCE, FRANSIZCA, ALMANCA...YAZILDIĞI GİBİ OKUNMAZ. 

          

  

 

‘ğ’ = /ː/ /y/ /v/ 
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C 

   

 

LONG 

VOWELS 
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/iː/ 
 

-beat           /biːt/                          

-breathe     /briːð/            

-cheap       /tʃiːp/                       

-cheat        /tʃiːt/           

-clean        /kliːn/               

-dream        /driːm/                          

-east         /iːst/                

-easy          /iːzi/            

-heat          /hiːt/                           

-meal          /miːl/                      

-mean         /miːn/                

-meat         /miːt/                          

-peace       /piːs/                    

-please        /pliːz/         

-read           /riːd/                 

-season     /'siːzn/           

-speak        /spiːk/      

-steal          /stiːl/                    

-tea             /tiː/                             

-team         /tiːm/                             

 

-bee            /biː/        

-beef         /biːf/       

-been           /biːn/      

-between     /bɪ'twiːn/     

-canteen       /kæn'tiːn/      

-deep          /diːp/       

-feed           /fiːd/        

-feel            /fiːl/       

-feet            /fiːt/          

-free            /friː/       

-green          /griːn/      

-keep           /kiːp/      

-meet          /miːt/     
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-need          /niːd/      

-see            /siː/        

-sleep          /sliːp/        

-speed         /spiːd/      

-street         /striːt/     

-teen           /tiːn/       
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/ɜː/ 

 -alert             /ə'lɜːt/        

-alternative   /ɔːl'tɜːnətɪv/        

-certain        /'sɜːtn/ 

-desert        /dɪ'zɜːt/ 

-deserve        /dɪ'zɜːv/        

-dessert        /dɪ'zɜːt/            

-earn             /ɜːn/         

-earth           /ɜːθ/           

-emerge       /ɪ'mɜːdʒ/          

-expert          /'ekspɜːt/        

-German     /'dʒɜːmən/         

-heard           /hɜːd/               

-nerve          /nɜːv/             

-observe        /əb'zɜːv/          

-pearl            /pɜːl/            

-perfect         /'pɜːfɪkt/        

-perfume     /'pɜːfjuːm/          

-person         /'pɜːsn/ 

-personality  /ˌpɜːsə'næləti/ 

-personal  /'pɜːsənl/         

-search        /sɜːtʃ/       

-servant         /'sɜːvənt/             

-serve          /sɜːv/              

-service      /'sɜːvɪs/           

-superlative    /suː'pɜːlətɪv/  /sjuː'pɜːlətɪv/     

-term           /tɜːm/           

-transfer        /træns'fɜːʳ/      

-verb             /vɜːb/            

-versatile      /'vɜːsətaɪl/        

-verse           /vɜːs/                

-version        /'vɜːʃn/             

-versus         /'vɜːsəs/         

-were            /wɜːʳ/        /wəʳ/ 

-her   /hɜːʳ/        /həʳ/  /əʳ/ 
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-absurd           /əb'zɜːd/      /əb'sɜːd/  

-burn               /bɜːn/          

-church        /tʃɜːtʃ/                      

-curly           /'kɜːli/                       

-curtain       /'kɜːtn/          

-disturb      /dɪ'stɜːb/          

-hamburger     /'hæmbɜːgər/        

-murder          /'mɜːdə/         

-nurse             /nɜːs/           

-occur             /ə'kɜːʳ/            

-purchase      /'pɜːtʃəs/        

-purple       /'pɜːpl/       

-purpose        /'pɜːpəs/         

-purse        /pɜːs/              

-surf            /sɜːf/         

-surface       /'sɜːfɪs/             

-surgeon     /'sɜːdʒən/          

-surname    /'sɜːneɪm/        

-Turkey            /'tɜːki/         

-turn               /tɜːn/             

-turtle             /'tɜːtl/                

-urban         /'ɜːbən/             

-urgent       /'ɜːdʒənt/             

 

-affirmative   /ə'fɜːmətɪv/      

-bird              /bɜːd/        

-circle            /'sɜːkl/               

-circumstance  /'sɜːkəmstəns/   /'sɜːkəmstɑːns/     

-circus           /'sɜːkəs/        

-firm               /fɜːm/              

-first               /fɜːst/       

-flirt   /flɜːt/     

-girl              /gɜːl/            

-shirt             /ʃɜːt/           

-skirt              /skɜːt/         

-stir               /stɜːʳ/   
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-word        /wɜːd/            

-work            /wɜːk/               

-world            /wɜːld/            

-worse            /wɜːs/          

-worst            /wɜːst/           

-worth           /wɜːθ/      
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/ɑː/ 

 

-architect      /'ɑːkɪtekt/        

-argue          /'ɑːgjuː/       

-arm              /ɑːm/        

-army             /'ɑːmi/      

-art                  /ɑːt/         

-article            /'ɑːtɪkl/        

-artist             /'ɑːtɪst/ 

-artistic            /ɑː'tɪstɪk/           

-bar               /bɑːʳ/       

-barber         /'bɑːbəʳ/        

-bargain       /'bɑːgən/         

-bark               /bɑːk/        

-bazaar       /bə'zɑːʳ/           

-calm             /kɑːm/            

-car                 /kɑːʳ/        

-card               /kɑːd/    

-carpenter      /'kɑːpəntəʳ/    

-cartoon         /kɑː'tuːn/ 

-carton         /'kɑːtn/       

-charge          /tʃɑːdʒ/       

-Charles         /tʃɑːlz/        

-charm            /tʃɑːm/     

-dark               /dɑːk/        

-far                  /fɑːʳ/            

-farm            /fɑːm/                

-garden           /gɑːdn/          

-guard            /gɑːd/        

-harm             /hɑːm/           

-jar                  /dʒɑːʳ/             

-large           /lɑːdʒ/          

-March          /mɑːtʃ/             

-mark              /mɑːk/       

-market         /'mɑːkɪt/            

-park               /pɑːk/         
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-party              /'pɑːti/        

-sharp             /ʃɑːp/           

-star                /stɑːʳ/         

-start               /stɑːt/         

-yard               /jɑːd/          

 

-advance    /ədˈvɑːns/ 

-advanced  /ədˈvɑːnst/            

-advantage   /ədˈvɑːntɪdʒ/             

-after          /ˈɑːftər/                

-answer      /ˈɑːnsər/           

-ask            /ɑːsk/                      

-basket       /ˈbɑːskɪt/           

-bath           /bɑːθ/                       

-can’t   /kɑːnt/         

-cast           /kɑːst/                

-castle      /ˈkɑːsl/                         

-class          /klɑːs/         

-command    /kəˈmɑːnd/                     

-dance      /dɑːns/                         

-demand     /dɪˈmɑːnd/                   

-disaster     /dɪˈzɑːztər/                 

-example    /ɪgˈzɑːmpl/               

-fast         /fɑːst/                        

-fasten      /ˈfɑːsn/                      

-glance     /glɑːns/                      

-glass        /glɑːs/                         

-grant       /grɑːnt/                        

-grasp       /grɑːsp/                     

-grass       /grɑːs/                       

-half   /hɑːf/    

-last            /lɑːst/                  

-mask       /mɑːsk/                           

-master    /ˈmɑːstər/                    

-nasty       /nɑːsti/                         

-pass        /pɑːs/                           
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-passport    /ˈpɑːspɔːt/                  

-past         /pɑːst/                        

-path           /pɑːθ/                           

-plant        /plɑːnt/                         

-sample      /ˈsɑːmpl/                      

-task          /tɑːsk/                    

-vast         /vɑːst/  

 

 

NOTE: 

 

 

Back vowel sound   = velar /ɑ/            /pɑːs/        /fɑːst/ 

Front vowel sound  = palatal /a/            /faɪn/        /haʊs/ 

Short vowel sound  = middle /ʌ/            /kʌt/          /bʌt/ 

 
 
 

SOME WORDS HAVE TWO WEAK FORMS 

FUNCTION WORDS BEFORE a CONSONANT BEFORE a VOWEL 

the /ðə/ /ði/ 

to /tə/ /tʊ/ 

 
 
 

The letter ‘e’ is not pronounced  at the end of a word. 

 

 
 

Read   /riːd/ Read   /red/ Read   /red/ 
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/uː/ 

 

-boot               /buːt/          

-cool                /kuːl/          

-food             /fuːd/          

-fool                /fuːl/             

-google  /'guːgl/       

-groom          /gruːm/    

-loose              /luːs/        

-mood             /muːd/        

-moon             /muːn/   

-proof              /pruːf/        

-roof                /ruːf/         

-room            /ruːm/        

-root             /ruːt/           

-school          /skuːl/         

-shoot           /ʃuːt/         

-soon            /suːn/       

-tool              /tuːl/            

-tooth           /tuːθ/           

-zoo              /zuː/             

 

-blew               /bluː/           

-chew              /tʃuː/         

-drew               /druː/         

-few                 /fjuː/       

-flew                /fluː/   

-grew               /gruː/     

-knew              /njuː/        

-nephew       /ˈnefjuː/     /ˈnevjuː/ 

-new                /njuː/ 

-news       /njuːz/ 

-review   /rɪˈvjuː/ 

-screw   /skruː/  

-threw              /θruː/      

-view            /vjuː/ 
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-blue               /bluː/      

-cruel   /'kruːəl/ 

-cruise   /'kruːz/ 

-flu   /fluː/ 

-fluently  /'fluːəntli/     

-fruit              /fruːt/    

-group           /gruːp/    

-jewellery     /'dʒuːəlri/     

-juice               /dʒuːs/    

-June               /dʒuːn/  

-lose                /luːz/   

-move              /muːv/   

-prove          /pruːv/       

-rude               /ruːd/     

-true             /truː/ 

 

-argue   /ˈɑːrgjuː/       

-beautiful       /ˈbjuːtɪfl/ 

-beautifully      /ˈbjuːtɪfli/ 

-beautify      /ˈbjuːtɪfaɪ/         

-beauty       /ˈbjuːti/ 

-communicate  /kəˈmjuːnɪkeɪt/   

-confuse  /kənˈfjuːz/ 

-confusion  /kənˈfjuːʒn/ 

-consume  /kənˈsjuːm/  

-consumer  /kənˈsjuːmər/    

-continue  /kənˈtɪnjuː/    

-contribute  /kənˈtrɪbjuːt/  /ˈkɒntrɪbjuːt/   

-cucumber  /ˈkjuːkʌmbər/    

-due   /djuː/ 

-duty   /ˈdjuːti/  

-future         /ˈfjuːtʃər/     

-huge             /hjuːdʒ/       

-human         /ˈhjuːmən/     

-humid  /ˈhjuːmɪd/   

-humorous     /ˈhjuːmərəs/    
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-humour       /ˈhjuːmər/     

-institute   /ˈɪnstɪtjuːt/ 

-issue    /ˈɪʃuː/       /ˈɪsjuː/   

-menu        /ˈmenjuː/      

-museum      /mjuːˈziəm/      

-music          /ˈmjuːzɪk/     

-mute           /mjuːt/      

-mutual       /ˈmjuːtʃuəl/        

-numerous  /ˈnjuːmərəs/ 

-produce  /prəˈdjuːs/ 

-pupil            /ˈpjuːpl/     

-queue  /kjuː/   

-reduce  /rɪˈdjuːs/ 

-refuse           /rɪˈfjuːz/       

-rescue        /ˈreskjuː/        

-schedule  /ˈʃedjuːl/  /ˈskedjuːl/ 

-student  /ˈstjuːdnt/ 

-studio  /ˈstjuːdiəʊ/ 

-suit             /suːt/   /sjuːt/      

-suitable  /ˈsuːtəbl/  /ˈsjuːtəbl/ 

-super             /'suːpər/   /'sjuːpər/ 

-tube   /ˈtjuːb/ 

-Tuesday  /ˈtjuːzdeɪ/  /ˈtjuːzdi/ 

-tune       /tjuːn/ 

-tutor   /ˈtjuːtər/ 

-union   /ˈjuːniən/ 

-unit   /ˈjuːnɪt/ 

-use (n)  /juːs/ 

-use (v)  /juːz/ 

-useful  /ˈjuːsfl/ 

-useless  /ˈjuːsləs/ 

-usual   /ˈjuːʒuəl/  /ˈjuːʒəl/ 

-usually  /ˈjuːʒuəli/  /ˈjuːʒəli/ 

-value   /ˈvæljuː/ 

-you’ve  /juːv/ 

-youth   /juːθ/ 
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/ɔː/ 

 

-airport         /'eəpɔːt/           
-assure  /ə'ʃɔːr/    

-before       /bɪ'fɔːʳ/ 

-border  /'bɔːdəʳ/          

-bored        /bɔːd/       

-call              /kɔːl/         

-chalk           /tʃɔːk/       

-corner       /'kɔːnəʳ/      

-course      /kɔːs/        

-court        /kɔːt/       

-dormitory    /'dɔːmətri/          

-floor        /flɔːʳ/        

-for          /fɔːʳ/   /fəʳ/     

-force        /fɔːs/        

-fork         /fɔːk/   

-form       /fɔːm/        

-formerly   /ˈfɔːməli/ 

-fortunately   /ˈfɔːtʃənətli/ 

-fortune   /ˈfɔːtʃuːn/ 

-forty    /ˈfɔːti/ 

-forward   /ˈfɔːwəd/ 

-fourteen   /ˌfɔːˈtiːn/ 

-fourth   /fɔːθ/ 

-more        /mɔːʳ/         

-normal     /'nɔːml/     

-north        /nɔːθ/        

-or              /ɔːʳ/       /əʳ/        

-oral             /'ɔːrəl/              

-orchard     /'ɔːtʃəd/ 

-orchestra  /'ɔːkɪstrə/       

-order        /'ɔːdəʳ/    

-ordinary  /'ɔːdnri/   

-organ          /'ɔːgən/            

-organize      /'ɔːgənaɪz/ 
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-poor           /pɔːʳ/        

-portable       /'pɔːtəbl/        

-porter          /'pɔːtəʳ/         

-portion        /'pɔːʃn/ 

-pour   /'pɔːr/     

-short       /ʃɔːt/       

-sport         /spɔːt/         

-storm       /stɔːm/         

-story         /'stɔːri/       

-sure   /ʃɔːr/ 

-torch    /tɔːtʃ/ 

-tortoise   /ˈtɔːtəs/ 

-tour   /tɔːr/ 

-tourist  /'tɔːrɪst/ 

-uniform    /'juːnɪfɔːm/       

-you’re  /jɔːr/ 

-your   /jɔːr/   /jər/ 

-yours   /jɔːz/  

-yourself  /jɔː'self/  /jə'self/ 

 

-all                  /ɔːl/          

-also               /'ɔːlsəʊ/            

-alter              /'ɔːltəʳ/        

-always           /'ɔːlweɪz/    /'ɔːlwɪz/   /'ɔːlwəz/      

-bald            /bɔːld/        

-ball               /bɔːl/    

-fall               /fɔːl/     

-false            /fɔːls/   

-hall              /hɔːl/  

-salt   /sɔːlt/    

-small             /smɔːl/   

-stall             /stɔːl/ 

-talk               /tɔːk/       

-tall                 /tɔːl/    

-walk              /wɔːk/           

-wall             /wɔːl/   



68 
 

 

-quarter         /'kwɔːtəʳ/    

-towards  /tə'wɔː dz/  

-war              /wɔːʳ/       

-warm           /wɔːm/     

-warn             /wɔːn/   

 

-dawn              /dɔːn/                                    

-draw              /drɔː/ 

-drawer             /drɔːr/                            

-flaw                /flɔː/       

-jaw                /dʒɔː/       

-paw               /pɔː/        

-raw                /rɔː/     

-saw                /sɔː/                       

-strawberry     /'strɔːbəri/ 

        

-bought         /bɔːt/     

-brought        /brɔːt/     

-caught          /kɔːt/     

-naughty        /'nɔːti/      

-nought         /nɔːt/       

-sought          /sɔːt/     

-taught          /tɔːt/     

-thought        /θɔːt/     

 

 

NOTE: 

Content words are strong ones that carry important imformation. 

Function words are weak ones that make the grammar correct. 

 

SHORT SCHWA /ə/ UNSTRESSED 

LONG SCHWA /ɜː/ STRESSED 
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D 

   

 

 

DIPH–THONGS 
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/eɪ/ 

 

-bake           /beɪk/     

-brave           /breɪv/            

-cake       /keɪk/      

-came        /keɪm/      

-case            /keɪs/             

-change      /tʃeɪndʒ/           

-date            /deɪt/         

-face          /feɪs/          

-female     /ˈfiːmeɪl/       

-game        /geɪm/    

-gave         /geɪv/       

-lake          /leɪk/           

-late          /leɪt/       

-make      /meɪk/      

-male       /meɪl/        

-name      /neɪm/      

-place         /pleɪs/       

-plane        /pleɪn/         

-plate         /pleɪt/         

-safe          /seɪf/         

-save          /seɪv/      

-state        /steɪt/          

-take          /teɪk/        

-wake        /weɪk/      

                  

-away            /əˈweɪ/           

-day              /deɪ/       

-lay               /leɪ/          

-may             /meɪ/          

-pay             /peɪ/        

-play             /pleɪ/        

-say              /seɪ/        

-stay               /steɪ/       

-way             /weɪ/      
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-afraid           /əˈfreɪd/     

-again           /əˈgen/     /əˈgeɪn/      

-against           /əˈgenst/     /əˈgeɪnst/ 

-brain          /breɪn/        

-main           /meɪn/           

-paint            /peɪnt/           

-plain            /pleɪn/        

-rain             /reɪn/       

-straight      /streɪt/       

-train            /treɪn/        

-trait           /treɪt/      

-wait             /weɪt/         

           

-layer         /ˈleɪəʳ/          

-player           /ˈpleɪəʳ/ 
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/əʊ/ 

-alone          /əˈləʊn/                         

-broke           /brəʊk/                       

-close  (v)        /kləʊz/ 

-close (adj)  /kləʊs/         

-drove           /drəʊv/                        

-episode        /ˈepɪsəʊd/                  

-home          /həʊm/                     

-hope           /həʊp/                        

-joke            /dʒəʊk/                          

-moment         /ˈməʊmənt/                  

-noble            /ˈnəʊbl/                       

-nose        /nəʊz/                           

-note           /nəʊt/                            

-ocean             /ˈəʊʃn/                             

-open      /ˈəʊpən/                         

-over           /ˈəʊvər/                         

-owe               /əʊ/                              

-phone       /fəʊn/                             

-rode         /rəʊd/                           

-rose         /rəʊz/                           

-spoke      /spəʊk/                             

-stone       /stəʊn/                             

-toe                /təʊ/                                

-tone         /təʊn/                            

       

-blow               /bləʊ/                          

-borrow  /ˈbɒrəʊ/                      

-elbow          /ˈelbəʊ/                            

-grow            /grəʊ/                       

-know           /nəʊ/                               

-low              /ləʊ/                              

-own              /əʊn/                                

-row            /rəʊ/                          

-show            /ʃəʊ/                                
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-slow              /sləʊ/                             

-snow          /snəʊ/                           

-throw             /θrəʊ/ 

  

-boat              /bəʊt/                       

-coach          /kəʊtʃ/                           

-coal            /kəʊl/                       

-coast            /kəʊst/                              

-coat            /kəʊt/                      

-float         /fləʊt/                        

-foam         /fəʊm/                      

-goal          /gəʊl/                           

-goat           /gəʊt/                        

-load       /ləʊd/                              

-loaf          /ləʊf/                          

-local        /ˈləʊkl/                                 

-oak             /əʊk/                              

-road          /rəʊd/                            

-soak           /səʊk/                           

-soap      /səʊp/                           

-toast             /təʊst/                             

         

-ago                /əˈgəʊ/                          
-donˈt              /dəʊnt/                        

-ghost             /gəʊst/                        

-go                  /gəʊ/                       

-hello   /həˈləʊ/        

-most              /məʊst/                     

-no                  /nəʊ/                        

-only               /ˈəʊnli/                             

-post               /pəʊst/                          

-so                  /səʊ/                            

-won’t             /wəʊnt/          

-zero              /ˈzɪərəʊ/ 

-tomato         /təˈmɑːtəʊ/ 
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-bold             /bəʊld/               

-cold          /kəʊld/                 

-folk          /fəʊlk/                  

-gold       /gəʊld/               

-hold         /həʊld/                     

-old             /əʊld/                   

-scold          /skəʊld/                  

-sold           /səʊld/                  

-sole            /səʊl/                        

-told                /təʊld/                       

-toll            /təʊl/                         

 

-lower             /ˈləʊəʳ/                     

-mower           /ˈməʊəʳ/              

-poem             /ˈpəʊɪm/               

-poet               /ˈpəʊɪt/                  

-poetic             /pəʊˈetɪk/ 

-poetry              /ˈpəʊətri/              

-slower            /ˈsləʊəʳ/                 
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/ɔɪ/ 

  

-boil                 /bɔɪl/      

-choice             /tʃɔɪs/                         

-coin                /kɔɪn/              

-join                 /dʒɔɪn/          

-noise              /nɔɪz/             

-oil                   /ɔɪl/                       

-point             /pɔɪnt/           

-soil                /sɔɪl/             

-voice              /vɔɪs/        

  

-annoy          /əˈnɔɪ/  
-boy                /bɔɪ/     

-coy                 /kɔɪ/       

-destroy            /dɪˈstrɔɪ/   

-employ            /ɪmˈplɔɪ/ 

-employee           /ɪmˈplɔɪiː/  /ˌemplɔɪˈiː/ 

-employer           /ɪmˈplɔɪər/     

-enjoy             /ɪnˈdʒɔɪ/    

-joy                 /dʒɔɪ/         

-loyal                /ˈlɔɪəl/     

-royal               /ˈrɔɪəl/     

-toy                /tɔɪ/                        
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/aɪ/ 

 

-advice           /ədˈvaɪs/  

-advise           /ədˈvaɪz/ 

-arrive          /əˈraɪv/     

-bike              /baɪk/     

-bite             /baɪt/           

-bride              /braɪd/      

-climate       /ˈklaɪmət/      

-decide        /dɪˈsaɪd/      

-die                /daɪ/       

-dive               /daɪv/           

-divide            /dɪˈvaɪd/      

-drive          /draɪv/        

-fine             /faɪn/      

-hide           /haɪd/     

-hire            /ˈhaɪər/     

-lie                 /laɪ/       

-life                 /laɪf/        

-like             /laɪk/        

-line             /laɪn/          

-mobile        /ˈməʊbaɪl/      

-neither         /ˈnaɪðəʳ/   /ˈniːðəʳ/    

-nice            /naɪs/         

-polite          /pəˈlaɪt/        

-pride           /praɪd/  

-private        /ˈpraɪvət/        

-prize           /praɪz/       

-provide       /prəˈvaɪd/     

-quite             /kwaɪt/    

-realize         /ˈriːəlaɪz/  /ˈrɪəlaɪz/     

-rice              /raɪs/    

-ride             /raɪd/        

-rise               /raɪz/        

-shine            /ʃaɪn/      

-side               /saɪd/          



78 
 

 

-site                /saɪt/       

-size            /saɪz/       

-surprised      /səˈpraɪzd/        

-survive         /səˈvaɪv/    

-tie                 /taɪ/     

-time           /taɪm/ 

-while           /waɪl/        

-wide           /waɪd/    

-wife             /waɪf/     

-wine             /waɪn/         

-wise              /waɪz/       

-write           /raɪt/           

                     

-fight                /faɪt/        

-flight             /flaɪt/         

-high             /haɪ/      

-light                /laɪt/        

-might              /maɪt/      

-night               /naɪt/      

-right                /raɪt/           

-sigh               /saɪ/         

-sight               /saɪt/       

-sign               /saɪn/       

 

-buy                 /baɪ/     

-cry               /kraɪ/      

-deny            /dɪˈnaɪ/        

-dry                 /draɪ/      

-fry                /fraɪ/       

-my                  /maɪ/         

-rely                /rɪˈlaɪ/        

-reply      /rɪˈplaɪ/     

-shy               /ʃaɪ/       

-sky                 /skaɪ/      

-why                /waɪ/     
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-climb              /klaɪm/      

-decisive        /dɪˈsaɪsɪv/        

-find                 /faɪnd/    

-kind                /kaɪnd/      

-library             /ˈlaɪbrəri/     /ˈlaɪbri/    

-licence            /ˈlaɪsns/      

-mild                /maɪld/        

-mind               /maɪnd/   

-wild                 /waɪld/       

                                    

-acquire         /əˈkwaɪəʳ/          

-admire          /ədˈmaɪəʳ/         

-anxiety            /æŋˈzaɪəti/    

-appliance      /əˈplaɪəns/    

-bias             /ˈbaɪəs/    

-buyer           /ˈbaɪəʳ/       

-client           /ˈklaɪənt/      

-desire         /dɪˈzaɪəʳ/           

-diabetic         /ˌdaɪəˈbetɪk/   

-diagnose        /ˈdaɪəgnəʊz/     

-dial                  /ˈdaɪəl/     

-dialect            /ˈdaɪəlekt/    

-dialogue         /ˈdaɪəlɒg/   

-diamond        /ˈdaɪəmənd/       

-diary               /ˈdaɪəri/   

-diet                /ˈdaɪət/     

-entire            /ɪnˈtaɪəʳ/           

-fire           /ˈfaɪəʳ/                    

-inspire          /ɪnˈspaɪəʳ/          

-iron                /ˈaɪən/         

-liable               /ˈlaɪəbl/    

-liar               /ˈlaɪəʳ/       

-lion                 /ˈlaɪən/     

-prior            /ˈpraɪəʳ/                  

-psychiatry     /saɪˈkaɪətri/    
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-quiet               /ˈkwaɪət/ 

-quite     /kwaɪt/   

-require        /rɪˈkwaɪəʳ/              

-science           /ˈsaɪəns/    

-siren             /ˈsaɪrən/              

-society          /səˈsaɪəti/    

-trial                 /ˈtraɪəl/    

-tyre               /ˈtaɪəʳ/                

-variety             /vəˈraɪəti/   

-violent             /ˈvaɪələnt/    

-violet               /ˈvaɪələt/ 

-virus           /ˈvaɪrəs/               

-wire            /ˈwaɪəʳ/           

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: 

 

Back vowel   =  Velar /ɑː/         /fɑːst/        /pɑːs/  

Front vowel  =  Palatal /a/          /faɪn/         /haʊs/ 

Short vowel  =  Middle  /ʌ/           /kʌt/          /bʌt/ 
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/aʊ/ 
 

-count              /kaʊnt/       

-doubt            /daʊt/         

-found              /faʊnd/      

-ground            /graʊnd/         

-house              /haʊs/     

-mountain        /ˈmaʊntən/      

-mouse             /maʊs/      

-mouth            /maʊθ/         

-out              /aʊt/           

-proud              /praʊd/         

-round              /raʊnd/       

-shout              /ʃaʊt/        

-sound              /saʊnd/    

-sour                /ˈsaʊər/     

-south             /saʊθ/          

 

-allowance          /əˈlaʊəns/    

-bow              /baʊ/      

-brown           /braʊn/      

-cow              /kaʊ/          

-down            /daʊn/          

-flour    /ˈflaʊər/    

-flower   /ˈflaʊər/ 

-hour               /ˈaʊəʳ/       

-how              /haʊ/       

-now              /naʊ/       

-power         /ˈpaʊər/ 

-row               /raʊ/          

-shower       /ˈʃaʊər/     

-towel          /ˈtaʊəl/      

-tower          /ˈtaʊər/      

-town             /taʊn/      

-vow              /vaʊ/     

-vowel          /ˈvaʊəl/        
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/ɪə/ 

 

-appear   /əˈpɪər/ 

-beard                    /bɪəd/                       

-beer                     /bɪəʳ/                          

-career                   /kəˈrɪəʳ/                      

-cheer                    /tʃɪəʳ/                         

-clear                   /klɪəʳ/                         

-dear                      /dɪəʳ/                           

-ear                        /ɪəʳ/                          

-engineer               /ˌendʒɪˈnɪəʳ/ 

-fear                       /fɪəʳ/                            

-fierce                    /fɪəs/                         

-hear                      /hɪəʳ/                           

-here                      /hɪəʳ/                         

-idea                    /aɪˈdɪə/                        

-merely  /mɪəli/                                               

-near                      /nɪəʳ/                          

-real                       /rɪəl/                   /ˈriːəl/           

-really                  /ˈrɪəli/               /ˈriːəli/             

-serious  /ˈsɪəriəs/ 

-tear (n)                     /tɪəʳ/                         

-theatre  /ˈθɪətər/ 

-volunteer             /ˌvɒlənˈtɪəʳ/   

-weary   /ˈwɪəri/ 

-weird   /wɪəd/ 

-weˈre                    /wɪəʳ/                        

-year                      /jɪəʳ/   /jɜːʳ/ 

-yearly                      /ˈjɪəli/   /ˈjɜːli/ 

 

                 

NOTE: 

 

NO LETTER, BUT SOUND 

ENGLISH TURKISH 

/ə/ /w/ 
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/ʊə/ 

 

-assure  /ə'ʃʊəʳ/         /ə'ʃɔːr/    

-cure           /kjʊəʳ/                         

-during        /ˈdjʊərɪŋ/                    

-euro         /ˈjʊərəʊ/                      

-Europe     /ˈjʊərəp/                      

-mature      /məˈtʃʊəʳ/     /məˈtjʊəʳ/                 

-plural         /ˈplʊərəl/                    

-poor           /pʊəʳ/                /pɔːʳ/   

-pure           /pjʊəʳ/                          

-rural   /ˈrʊərəl/                          

-sure           /ʃʊəʳ/         /ʃɔːʳ/          

-tour           /tʊəʳ/           /tɔːʳ/     

-tourist        /ˈtʊərɪst/         /ˈtɔːrɪst/ 

 

 

 

NOTE: 

GERÇEK İNGİLİZCE = ALFABETİK İLİŞKİLERİ KEŞFETME 

REAL ENGLISH = TEACHING THE SOUND - SPELLING RELATIONS 

 

 

Because  /bɪˈkəz/ 
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/eə/ 
 

-air                /eəʳ/                   

-airport         /ˈeəpɔːt/                   

-bare            /beəʳ/                    

-bear           /beəʳ/                 

-care             /keəʳ/                      

-careful          /ˈkeəfl/               

-compare       /kəmˈpeəʳ/            

-dairy            /deəri/                    

-dare             /deəʳ/                      

-declare       /dɪˈkleəʳ/                 

-fair              /feəʳ/                      

-fare               /feəʳ/                     

-hair              /heəʳ/                      

-layer        /leəʳ/ 

-mayor          /meəʳ/ 

-pair              /peəʳ/                    

-parent       /ˈpeərənt/                

-rare              /reəʳ/ 

-rarely             /ˈreəli/                    

-share           /ʃeəʳ/                       

-square        /skweəʳ/                    

-stair             /steəʳ/                     

-tear (v)   /teəʳ/ 

-their          /ðeəʳ/                /ðəʳ/  

-theirs   /ðeəz/             

-there          /ðeəʳ/              /ðəʳ/       

-wear           /weəʳ/ 

-where   /weəʳ/ 

-whereas  /ˌweərˈæz/ 

-wherever  /weərˈevər/ 

-yeah   /jeə/ 
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UNIT II 

 

 

 

DIFFICULT CONSONANTS 
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/f/ 

 

-beautiful     /ˈbjuːtɪfl/  

-breakfast    /ˈbrekfəst/      

-coffee          /ˈkɒfi/       

-cough         /kɒf/   

-difficult        /ˈdɪfɪkəlt/     

-first            /fɜːst/     

-football        /ˈfʊtbɔːl/    /ˈfʊpbɔːl/       

-laugh          /lɑːf/        

 

-atmosphere  /ˈætməsfɪər/ 

-dolphin        /ˈdɒlfɪn/                     

-nephew          /ˈnefjuː/    /ˈnevjuː/     

-pharmacist   /ˈfɑːməsɪst/ 

-pharmacy     /ˈfɑːməsi/       

-pharynx   /ˈfærɪŋks/ 

-philology   /fɪˈlɒlədʒi/ 

-philosopher   /fəˈlɒsəfəʳ/ 

-phobia          /ˈfəʊbiə/       

-phone           /fəʊn/       

-phoneme   /ˈfəʊniːm/ 
-phonemic   /fəˈniːmɪk/ 

-phonetic        /fəˈnetɪk/      

-phonetician   /ˌfəʊnəˈtɪʃn/ 

-phonics   /ˈfɒnɪks/ 
-phonology   /fəˈnɒlədʒi/ 
-photo            /ˈfəʊtəʊ/      

-photograph   /ˈfəʊtəgrɑːf/ 

-photographer  /fəˈtɒgrəfəʳ/ 

-phrase   /freɪz/   

-physical  /ˈfɪzɪkl/  

-physically   /ˈfɪzɪkli/ 

-physics          /ˈfɪzɪks/ 
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/w/ 

 

-wage     /weɪdʒ/ 

-waist     /weɪst/ 

-wait     /weɪt/ 

-waiter    /ˈweɪtəʳ/ 

-walk     /wɔːk/ 

-wall     /wɔːl/ 

-wallet    /ˈwɒlɪt/ 

-wander    /ˈwɒndəʳ/ 

-wanna    /ˈwɒnə/ 

-want     /wɒnt/ 

-war     /wɔːʳ/ 

-warden    /ˈwɔːdn/ 

-wardrobe    /ˈwɔːdrəʊb/ 

-warm    /wɔːm/ 

-warn     /wɔːn/ 

-warning    /ˈwɔːnɪŋ/ 

-warrant    /ˈwɒrənt/ 

-was     /wɒz/   /wəz/    

-wash     /wɒʃ/ 

-waste    /weɪst/ 

-watch    /wɒtʃ/ 

-water    /ˈwɔːtəʳ/ 

-water mill    /ˈwɔːtəmɪl/ 

-wave     /weɪv/ 

-way     /weɪ/ 

-we     /wiː/   /wi/    

-weak     /wiːk/ 

-wealth    /welθ/ 

-weapon    /ˈwepən/ 

-wear     /weəʳ/ 

-weather    /ˈweðəʳ/ 

-web     /web/ 

-weekend    /ˌwiːkˈend/ 

-weep     /wiːp/ 
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-weigh    /weɪ/ 

-weight    /weɪt/ 

-welcome   /ˈwelkəm/ 

-welfare    /ˈwelfeəʳ/ 

-well     /wel/ 

-well known    /ˌwelˈnəʊn/ 

-Wednesday   /ˈwenzdeɪ/  /ˈwenzdi/  

-were     /wɜːʳ/   /wəʳ/    

-west     /west/ 

-western    /ˈwestən/ 

-wet     /wet/ 

-whale    /weɪl/ 

-what     /wɒt/ 

-whatever    /wɒtˈevəʳ/ 

-wheat    /wiːt/ 

-wheel    /wiːl/ 

-when     /wen/ 

-whenever    /wenˈevəʳ/ 

-where    /weəʳ/ 

-whereas    /ˌweərˈæz/ 

-wherever    /weərˈevəʳ/ 

-whether    /ˈweðəʳ/ 

-which    /wɪtʃ/ 

-whichever    /wɪtʃˈevəʳ/ 

-while     /waɪl/ 

-whisky    /ˈwɪski/ 

-whisper    /ˈwɪspəʳ/ 

-whistle    /ˈwɪsl/ 

-white     /waɪt/ 

-why     /waɪ/ 

-wide     /waɪd/ 

-wife     /waɪf/ 

-wig     /wɪg/ 

-wild     /waɪld/ 

-will     /wɪl/ 

-win     /wɪn/ 
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-wind     /wɪnd/ 

-window    /ˈwɪndəʊ/ 

-wine     /waɪn/ 

-wing     /wɪŋ/ 

-winter    /wɪntəʳ/ 

-wipe     /waɪp/ 

-wire     /ˈwaɪəʳ/ 

-wisdom    /ˈwɪzdəm/ 

-wise     /waɪz/ 

-wish     /wɪʃ/ 

-witch     /wɪtʃ/ 

-with     /wɪð/   /wɪθ/ 

-within    /wɪˈðɪn/ 

-without    /wɪˈðaʊt/ 

-witness    /ˈwɪtnəs/ 

-wolf     /wʊlf/ 

-woman    /ˈwʊmən/ 

-women    /ˈwɪmɪn/ 

-wonderful    /ˈwʌndəfl/ 

-wood     /wʊd/ 

-wool     /wʊl/ 

-word     /wɜːd/ 

-work     /wɜːk/ 

-world    /wɜːld/ 

-worried    /ˈwʌrid/ 

-worry    /ˈwʌri/ 

-worse    /wɜːs/ 

-worship    /ˈwɜːʃɪp/ 

-worst    /wɜːst/ 

-worth    /wɜːθ/ 

-would    /wʊd/  /wəd/    

-wound    /wuːnd/ 

 

-always            /ˈɔːlweɪz/   /ˈɔːlwɪz/   /ˈɔːlwəz/    

-awake    /əˈweɪk/ 

-award    /əˈwɔːd/ 
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-aware    /əˈweəʳ/ 

-awareness    /əˈweənəs/ 

-away     /əˈweɪ/ 

-awkward    /ˈɔːkwəd/ 

-between    /bɪˈtwiːn/ 

-bewilder    /bɪˈwɪldəʳ/ 

-once               /wʌns/     

-ones                /wʌnz/   

-quality              /ˈkwɒləti/            

-quantity           /ˈkwɒntəti/      

-quarrel             /ˈkwɒrəl/            

-quarter             /ˈkwɔːtəʳ/    

-queen               /kwiːn/   

-quest                /kwest/    

-question           /ˈkwestʃən/     

-quick                /kwɪk/    

-quiet                 /ˈkwaɪət/    

-quiz                       /kwɪz/  

-schwa    /ʃwɑː/ 

-swallow    /ˈswɒləʊ/ 

-swear    /sweəʳ/ 

-sweat    /swet/ 

-sweater    /ˈswetəʳ/ 

-sweep    /swiːp/ 

-sweet    /swiːt/ 

-swim     /swɪm/ 

-switch    /swɪtʃ/ 

-towards   /təˈwɔːdz/ 

-twelve    /twelv/ 

-twenty    /ˈtwenti/ 

-twice     /twaɪs/ 

-twin     /twɪn/ 

-twist     /twɪst/ 

-twitter    /ˈtwɪtəʳ/ 
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/θ/ 

Verbs 

-thank             /θæŋk/       

-think              /θɪŋk/               

-thought          /θɔːt/                      

-threw             /θruː/                

-thrill               /θrɪl/               

-throw             /θrəʊ/             

-thump            /θʌmp/ 

  

                 Nouns 

-author           /ˈɔːθəʳ/ 

-athlete  /ˈæθliːt/ 

-breath          /breθ/         

-death             /deθ/             

-depth             /depθ/          

-diphthong    /ˈdɪfθɒŋ/    

-faith               /feɪθ/         

-health             /helθ/      

-length            /leŋθ/          

-math              /mæθ/          

-month          /mʌnθ/          

-mouth          /maʊθ/        

-north             /nɔːθ/         

-south             /saʊθ/               

-strength        /streŋθ/   

-teeth            /tiːθ/               

-theatre          /ˈθɪətəʳ/        

-theme          /θiːm/       

-theory           /ˈθɪəri/     

-thesis          /ˈθiːsɪz/          

-thief            /θiːf/        

-thing           /θɪŋ/        

-third            /θɜːd/    

-thirteen  /ˌθɜːˈtiːn/    
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-thirty   /ˈθɜːti/ 

-thousand       /ˈθaʊznd/ 

-thousandth     /ˈθaʊznθ/   

-thread           /θred/      

-threat            /θret/      

-three             /θriː/ 

-throat            /θrəʊt/           

-thumb            /θʌm/          

-thunder         /ˈθʌndəʳ/        

-Thursday      /ˈθɜːzdeɪ/  /ˈθɜːzdi/     

-tooth            /tuːθ/              

-triphthong  /ˈtrɪfθɒŋ/     

-worth             /wɜːθ/    

-zenith            /ˈzenɪθ/      

 

                        Adjectives  

-athletic  /æθˈletɪk/ 

-thermal  /ˈθɜːml/ 

-thick               /θɪk/      

-thin                 /θɪn/       

-thirsty             /ˈθɜːsti/ 

-thorough        /ˈθʌrə/  

-thoughtful  /ˈθɔːtfl/ 

     

Adverbs  

-beneath  /bɪˈniːθ/ 

-both                /bəʊθ/                                         

-thoroughly        /ˈθʌrəli/     

-through           /θruː/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 



94 
 

 

/ð/ 
 

-although        /ˈɔːlðəʊ/        

-bother          /ˈbɒðəʳ/      

-breathe         /briːð/  

-brother         /ˈbrʌðəʳ/     

-father           /ˈfɑːðəʳ/   

-feather          /ˈfeðəʳ/     

-further     /fɜːðəʳ/    

-gather     /ˈgæðəʳ/                            

-mother         /ˈmʌðəʳ/     

-northern    /ˈnɔːðən/ 

-other            /ˈʌðəʳ/    

-otherwise  /ˈʌðəwaɪz/    

-southern   /ˈsʌðən/   

-than               /ðæn/      /ðən/         

-that                /ðæt/    /ðət/     

-the                 /ðə/       /ði/  

-their               /ðər/   /ðeəʳ/ 

-theirs   /ðeəz/          

-them              /ðem/   /ðəm/    

-themself  /ðəmˈself/ 

-themselves  /ðəmˈselvz/       

-then   /ðen/      

-there            /ðeəʳ/    /ðəʳ/      

-therefore  /ˈðeəfɔːr/ 

-these              /ðiːz/ 

-they              /ðeɪ/         

-they’d  /ðeɪd/ 

-they’ll  /ðeɪl/               

-this                /ðɪs/        

-those              /ðəʊz/             

-though  /ðəʊ/   

-thus   /ðʌs/ 

-together       /təˈgeðəʳ/      

-with              /wɪð/ 
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-within  /wɪˈðɪn/ 

-without  /wɪˈðaʊt/ 
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/s/ 

-relax          /rɪˈlæks/    

-six             /sɪks/     

-taxi           /ˈtæksi/    

-text           /tekst/         

-except        /ɪkˈsept/          

-exciting      /ɪkˈsaɪtɪŋ/         

-exhibition     /ˌeksɪˈbɪʃn/        

-explain       /ɪkˈspleɪn/     

-export        /ˈekspɔːt/       

-extra         /ˈekstrə/     

 

-cease   /siːs/ 

-ceiling  /ˈsiːlɪŋ/ 

-celebrate       /ˈselɪbreɪt/      
-cell   /sel/ 

-census  /ˈsensəs/ 

-centre           /ˈsentəʳ/ 

-century  /ˈsentʃəri/ 

-ceremony  /ˈserəməni/  

-certain          /ˈsɜːtn/    

-certificate (n)   /səˈtɪfɪkət/      

-certificate (v)   /səˈtɪfɪkeɪt/     

 

-cigarette     /ˌsɪgəˈret/      

-cinema        /ˈsɪnəmə/      

-circle           /ˈsɜːkl/     

-circulate  /ˈsɜːkjəleɪt/   

-circumstance  /ˈsɜːkəmstəns/   /ˈsɜːkəmstɑːns/     

-circus          /ˈsɜːkəs/    

-cite              /saɪt/      

-citizen         /ˈsɪtɪzn/      

-city              /ˈsɪti/ 

-civil             /ˈsɪvl/ 

-civilization  /ˌsɪvəlaɪˈzeɪʃn/ 
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‘c’ between two vowels = /s/ 

 

-advice         /ədˈvaɪs/   

-brace         /breɪs/   

-dance         /dɑːns/    

-device       /dɪˈvaɪs/    

-excite         /ɪkˈsaɪt/   

-face            /feɪs/   

-ice              /aɪs/    

-innocent    /ˈɪnəsnt/  

-menace     /ˈmenəs/    

-mice           /maɪs/    

-nice            /naɪs/    

-niece         /niːs/     

-pace           /peɪs/    

-piece         /piːs/    

-place          /pleɪs/   

-precise      /prɪˈsaɪs/  

-price           /praɪs/    

-race            /reɪs/    

-rice             /raɪs/    

-sacrifice     /ˈsækrɪfaɪs/    

-service       /ˈsɜːvɪs/    

-slice          /slaɪs/   

-suffice      /səˈfaɪs/  

-trace         /treɪs/    

-twice         /twaɪs/    

-voice          /vɔɪs/   
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/z/ 

-advise        /ədˈvaɪz/    

-amuse        /əˈmjuːz/    

-because    /bɪˈkɒz/  /bɪˈkəz/    

-blouse        /blaʊz/     

-choose     /tʃuːz/   

-chose        /tʃəʊz/ 

-close (v)       /kləʊz/   

-criticize      /ˈkrɪtɪsaɪz/    

-desert     /ˈdezət/ 

-design        /dɪˈzaɪn/  

-dessert  /dɪˈzɜːt/     

-devise         /dɪˈvaɪz/    

-disease      /dɪˈziːz/    

-easy           /ˈiːzi/  

-excuse (v)  /ɪk'skjuːz/    

-excuse (n)      /ɪk'skjuːs/   

-exercise     /ˈeksəsaɪz/      

-lose           /luːz/  

-nose       /nəʊz/   

-please       /pliːz/    

-possess      /pə'zes/    

-praise         /preɪz/   

-propose     /prə'pəʊz/  

-raise         /reɪz/     

-refuse       /rɪ'fjuːz/    

-resemble     /rɪ'zembl/   

-reserve     /rɪ'zɜːv/  

-resident      /'rezɪdənt/    

-resign        /rɪ'zaɪn/    

-resist         /rɪ'zɪst/    

-resort       /rɪ'zɔːt/    

-result         /rɪ'zʌlt/    

-resume       /rɪ'zuːm/   /rɪ'zjuːm/    

-rise           /raɪz/    
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-surprised     /sə'praɪzd/    

-use (v)  /juːz/ 

-visit           /'vɪzɪt/     

-wise          /waɪz/ 

 

-exact           /ɪgˈzækt/         

-exam           /ɪgˈzæm/         

-examine      /ɪgˈzæmɪn/ 

-examinee  /ɪgˌzæmɪˈniː/          

-example      /ɪgˈzɑːmpl/       

-exhaust        /ɪgˈzɔːst/             

-exhibit         /ɪgˈzɪbɪt/            

-exist            /ɪgˈzɪst/          

-exit              /ˈegzɪt/  /ˈeksɪt/ 

 

EXCEPTIONS 
 

-base             /beɪs/    

-case              /keɪs/     

-chase            /tʃeɪs/     

-house           /haʊs/     

-mouse          /maʊs/    

-release         /rɪ'liːs/   

-use (n)  /juːs/ 

-close (adj)      /kləʊs/ 
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/tʃ/ 

-beach            /biːtʃ/     

-butcher         /ˈbʊtʃəʳ/ 

-chair               /tʃeəʳ/          

-chalk              /tʃɔːk/         

-chance           /tʃɑːns/        

-change           /tʃeɪndʒ/      

-channel         /ˈtʃænl/     

-charity           /ˈtʃærəti/         

-chat               /tʃæt/        

-cheap            /tʃiːp/ 

-cheat             /tʃiːt/           

-check            /tʃek/ 

-cheer   /tʃɪər/ 

-cheerful  /ˈtʃɪəfl/    

-cheese          /tʃiːz/           

-cherry            /ˈtʃeri/            

-chest              /tʃest/       

-chew              /tʃuː/        

-chicken         /ˈtʃɪkɪn/         

-chief   /tʃiːf/          

-child               /tʃaɪld/      

-chin   /tʃɪn/ 

-Chinese  /tʃaɪˈniːz/  

-chips                /tʃɪps/        

-church          /tʃɜːtʃ/         

-French            /frentʃ/         

-kitchen           /ˈkɪtʃɪn/          

-lunch              /lʌntʃ/        

-match             /mætʃ/        

-much             /mʌtʃ/     

-peach            /piːtʃ/        

-rich                /rɪtʃ/        

-search            /sɜːtʃ/           

-teacher           /ˈtiːtʃəʳ/ 
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-capture           /ˈkæptʃəʳ/    

-departure       /dɪˈpɑːtʃəʳ/      

-feature            /ˈfiːtʃəʳ/       

-future              /ˈfjuːtʃəʳ/      

-mature            /məˈtʃʊəʳ/    /məˈtjʊəʳ/     

-nature             /ˈneɪtʃəʳ/ 

-natural  /ˈnætʃrəl/ 

-picture            /ˈpɪktʃəʳ/    

-temperature    /ˈtemprətʃəʳ/     

                    

    

EXCEPTIONS  

 

-actual              /ˈæktʃuəl/    

-factual             /ˈfæktʃuəl/    

-question          /ˈkwestʃən/     

-suggestion     /səˈdʒestʃən/    

 

-Aren't you...?  /ˈɑːn tʃə.../ 

-Can't you...?   /ˈkɑːn tʃə.../ 

-Couldn’t you...? /ˈkʊdn tʃə.../ 

-Didn't you..?   /ˈdɪdn tʃə.../ 

-Don't you...?   /ˈdəʊn tʃə.../ 

-Hadn’t you...? /ˈhædn tʃə.../ 

-Haven’t you...?  /ˈhævn tʃə.../ 

-Mustn’t you...?  /ˈmʌsn tʃə.../ 

-Shouldn’t you...?  /ˈʃʊdn tʃə.../ 

-Weren’t you...?  /ˈwɜːn tʃə. ../ 

-Won't you...?   /ˈwəʊn tʃə.../ 

-Wouldn’t you...? /ˈwʊdn tʃə.../ 
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/dʒ/ 

 

-age                 /eɪdʒ/      

-arrange          /ə'reɪndʒ/    

-bridge            /brɪdʒ/    

-cottage         /'kɒtɪdʒ/     

-courage        /'kʌrɪdʒ/            

-energy          /'enədʒi/ 

-engaged  /ɪn'geɪdʒd/        

-engine           /'endʒɪn/       

-enlarge   /ɪn'lɑːdʒ/       

-general           /'dʒenrəl/    

-generous        /'dʒenərəs/    

-genius          /'dʒiːniəs/      

-gentle            /'dʒentl/     

-gerund           /'dʒerənd/      

-gesture          /'dʒestʃəʳ/       

-judge          /dʒʌdʒ/   

-language      /'læŋgwɪdʒ/        

-strange         /streɪndʒ/ 

 

-jacket             /'dʒækɪt/     

-jam                 /dʒæm/ 

-January  /'dʒænjuəri/   /'dʒænjʊri/ 

-Japan   /dʒə'pæn/ 

-Japanese  /ˌdʒæpə'niːz/  

-jazz                /dʒæz/  

-jealous        /'dʒeləs/  

-jet                /dʒet/     

-job               /dʒɒb/    

-jog                /dʒɒg/  

-joke               /dʒəʊk/     

-journey         /'dʒɜːni/     

-joy               /dʒɔɪ/      

-judo           /'dʒuːdəʊ/   

-jug              /dʒʌg/      
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-juice            /dʒuːs/   

-July      /dʒu'laɪ/     /dʒʊ'laɪ/    

-jump           /dʒʌmp/     

-June   /dʒuːn/ 

-jungle          /'dʒʌŋgl/ 

-junior          /'dʒuːniəʳ/          

-jury             /'dʒʊəri/       

-just              /dʒʌst/      /dʒəst/    

-justice         /'dʒʌstɪs/     

-object (n)       /'ɒbdʒɪkt/     

-object (v)        /əb'dʒekt/     

-subject (n)     /'sʌbdʒɪkt/   /'sʌbdʒekt/  

-subject (v)    /səb'dʒekt/ 

 

-Could you...?  /kəˈdʒʊ.../ 
-Did you...?   /dɪˈdʒʊ.../ 

-Do you...?  /dʒʊ.../ 

-Should you...?  /ʃəˈdʒʊ.../ 

-Would you...?  /wəˈdʒʊ.../ 
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/ʃ/ 

 

-British            /ˈbrɪtɪʃ/   

-brush            /brʌʃ/  

-cash              /kæʃ/    

-dish               /dɪʃ/  

-finish            /ˈfɪnɪʃ/    

-fish                /fɪʃ/    

-flash             /flæʃ/    

-fresh              /freʃ/     

-furnish           /ˈfɜːnɪʃ/    

-shake             /ʃeɪk/     

-sheep             /ʃiːp/    

-shelve            /ʃelv/   

-shift               /ʃɪft/    

-shine              /ʃaɪn/   

-shock           /ʃɒk/      

-shoot            /ʃuːt/    

-shop             /ʃɒp/  

-short             /ʃɔːt/    

-shout            /ʃaʊt/   

-show             /ʃəʊ/     

-shy                /ʃaɪ/    

-sugar            /ˈʃʊgəʳ/      

-vanish           /ˈvænɪʃ/ 

-wash             /wɒʃ/    

-wish              /wɪʃ/    

         

-addition          /əˈdɪʃn/     

-attention          /əˈtenʃn/     

-celebration    /ˌselɪˈbreɪʃn/     

-consumption    /kənˈsʌmpʃn/   

-conversation    /ˌkɒnvəˈseɪʃn/    

-decoration     /ˌdekəˈreɪʃn/     

-dictation        /dɪkˈteɪʃn/    

-dictionary      /ˈdɪkʃənri/   /ˈdɪkʃənəri/     
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-direction        /dəˈrekʃn/  /dɪˈrekʃn/ /daɪˈrekʃn/  

-education      /ˌedʒuˈkeɪʃn/  /ˌedjʊˈkeɪʃn/     

-emotion         /ɪˈməʊʃn/  

-exception         /ɪkˈsepʃn/    

-generation     /ˌdʒenəˈreɪʃn/     

-imagination    /ɪˌmædʒɪˈneɪʃn/    

-information      /ˌɪnfəˈmeɪʃn/   

-invention         /ɪnˈvenʃn/   

-invitation         /ˌɪnvɪˈteɪʃn/    

-nation            /ˈneɪʃn/   

-objection        /əbˈdʒekʃn/    

-pollution        /pəˈluːʃn/     

-population     /ˌpɒpjuˈleɪʃn/   /ˌpɒpjəˈleɪʃn/    

-position          /pəˈzɪʃn/     

-promotion      /prəˈməʊʃn/   

-reaction         /riˈækʃn/     

-reception       /rɪˈsepʃn/     

-reduction       /rɪˈdʌkʃn/     

-relation          /rɪˈleɪʃn/     

  

-admission           /ədˈmɪʃn/    
-comprehension    /ˌkɒmprɪˈhenʃn/    

-discussion           /dɪˈskʌʃn/     

-expression          /ɪkˈspreʃn/    

-mission               /ˈmɪʃn/     

-obsession            /əbˈseʃn/     

-permission          /pəˈmɪʃn/     

-possession  /pəˈzeʃn/ 

-session                /ˈseʃn/ 

  

-question          /ˈkwestʃən/      

-Aren't you...?  /ˈɑːn tʃə.../ 

-Can't you...?   /ˈkɑːn tʃə.../ 

-Couldn’t you...? /ˈkʊdn tʃə.../ 

-Didn't you..?   /ˈdɪdn tʃə.../ 

-Don't you...?   /ˈdəʊn tʃə.../ 
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/ʒ/ 

 

-collision              /kəˈlɪʒn/   

-decision              /dɪˈsɪʒn/   

-invasion              /ɪnˈveɪʒn/    

-occasion             /əˈkeɪʒn/   

-persuasion    /pəˈsweɪʒn/    

-revision               /rıˈvıʒn/ 

-vision                  /ˈvɪʒn/    

 

-leisure             /ˈleʒəʳ/    

-measure          /ˈmeʒəʳ/   

-pleasure          /ˈpleʒəʳ/   

-treasure          /ˈtreʒəʳ/   

 

-cottage         /'kɒtɪdʒ/     

-courage        /'kʌrɪdʒ/            

-energy          /'enədʒi/ 

-engaged  /ɪn'geɪdʒd/        

-engine           /'endʒɪn/       

-enlarge   /ɪn'lɑːdʒ/       

-general           /'dʒenrəl/ 
-jacket             /'dʒækɪt/     

-jam                 /dʒæm/ 

-January  /'dʒænjuəri/   /'dʒænjʊri/ 

-Japan   /dʒə'pæn/ 

-Japanese  /ˌdʒæpə'niːz/  

-object (n)       /'ɒbdʒɪkt/     

-object (v)        /əb'dʒekt/     

-subject (n)     /'sʌbdʒɪkt/   /'sʌbdʒekt/  

-subject (v)    /səb'dʒekt/ 

-Could you...?  /kəˈdʒʊ.../ 
-Did you...?   /dɪˈdʒʊ.../ 

-Do you...?  /dʒʊ.../ 

-Should you...?  /ʃəˈdʒʊ.../ 

-Would you...?  /wəˈdʒʊ.../ 
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/k/ 
 

-academy     /əˈkædəmi/ 

-accept          /əkˈsept/     

-artistic  /ɑːˈtɪstɪk/   

-balcony        /ˈbælkəni/     

-break          /breɪk/        

-cake            /keɪk/     

-calculate   /ˈkælkjuleɪt/ 

-calendar      /ˈkælɪndəʳ/        

-call              /kɔːl/           

-camel          /ˈkæml/    

-camera        /ˈkæmərə/     

-camouflage   /ˈkæməflɑːʒ/ 

-campaign   /kæmˈpeɪn/ 

-cancer         /ˈkænsəʳ/     

-candidate   /ˈkændɪdət/   /ˈkændɪdeɪt/ 

-canteen       /kænˈtiːn/     

-capable       /ˈkeɪpəbl/    

-capacity      /kəˈpæsəti/      

-capital        /ˈkæpɪtl/    

-captain   /ˈkæptɪn/ 

-career   /kəˈrɪəʳ/ 

-careful   /ˈkeəfl/ 

-carpet   /ˈkɑːpɪt/ 

-carriage   /ˈkærɪdʒ/ 

-carry           /ˈkæri/       

-carton   /ˈkɑːtn/ 

-cast    /kɑːst/ 

-castle   /ˈkɑːsl/ 

-cat              /kæt/     

-category   /ˈkætəgəri/ 

-clue    /kluː/ 

-coach   /kəʊtʃ/ 

-coffee   /ˈkɒfi/ 

-coherent   /kəʊˈhɪərənt/ 
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-coincide   /ˌkəʊɪnˈsaɪd/ 

-coincidence   /kəʊˈɪnsɪdəns/ 

-collaborate   /kəˈlæbəreɪt/ 

-collapse   /kəˈlæps/ 

-colleague   /ˈkɒliːg/ 

-colour   /ˈkʌləʳ/ 

-cupboard   /ˈkʌbəd/ 

-curious   /ˈkjʊəriəs/ 

-curly    /ˈkɜːli/ 

-currently   /ˈkʌrəntli/ 

-curtain   /ˈkɜːtn/ 

-customs   /ˈkʌstəmz/ 

-dark             /dɑːk/     

-discuss         /dɪˈskʌs/     

-fact             /fækt/      

-fantastic      /fænˈtæstɪk/     

-focus           /ˈfəʊkəs/ 

 

-karate         /kəˈrɑːti/    

-kebab         /kɪˈbæb/           

-key              /kiː/      

-kill                /kɪl/     

-king             /kɪŋ/      

-shark            /ʃɑːk/      

        

-back         /bæk/     

-brick           /brɪk/         

-kick          /kɪk/  

-lick             /lɪk/    

-lock          /lɒk/      

-muck          /mʌk/     

-neck         /nek/     

-nick            /nɪk/      

-pack         /pæk/    

-pick          /pɪk/        

-shock       /ʃɒk/     
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-sock         /sɒk/      

-stick         /stɪk/    

-thick           /θɪk/     

-trick            /trɪk/      

-wick           /wɪk/     

 

-adequate  /ˈædɪkwət/ 

-conquer  /ˈkɒŋkəʳ/    

-conquest         /ˈkɒŋkwest/   

-consequence  /ˈkɒnsɪkwəns/    

-earthquake     /ˈɜːθkweɪk/     

-equal   /ˈiːkwəl/ 

-equip                /ɪˈkwɪp/   

-equipment  /ɪˈkwɪpmənt/ 

-frequently  /ˈfriːkwəntli/  

-liquid              /ˈlɪkwɪd/ 

-quality             /ˈkwɒləti/       

-quantity          /ˈkwɒntəti/     

-quarrel            /ˈkwɒrəl/        

-quarter            /ˈkwɔːtəʳ/ 

-queen              /kwiːn/ 

-quest               /kwest/    

-question          /ˈkwestʃən/   

-quick               /kwɪk/     

-quiet                /ˈkwaɪət/    

-quiz                      /kwɪz/ 

-request       /rɪˈkwest/      

-require       /rɪˈkwaɪəʳ/ 

-sequence         /ˈsiːkwəns/     

-square              /skweəʳ/        

-squash              /skwɒʃ/    

-squeeze            /skwiːz/    
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/ŋ/ 

/ŋ/ /ŋk/ 

bang          /bæŋ/ bank               /bæŋk/ 

ing             /ɪŋ/ ink           /ɪŋk/ 

rang           /ræŋ/ rank         /ræŋk/ 

sing           /sɪŋ/ sink          /sɪŋk/ 

tang           /tæŋ/ tank         /tæŋk/ 

thing         /θɪŋ/ think   /θɪŋk/ 

         

 

-ng /ŋ/ -nk /ŋk/ 

along       /əˈlɒŋ/ ankle   /ˈæŋkl/ 

bring     /brɪŋ/ anxious        /ˈæŋkʃəs/ 

boring     /ˈbɔːrɪŋ/ blank         /blæŋk/ 

finger      /ˈfɪŋgəʳ/   blanket      /ˈblæŋkɪt/ 

king        /kɪŋ/ drink        /drɪŋk/ 

long        /lɒŋ/   donkey           /ˈdɒŋki/ 

ring       /rɪŋ/  function     /ˈfʌŋkʃn/ 

single             /ˈsɪŋgl/ monkey      /ˈmʌŋki/ 

strong     /strɒŋ/ pink         /pɪŋk/  

tongue     /tʌŋ/ punctual    /ˈpʌŋktʃuəl/ 

wrong     /rɒŋ/ uncle             /ˈʌŋkl/ 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: 

 

‘ng’ = /ŋ/ 

‘nk’, ‘nc’ = /ŋk/ 
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-beginning   /ˈbɪgɪnɪŋ/ 

-catching     /ˈkætʃɪŋ/ 

-coming   /ˈkʌmɪŋ/ 

-cutting    /ˈkʌtɪŋ/ 

-doing      /ˈduːɪŋ/ 

-eating      /ˈiːtɪŋ/    

-falling     /ˈfɔːlɪŋ/   

-feeling    /ˈfiːlɪŋ/   

-fighting    /ˈfaɪtɪŋ/ 

-finding      /ˈfaɪndɪŋ/ 

-giving      /ˈgɪvɪŋ/ 

-going      /ˈgəʊɪŋ/   

-having      /ˈhævɪŋ/ 

-hitting      /ˈhɪtɪŋ/ 

-leaving    /ˈliːvɪŋ/   

-listening     /ˈlɪsnɪŋ/ 

-losing        /ˈluːzɪŋ/   

-making     /ˈmeɪkɪŋ/ 

-meaning     /ˈmiːnɪŋ/   

-putting      /ˈpʊtɪŋ/ 

-reading      /ˈriːdɪŋ/   

-rising        /ˈraɪzɪŋ/ 

-running    /ˈrʌnɪŋ/ 

-selling       /ˈselɪŋ/   

-sitting      /ˈsɪtɪŋ/ 

-sleeping   /ˈsliːpɪŋ/   

-speaking    /ˈspiːkɪŋ/   

-spending   /ˈspendɪŋ/   

-standing   /ˈstændɪŋ/ 

-swimming   /ˈswɪmɪŋ/ 

-telling     /ˈtelɪŋ/   

-thinking    /ˈθɪŋkɪŋ/ 

-writing      /ˈraɪtɪŋ/ 
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/h/ 

 

-habit         /ˈhæbɪt/        

-had to     /ˈhæt tə/ 

-harmful         /hɑːmfl/      

-has to  /ˈhæs tə/ 

-has   /hæz/   /həz/  /əz/   

-have to             /ˈhæf tə/        

-have   /hæv/   /həv/  /əv/ 

-he   /hiː/  /hi/  /iː/   /i/  

-heard       /hɜːd/     

-heart          /hɑːt/     

-heat          /hiːt/      

-heavy         /ˈhevi/       

-heel   /hiːl/     

-height  /haɪt/         

-her   /hɜːr/  /hər/  /ɜːr/  /ər/ 

-hero           /ˈhɪərəʊ/         

-hers   /hɜːz/  

-herself  /hɜːˈself/ /həˈself/ /əˈself/ 

-hesitate  /ˈhezɪteɪt/ 

-him   /hɪm/  /ɪm/ 

-himself  /hɪmˈself/ /ɪmˈself/ 

-hope   /həʊp/     

-hurt   /hɜːt/     

-inhabit       /ɪnˈhæbɪt/       

-inhale   /ɪnˈheɪl/         

-inherit        /ɪnˈherɪt/      

-inhibit        /ɪnˈhɪbɪt/ 

-who           /huː/     

-whole        /həʊl/       

-whom        /huːm/   

-whose        /huːz/ 

*honest         /ˈɒnɪst/          

*honour        /ˈɒnəʳ/        

*hour            /ˈaʊəʳ/          
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/r/ 

 

-appropriate  /əˈprəʊpriət/     

-around   /əˈraʊnd/ 

-arrest               /əˈrest/ 

-arrive          /ə'raɪv/    

-brain           /breɪn/ 

-carry           /'kæri/    

-country       /'kʌntri/ 

-courage  /ˈkʌrɪdʒ/ 

-crazy         /'kreɪzi/    

-currency         /ˈkʌrənsi/ 

-currently        /ˈkʌrəntli/  

-foreign  /ˈfɒrən/ 

-forever          /fərˈevər/   

-horror       /'hɒrəʳ/     

-hundred     /ˈhʌndrəd/ 

-hurry         /'hʌri/      

-jewellery     /'dʒuːəlri/ 

-marriage  /ˈmærɪdʒ/ 

-married  /ˈmærid/ 

-memory     /'meməri/     

-perhaps             /præps/ 

-quarrel          /ˈkwɒrəl/  

-rain             /reɪn/       

-rich             /rɪtʃ/    

-ride           /raɪd/    

-rule             /ruːl/    

-sorry           /'sɒri/    

-street          /striːt/  

-wherever   /weərˈevəʳ/ 

-worried   /ˈwʌrid/ 
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/j/ 
 

-ambulance  /ˈæmbjələns/  /ˈæmbjʊləns/ 

-behaviour  /bɪˈheɪvjər/ 

-billion       /ˈbɪljən/    

-failure  /ˈfeɪljər/       

-lawyer      /ˈlɔːjəʳ/    

-million      /ˈmɪljən/           

-onion        /ˈʌnjən/     

-opinion  /əˈpɪnjən/ 

-rebellion  /rɪˈbeljən/ 

-yacht        /jɒt/      

-yard         /jɑːd/  

-yawn         /jɔːn/      

-yeah         /jeə/     

-yellow       /ˈjeləʊ/                             

-you   /jə/   /jʊ/  /juː/  

-you’d   /juːd/   

-you’ll   /juːl/  

-young     /jʌŋ/      

-yours   /jɔːz/ 

-yourself  /jəˈself/  /jɔːˈself/ 

-youth      /juːθ/ 

 

-argue   /ˈɑːrgjuː/       

-beautiful       /ˈbjuːtɪfl/         

-communicate  /kəˈmjuːnɪkeɪt/   

-confuse  /kənˈfjuːz/ 

-confusion  /kənˈfjuːʒn/ 

-consume  /kənˈsjuːm/  

-consumer  /kənˈsjuːmər/    

-continue  /kənˈtɪnjuː/    

-contribute  /kənˈtrɪbjuːt/  /ˈkɒntrɪbjuːt/   

-cucumber  /ˈkjuːkʌmbər/    

-due   /djuː/ 

-duty   /ˈdjuːti/  
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-future         /ˈfjuːtʃər/     

-huge             /hjuːdʒ/       

-human         /ˈhjuːmən/      

-humorous     /ˈhjuːmərəs/    

-humour       /ˈhjuːmər/     

-institute   /ˈɪnstɪtjuːt/ 

-issue    /ˈɪʃuː/       /ˈɪsjuː/   

-menu        /ˈmenjuː/      

-museum      /mjuːˈziəm/      

-music          /ˈmjuːzɪk/     

-mute           /mjuːt/      

-mutual       /ˈmjuːtʃuəl/        

-produce  /prəˈdjuːs/ 

-pupil            /ˈpjuːpl/     

-queue  /kjuː/   

-reduce  /rɪˈdjuːs/ 

-refuse           /rɪˈfjuːz/       

-rescue        /ˈreskjuː/        

-schedule  /ˈʃedjuːl/  /ˈskedjuːl/ 

-student  /ˈstjuːdnt/ 

-studio  /ˈstjuːdiəʊ/ 

-suit             /suːt/   /sjuːt/      

-suitable  /ˈsuːtəbl/  /ˈsjuːtəbl/ 

-super             /'suːpər/   /'sjuːpər/ 

-tube   /ˈtjuːb/ 

-Tuesday  /ˈtjuːzdeɪ/  /ˈtjuːzdi/ 

-tune       /tjuːn/ 

-tutor   /ˈtjuːtər/ 

-union   /ˈjuːniən/ 

-unit   /ˈjuːnɪt/ 

-use (n)  /juːs/ 

-use (v)  /juːz/ 

-useful  /ˈjuːsfl/ 

-useless  /ˈjuːsləs/ 

-usually  /ˈjuːʒuəli/  /ˈjuːʒəli/ 

-value   /ˈvæljuː/ 
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ENGLISH STOP CONSONANTS (PLOSIVES) 

Stop consonants are weak, low and quiet at the end of words. We stop 

the consonant sound and don’t open our lips or tongue again, but at the 

beginning of words are strong and long. We stop the consonant sound 

for a very short time and open our lips or tongue again. Fricatives 

(continuants) are longer than plosives (stops). 

 

/p/ 

help /help/ 

sleep /sliːp/ 

stop /stɒp/ 

/b/ 

job /dʒɒb/ 

rob /rɒb/ 

kebab /kɪˈbæb/ 

/t/ 

cat /kæt/ 

interest /ˈɪntrəst/      /ˈɪntrest/ 

plant /plɑːnt/ 

/d/ 

hand /hænd/ 

need /niːd/ 

word /wɜːd/ 

/k/ 

park /pɑːk/ 

talk /tɔːk/ 

walk /wɔːk/ 

/g/ 

bag /bæg/ 

dog /dɒg/ 

leg /leg/ 
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DI-GRAPHS 

                          

A di-graph is a single sound, or phoneme which consists of two letters. 

Two letters represent one sound. 

     
                      

ch /tʃ/ chance / tʃɑːns/ 

gh /g/ ghost /gəʊst/ 

ng /ŋ/ song /sɒŋ/ 

ph /f/ phonetic /fəˈnetɪk/ 

sh /ʃ/ shoot /ʃuːt/ 

th /ð/ mother /ˈmʌðər/ 

th /θ/ thing /θɪŋ/ 

wh /w/ where   /weər/ 

wr /r/ wrist /rɪst/ 

 

 

 

SAME DOUBLE CONSONANTS 

 
  

/b/ bb rabbit           /ˈræbɪt/ 

/d/ dd kidding /ˈkɪdɪŋ/ 

/f/ ff difficult /ˈdɪfɪkəlt/ 

/g/ gg beggar   /ˈbegər/ 

/l/ ll follow   /ˈfɒləʊ/ 

/m/ mm summer /ˈsʌməʳ/ 

/n/ nn dinner     /ˈdɪnəʳ/ 

/p/ pp slipper  /ˈslɪpəʳ/  

/r/ rr borrow /ˈbɒrəʊ/  

/s/ ss kissing  /ˈkɪsɪŋ/ 

/t/ tt sitting /ˈsɪtɪŋ/ 
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DOUBLE CONSONANTS = ONE CLEAR SOUND 

 

 Spelling          Pronunciation 

-addition        /əˈdɪʃn/  

-allow             /əˈlaʊ/  

-apple           /ˈæpl/     

-boss   /bɒs/    

-bottom              /ˈbɒtəm/           

-channel         /ˈtʃænl/     

-collection     /kəˈlekʃn/     

-common    /ˈkɒmən/        

-cotton          /ˈkɒtn/     

-cutting           /ˈkʌtɪŋ/  

-effect               /ɪˈfekt/     

-falling            /ˈfɔːlɪŋ/     

-foggy             /ˈfɒgi/    

-gossip             /ˈgɒsɪp/         

-happen           /ˈhæpən/  

-happy              /ˈhæpi/ 

-intelligent    /ɪnˈtelɪdʒənt/     

-letter               /ˈletəʳ/   

-little   /ˈlɪtl/ 

-middle          /ˈmɪdl/ 

-narrow           /ˈnærəʊ/       

-parallel            /ˈpærəlel/  

-parrot            /ˈpærət/  

-possess         /pəˈzes/     

-possible         /ˈpɒsəbl/         

-putting          /ˈpʊtɪŋ/    

-puzzle            /ˈpʌzl/     

-quarrel          /ˈkwɒrəl/    

-rabbit            /ˈræbɪt/     

-rubbish         /ˈrʌbɪʃ/ 

-seller             /ˈseləʳ/     

-selling           /ˈselɪŋ/    

-telling            /ˈtelɪŋ/    
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CONSONANT CLUSTERS (BLENDS) 

 

 

/bl/ 

black /blæk/ 

blanket /ˈblæŋkɪt/  

blond /blɒnd/  

 

/br/ 

brave  /breɪv/ 

bread  /bred/ 

break   /breɪk/ 

 

/cl/ 

clear  /klɪəʳ/    

climb /klaɪm/ 

close  /kləʊz/  

 

/cr/ 

crazy    /ˈkreɪzi/ 

create   /kriˈeit/ 

crew /kruː/  

 

/dr/ 

dress /dres/  

drink  /drɪŋk/  

drive    /draɪv/ 

 

/fl/ 

flag   /flæg/ 

flood /flʌd/ 

fluent  /ˈfluːənt/ 

 

/fr/ 

free /ˈfriː/ 

front  /frʌnt/ 

fruit  /fruːt/ 

 

/gl/ 

glass /glɑːs/ 

glove  /glʌv/ 

glue /gluː/  

 

/gr/ 

grandfather /ˈgrænfɑːðər/ 

great  /greɪt/  

group /gruːp/ 

 

/pl/ 

play  /pleɪ/ 

please  /pliːz/ 

plenty /ˈplenti/ 

 

/pr/ 

prevent /prɪˈvent/ 

pretty /ˈprɪti/ 

press /pres/ 
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/sc/ 

scale /skeɪl/ 

scared /skeəd/ 

scandal /ˈskændl/ 

 

/sk/ 

ski /skiː/ 

skill /skɪl/  

skirt /skɜːt/   

 

/sl/ 

slim /slɪm/ 

sleep  /sliːp/ 

slip /slɪp/ 

 

/sm/ 

smell  /smel/ 

smile /smaɪl/ 

smoke  /sməʊk/  

 

/sn/ 

snake    /sneɪk/ 

sneeze /sniːz/ 

sniff /snɪf/ 

 

/sp/ 

space   /speɪs/ 

speak /spiːk/  

specialist  /ˈspeʃəlɪst/ 

/st/ 

stair /steəʳ/ 

stand  /stænd/ 

stamp  /stæmp/ 

/sw/ 

swear /sweəʳ/ 

sweet  /swiːt/ 

swim  /swɪm/ 

/tr/ 

train /treɪn/ 

travel /ˈtrævl/ 

trip /trɪp/ 

/str/ 

street  /striːt/ 

stress /stres/ 

straight /streɪt/ 

   

 

*We blend the /b/ and the /l/ sounds together to make the /bl/. 
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SILENT CONSONANTS 
                       

         Silent  ‘b’ 
 

-bomb            /bɒm/        

-climb            /klaɪm/    

-comb            /kəʊm/      

-debt              /det/         

-doubt            /daʊt/   

-lamb             /læm/   

-limb              /lɪm/    

-thumb           /θʌm/   

-tomb             /tuːm/    

  

              Silent  ‘d’ 

 

-grandfather  /ˈgrænfɑːðəʳ/ 

-grandmother  /ˈgrænmʌðəʳ/ 

-grandson    /ˈgrænsʌn/    

-handsome    /ˈhænsəm/  

-Wednesday   /ˈwenzdeɪ/   /ˈwenzdi/ 

 

Silent  ‘g’ 
 

-campaign    /kæmˈpeɪn/         

-reign           /reɪn/  

-sign             /saɪn/   

 

 Silent  ‘h’ 

 

-exhaust      /ɪgˈzɔːst/    

-exhibit        /ɪgˈzɪbɪt/         

-honest       /ˈɒnɪst/  

-honour       /ˈɒnəʳ/    

-hour          /ˈaʊəʳ/ 

-her   /ɜːʳ/   /əʳ/  

-him   /ɪm/ 
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Silent  ‘k’ 

 

-knee             /niː/      

-kneel   /niːl/     

-knickers  /ˈnɪkəz/    

-knife             /naɪf/   

-knight          /naɪt/    

-knit              /nɪt/   

-knock           /nɒk/      

-know            /nəʊ/      

-knowledge     /ˈnɒlɪdʒ/ 

  

         Silent  ‘l’ 

 

-calf            /kɑːf/     

-calm          /kɑːm/     

-could         /kʊd/       /kəd/  

-half            /hɑːf/     

-should        /ʃʊd/     /ʃəd/   

-talk            /tɔːk/     

-walk           /wɔːk/       

-would         /wʊd/     /wəd/  

 

Silent  ‘n’ 

 

-autumn         /ˈɔːtəm/    

-column         /ˈkɒləm/        

-condemn      /kənˈdem/   

-damn            /dæm/   

-solemn          /ˈsɒləm/      

 

            Silent  ‘p’ 

  

-psychiatrist   /saɪˈkaɪətrɪst/     

-psychological /ˌsaɪkəˈlɒdʒɪkl/  

-psychologist   /saɪˈkɒlədʒɪst/      

-psychology    /saɪˈkɒlədʒi/   
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Silent  ‘r’ 

    

-answers        /ˈɑːnsəz/       
-beard   /bɪəd/    

-chairs         /tʃeəz/     

-colours       /ˈkʌləz/   

-effort   /ˈefət/ 

-letters          /ˈletəz/        

-sisters          /ˈsɪstəz/    

-summers      /ˈsʌməz/    

 

Silent  ‘t’ 
 

-castle              /ˈkɑːsl/        

-Christmas          /ˈkrɪsməs/      

-listen              /ˈlɪsn/    

-mustnˈt       /ˈmʌsnt/   

 

Silent  ‘w’ 

 

-sword   /sɔːd/   

-who              /huː/ 

-who’s             /huːz/        

-who’ve             /huːv/       

-whoever       /huːˈevəʳ/     

-whole           /həʊl/    

-whom           /huːm/     

-whose           /huːz/   

-wrap            /ræp/   

-wreck           /rek/      

-wrest            /rest/      

-wrestle       /ˈresl/    

-wrestler      /ˈresləʳ/     

-wrestling    /ˈreslɪŋ/      

-wrist           /rɪst/ 

-write           /raɪt/  

-wrong          /rɒŋ/ 
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UNIT III 

 

 

 

 

PRESENT SIMPLE –S & –ES ENDINGS 

 

PAST SIMPLE –D & –ED ENDINGS 

 

-ED ADJECTIVES 

 

PLURAL NOUN –S & –ES ENDINGS 
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PRESENT SIMPLE –S & –ES ENDINGS 

                                            

/s/ 
   

When the final sound of the infinitive verb is another unvoiced (voiceless) 

consonant sound /k/, /f/, /p/, /t/, /θ/ - we pronounce the  –s / es 

ending /s/. 

 

VOICELESS /f/   
  

-bluffs        /blʌfs/      

-coughs      /kɒfs/      

-cuffs        /kʌfs/       

-laughs       /lɑːfs/      

-muffs       /mʌfs/          

-sniffs          /snɪfs/     

     

VOICELESS /k/ 
  

-asks             /ɑːsks/          /ɑːs/ 

-breaks         /breɪks/        

-cooks          /kʊks/           

-drinks          /drɪŋks/       

-looks        /lʊks/             

-makes       /meɪks/                   

-takes           /teɪks/         

-talks            /tɔːks/              

-walks          /wɔːks/        

-works          /wɜːks/      

 

VOICELESS /p/  

  

-develops    /dɪˈveləps/   

-drops         /drɒps/     

-helps         /helps/      

-hopes        /həʊps/   
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-sleeps        /sliːps/     

-stops         /stɒps/      

 

VOICELESS /t/ 

  

-costs       /kɒsts/         /kɒs/ 

-cuts         /kʌts/         

-eats         /iːts/          

-fights      /faɪts/         

-fits          /fɪts/           

-gets        /gets/           

-invites     /ɪnˈvaɪts/      

-puts        /pʊts/        

-sits        /sɪts/           

-visits       /ˈvɪzɪts/       

-waits      /weɪts/       

-writes    /raɪts/      

  

              

 

 

LONG VOWEL PHONEMES 

 

BRITISH ENGLISH AMERICAN ENGLISH 

/iː/ /i/ 

/ɑː/ /ɑ/ 

/uː/ /u/ 

/ɔː/ /ɔ/ 

/ɜː/ /ɜ/ 

 

ful   /fəl/ 
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/z/ 
  

When the final sound of the infinitive verb is another voiced consonant 

sound  /b/, /d/, /g/, /m/, /n/, /l/, /r/, /v/, /ð/ or a vowel sound - we 

pronounce the  –s / es ending /z/. 

  

    VOICED /b/   

  

-bribes          /braɪbz/          

-curbs           /kɜːbz/           

-describes     /dɪˈskraɪbz/     

-disturbs      /dɪˈstɜːbz/       

-grabs          /græbz/           

-robs            /rɒbz/             

 

   VOICED /d/    

  

-builds         /bɪldz/               

-finds           /faɪndz/       /faɪnz/      

-hides          /haɪdz/        

-holds          /həʊldz/       

-lends          /lendz/         /lenz/ 

-needs       /niːdz/          

-reads          /riːdz/         

-sends         /sendz/         /senz/   

-spends       /spendz/            /spenz/ 

  

   VOICED /ð/ = /dh/   
  

-bathe          /beɪðz/          

-breathes      /briːðz/           

                          

VOICED /g/  
 

-digs           /dɪgz/        

-hugs           /hʌgz/       
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  VOICED /l/  
 

-boils          /bɔɪlz/             

-falls           /fɔːlz/      

-feels           /fiːlz/       

-kills           /kɪlz/        

-sails        /seɪlz/       

-sells            /selz/       

-spells        /spelz/      

-steals         /stiːlz/     

-tells           /telz/        

         

  VOICED /m/  

         

-climbs      /klaɪmz/         

-comes       /kʌmz/          

-dreams     /driːmz/                

-performs    /pəˈfɔːmz/     

-swims        /swɪmz/       

 

VOICED /n/  

 

-begins         /bɪˈgɪnz/       

-earns        /ɜːnz/            

-happens    /ˈhæpənz/      

-learns          /lɜːnz/           

-listens         /ˈlɪsnz/          

-means         /miːnz/           

-owns        /əʊnz/            

-phones        /fəʊnz/         

-returns      /rɪˈtɜːnz/        

-runs             /rʌnz/            

-shines         /ʃaɪnz/          

-warns         /wɔːnz/          

-wins             /wɪnz/           
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     VOICED  /ŋ/                    
 

-brings          /brɪŋz/        

-rings          /rɪŋz/         

-sings          /sɪŋz/        

 

VOICED  /r/ 

 

-clears           /klɪəʳz/             

-enters         /ˈentəʳz/         

-hears         /hɪəʳz/        

-hires             /ˈhaɪəʳz/           

-offers         /ɒfəʳz/        

-wears        /weəʳz/      

 

VOICED  /v/  

 

-dives       /daɪvz/       

-drives       /draɪvz/     

-gives        /gɪvz/         

-leaves      /liːvz/         

-lives         /lɪvz/         

-loves         /lʌvz/            

 

/VOWELS/  

 

When the final sound of the infinitive verb is a vowel sound, we 

pronounce the –s /-es ending /z/. 

 

-allows            /əˈlaʊz/  

-annoys               /əˈnɔɪz/  

-dies                    /daɪz/  

-draws               /drɔːz/  

-enjoys                /ɪnˈdʒɔɪz/  

-grows                 /grəʊz/    

-hurried  /ˈhʌriz/ 
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-knows               /nəʊz/     

-lies                     /laɪz/  

-pays                 /peɪz/  

-plays                /pleɪz/  

-rescues            /ˈreskjuːz/  

-says                  /sez/ 

-shows  /ʃəʊz/ 

-snows                 /snəʊz/    

-stays                   /steɪz/  

-studies               /ˈstʌdiz/  

-worries              /ˈwʌriz/ 

                            

 

 

 

NOTE: 

 

MAGIC LETTER  ‘E’ 

When the letter ‘e’  is at the end of a word, we don’t pronounce it. ‘e’ 

is magic, and it makes the vowel sound a diphthong  or a long sound 

in a word. 

/eɪ/ MAKE 

/aɪ/ FINE 

/əʊ/ HOME 

 

 

A DIPH-THONG COUNTS AS ONLY ONE SOUND. 

DIPH-THONGS = MOVING VOWELS 

 

 

        

/ə/ IS THE MOST COMMON SOUND, BECAUSE ENGLISH IS A STRESSED LANGUAGE. 
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/ɪz/ 

  

When the final sound of the infinitive verb is one of the ‘hissing = noisy’ 

sounds /s/, /z/, /ʃ/, /ʒ/, /tʃ/, /dʒ/ - we pronounce the –s / es ending 

/ɪz/. 

                           

/s/   

 

-kisses       /ˈkɪsɪz/                     
-misses      /ˈmɪsɪz/                   

-passes      /ˈpɑːsɪz/                  

-promises    /ˈprɒmɪsɪz/        

-relaxes          /rɪˈlæksɪz/   

 

/z/   
 

-amuses        /əˈmjuːzɪz/ 

-chooses     /ˈtʃuːzɪz/                 

-closes        /ˈkləʊzɪz/            

-loses         /ˈluːzɪz/                          

-rises          /ˈraɪzɪz/          

-surprises     /sə'praɪzɪz/    

-uses    /juːzɪz/ 

 

/ʃ/    
 

-finishes      /ˈfɪnɪʃɪz/                    
-punishes    /ˈpʌnɪʃɪz/              

-washes       /ˈwɒʃɪz/                   

-wishes        /ˈwɪʃɪz/ 

-vanishes  /ˈvænɪʃɪz/ 

             

/ʒ/   

    

-garages          /ˈgærɑːʒɪz/           

-massages       /ˈmæsɑːʒɪz/   
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/tʃ/    
  

-catches      /ˈkætʃɪz/             

-matches     /ˈmætʃɪz/                

-reaches            /ˈriːtʃɪz/ 

-teaches      /ˈtiːtʃɪz/ 

 

/dʒ/   

      

-changes       /ˈtʃeɪndʒɪz/       

-damages     /ˈdæmɪdʒɪz/        

-judges         /ˈdʒʌdʒɪz/               

  

   

             
  

Hissing (noisy) sounds:  /sss..., zzz..., ʃʃʃ..., ʒʒʒ.../ 
 

 

 

 

‘PRIMARY (MAIN)’ & ‘SECONDARY’ STRESS 

 

SECONDARY STRESS FIRST, PRIMARY (MAIN) STRESS SECOND 

 

STRESS on the FIRST SYLLABLE STRESS on the SECOND SYLLABLE 

thirty        /ˈθɜːti/  thirteen          /ˌθɜːˈtiːn/ 

forty         /ˈfɔːti/ fourteen         /ˌfɔːˈtiːn/ 

fifty          /ˈfɪfti/ fifteen            /ˌfɪfˈtiːn/ 

sixty         /ˈsɪksti/ sixteen           /ˌsɪksˈtiːn/ 

seventy     /ˈsevnti/ seventeen       /ˌsevnˈtiːn/ 

eighty       /ˈeɪti/ eighteen         /ˌeɪˈtiːn/ 

ninety       /ˈnaɪnti/ nineteen         /ˌnaɪnˈtiːn/ 

 

*Primary (main) stress: /ˈ/   

*Secondary stress: /ˌ/ 
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PAST SIMPLE –D and –ED ENDINGS 
-ED ADJECTIVES 

   

/t/ 
 

When the final sound of the infinitive verb is another unvoiced (voiceless) 

consonant sound /p/, /k/, /f/, /s/, /θ/, /ʃ/, /tʃ/ - we pronounce the –d 

/ -ed ending /t/. 

 

      VOICELESS /f/ 

 

-bluffed        /blʌft/    

-coughed     /kɒft/    

-cuffed         /kʌft/     

-laughed     /lɑːft/   

-muffed       /mʌft/    

-sniffed        /snɪft/   

 

VOICELESS /k/  
 

-asked           /ɑːskt/      

-backed  /bækt/   

-booked  /bʊkt/ 

-cooked         /kʊkt/   

-packed         /pækt/  

-shocked        /ʃɒkt/     

-talked           /tɔːkt/   

-walked         /wɔːkt/    

-worked         /wɜːkt/ 

 

VOICELESS /p/ 

 

-developed     /dɪˈveləpt/   

-dropped        /drɒpt/   

-helped        /helpt/   

-hoped          /həʊpt/     

-stopped      /stɒpt/   
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VOICELESS /s/  
 

-depressed    /dɪˈprest/     

-embarrassed  /ɪmˈbærəst/  

-kissed       /kɪst/   

-missed        /mɪst/   

-passed         /pɑːst/    

-promised    /ˈprɒmɪst/   

 

VOICELESS /ʃ/  
 

-finished      /ˈfɪnɪʃt/   

-punished   /ˈpʌnɪʃt/   

-washed     /wɒʃt/   

-wished        /wɪʃt/   

                        

VOICELESS /tʃ/  

 

-matched     /mætʃt/  

-watched    /wɒtʃt/   

          
 

MANNER OF ARTICULATION 

PLOSIVES p b t d   

 

k g 

AFFRICATES     tʃ 

 

dʒ   

FRICATIVES f v θ 

 

ð 

 

s z ʃ 

 

ʒ 

 
SONORANTS m n ŋ 

 

h l r w j 

 

of = /əv/, /ə/, /ɒv/ off = /ɒf/ 
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/d/ 

 

When the final sound of the infinitive verb is another voiced consonant 

sound  - /b/, /g/, /m/, /n/, /l/, /r/, /v/, /z/, /ð/, /ʒ/, /dʒ/ - we 

pronounce the –d / -ed ending /d/. 

                          

            VOICED /b/  

   

-described    /dɪˈskraɪbd/  

-disturbed   /dɪˈstɜːbd/    

-robbed       /rɒbd/  

 

           VOICED /dʒ/  

 

-aged                /eɪdʒd/     

-arranged     /əˈreɪndʒd/ 

-changed       /tʃeɪndʒd/   

-engaged  /ɪn'geɪdʒd/ 

 -enlarged   /ɪn'lɑːdʒd/ 

-judged        /dʒʌdʒd/   

 

VOICED /ð/  

 

-bathed       /beɪðd/    /beɪd/ 

-breathed   /briːðd/    /briːd/   

-loathed      /ləʊðd/    /ləʊd/   

 

VOICED /g/  
 

-begged          /begd/  

-hugged      /hʌgd/   

 

VOICED /ʒ/  
 

-garaged      /ˈgærɑːʒd/     

-massaged     /ˈmæsɑːʒd/       

-sabotaged   /ˈsæbətɑːʒd/  
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VOICED /l/  

 

-boiled         /bɔɪld/    

-killed         /kɪld/   

-sailed          /seɪld/    

-travelled    /ˈtrævld/  

 

VOICED /m/  
 

-claimed        /kleɪmd/   

-climbed        /klaɪmd/   

-dreamed       /driːmd/      

-performed    /pəˈfɔːmd/   

 

   VOICED /n/  

 

 -earned        /ɜːnd/    

-frightened   /ˈfraɪtnd/    

-happened   /ˈhæpənd/   

-learned       /lɜːnd/   

-listened      /ˈlɪsnd/   

-phoned    /fəʊnd/   

-returned     /rɪˈtɜːnd/    

-turned        /tɜːnd/     

-warned       /wɔːnd/   

    

VOICED /ŋ/  

 

-hanged     /hæŋd/   

            

VOICED /r/ 
 

-bored       /bɔːrd/    

-covered      /ˈkʌvərd/  

-entered       /ˈentərd/    

-offered       /ˈɒfərd/     

-tired           /ˈtaɪərd/     
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          VOICED /v/  

  

-dived           /daɪvd/   

-loved           /lʌvd/   

-proved         /pruːvd/   

-solved         /sɒlvd/   

  

         VOICED /z/  
 

-amused        /əˈmjuːzd/ 

-closed        /ˈkləʊzd/            

-organised    /ˈɔːgənaɪzd/     

-surprised     /səˈpraɪzd/      

-used    /juːzd/ 

 

           /VOWELS/ 

  

When the final sound of the infinitive verb is a vowel sound, we 

pronounce –d / ed ending /d/. 

 

-allowed               /əˈlaʊd/  

-applied              /əˈplaɪd/  

-chewed              /tʃuːd/  

-destroyed            /dɪˈstrɔɪd/  

-died                    /daɪd/  

-employed            /ɪmˈplɔɪd/  

-enjoyed               /ɪnˈdʒɔɪd/ 

-hurried  /ˈhʌrid/ 

-lied                      /laɪd/  

-rescued             /ˈreskjuːd/  

-showed               /ʃəʊd/     

-snowed               /snəʊd/   

-stayed               /steɪd/  

-studied  /ˈstʌdid/  

-tied                     /taɪd/  

-worried              /ˈwʌrid/ 
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/ɪd/ 
 

When the final sound of the infinitive verb is /t/ or /d/ - we pronounce 

the –d / -ed ending /ɪd/.  
  

          /t/  
   

-excited            /ɪkˈsaɪtɪd/            

-invited           /ɪnˈvaɪtɪd/        

-painted          /ˈpeɪntɪd/           

-started           /ˈstɑːtɪd/        

-visited            /ˈvɪzɪtɪd/            

-waited            /ˈweɪtɪd/            

-wanted           /ˈwɒntɪd/              

  

                   /d/  
 

-decided          /dɪˈsaɪdɪd/          

-divided         /dɪˈvaɪdɪd/      

-mended        /ˈmendɪd/       

-needed         /ˈniːdɪd/            

-provided       /prəˈvaɪdɪd/      

  
  
 

NOTE: 

ENGLISH AFFRICATES 

AFFRICATES PLOSIVE FRICATIVE 

/tʃ/ /t/ /ʃ/ 

/dʒ/ /d/ /ʒ/ 
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PLURAL NOUN –S & –ES ENDINGS 

                       

/s/ 

 

When the final sound of the singular noun is another unvoiced (voiceless) 

consonant sound /p/, /t/, /k/, /f/, /θ/ - we pronounce the   –s / es 

ending /s/. 

 

VOICELESS /k/   

  

-banks   /bæŋks/ 

-bikes           /baɪks/  

-books         /bʊks/   

-desks          /desks/   /des/ 

-forks           /fɔːks/   

-lakes         /leɪks/  

-parks          /pɑːks/   

-socks          /sɒks/   

-talks           /tɔːks/   

-walks          /wɔːks/  

-weeks         /wiːks/   

  

VOICELESS /f/   
  

-handkerchiefs    /ˈhæŋkətʃɪfs/  

-photographs  /ˈfəʊtəgrɑːfs/ 

 

VOICELESS /p/   

  

-cups            /kʌps/   

-envelopes     /ˈenvələʊps/   

-groups         /gruːps/   

-hopes          /həʊps/   

-maps           /mæps/  

-shops          /ʃɒps/    

-tips              /tɪps/  

-tops             /tɒps/      
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VOICELESS /t/   

  

-cats             /kæts/  

-coats           /kəʊts/    

-forests       /ˈfɒrɪsts/    /ˈfɒrɪs/     

-hats             /hæts/   

-jackets        /ˈdʒækɪts/   

-lights           /laɪts/   

-minutes     /ˈmɪnɪts/     

-notes         /nəʊts/     

-parents     /ˈpeərənts/     

-plates          /pleɪts/   

-shirts           /ʃɜːts/     

-skirts           /skɜːts/   

-streets       /striːts/   

-students      /ˈstjuːdnts/   

-tourists      /ˈtʊərɪsts/   /ˈtɔːrɪs/ 

 

VOICELESS /θ/ = /th/ 

 

-deaths             /deθs/ 

-months      /mʌnθs/            

-mouths          /maʊθs/ 

 

 

 

NOTE: 

 

SONORANTS 
 

NASAL SOUNDS  m n ŋ 
LIQUID SOUNDS  l r  
GLIDE SOUNDS  w y  
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/z/ 
 

When the final sound of the singular noun is another voiced consonant 

sound /b/, /d/, /g/, /v/, /m/, /n/, /l/, /r/, /ð/ or a vowel sound - we 

pronounce the –s / es ending /z/. 

              

VOICED /b/  
 

-clubs          /klʌbz/    

-jobs            /dʒɒbz/   

-pubs           /pʌbz/  

-tubes          /tjuːbz/   

-verbs          /vɜːbz/  

  

VOICED /d/  
 

-beds            /bedz/      
-cards           /kɑːdz/   

-friends         /frendz/    /frenz/   

-hands          /hændz/   /hænz/ 

-husbands     /ˈhʌzbəndz/    /ˈhʌzbənz/   

-words          /wɜːdz/   

  

    VOICED /g/ 

 

-bags          /bægz/   

-dogs           /dɒgz/  

-drugs         /drʌgz/   

-eggs           /egz/  

-legs            /legz/   

-rugs           /rʌgz/   

 

VOICED /l/  
 

-animals     /ˈænɪmlz/    
-apples      /ˈæplz/   
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-bowls      /bəʊlz/   

-example  /ɪgˈzɑːmplz/    

-goals       /gəʊlz/    

-meals        /miːlz/     

-nails          /neɪlz/   

-pencils   /ˈpenslz/   

-rules         /ruːlz/   

-sandals    /ˈsændlz/   

-skills         /skɪlz/    

-tables        /ˈteɪblz/    

 

VOICED /m/ 
                             

-exams          /ɪgˈzæmz/  

-farms          /fɑːmz/  

-firms            /fɜːmz/   

-homes          /həʊmz/  

-names          /neɪmz/   

-problems   /ˈprɒbləmz/    

-programmes  /ˈprəʊgræmz/   

-rooms         /ruːmz/           /rʊmz/         

 

        VOICED /n/ 

 

-actions     /ˈækʃnz/    

-bones       /bəʊnz/    

-guns         /gʌnz/   

-lessons       /ˈlesnz/     

-onions     /ˈʌnjənz/   

-opinions  /əˈpɪnjənz/  

-plans       /plænz/  

-questions   /ˈkwestʃənz/   

-reasons      /ˈriːznz/   

-spoons     /spuːnz/  

-stones        /stəʊnz/   
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VOICED /ŋ/ 
  

-buildings    /ˈbɪldɪŋz/  

-feelings    /ˈfiːlɪŋz/  

-rings          /rɪŋz/   

-songs         /sɒŋz/  

-things       /thɪŋz/ 

 

VOICED /r/ 

 

-answers        /ˈɑːnsərz/       

-chairs         /tʃeərz/     

-colours       /ˈkʌlərz/   

-doors           /dɔːrz/      

-letters          /ˈletərz/        

-numbers      /ˈnʌmbərz/    

-papers         /ˈpeɪpərz/     

-partners    /ˈpɑːtnərz/    

-pears          /peərz/    

-sisters          /ˈsɪstərz/    

-stairs          /steərz/    

-strangers    /ˈstreɪndʒərz/    

-summers      /ˈsʌmərz/    

-teachers       /ˈtiːtʃərz/     

-years        /jɪərz/     /jɜːrz/   

  

VOICED /v/ 
 

-gloves          /glʌvz/   

-knives          /naɪvz/  

-lives           /laɪvz/  

-negatives     /ˈnegətɪvz/  

-olives           /ɒlɪvz/    

-positives      /ˈpɒzətɪvz/   

-scarves        /skɑːvz/   

-shelves        /ʃelvz/  
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-wives           /waɪvz/   

-wolves         /wʊlvz/   

 
 

/VOWELS/ 

 

When the final sound of the singular noun is a vowel sound, we 

pronounce the –s / -es ending /z/. 

 

-boys                 /bɔɪz/  

-cinemas        /ˈsɪnəməz/    

-cows              /kaʊz/  

-duties            /ˈdjuːtiz/    

-keys               /kiːz/  

-lies                 /laɪz/  

-monkeys     /ˈmʌŋkiz/  

-nephews       /ˈnefjuːz/   /ˈnevjuːz/  

-news              /njuːz/     

-paws             /pɔːz/  

-shows             /ʃəʊz/  

-Sundays          /ˈsʌndeɪz/  /ˈsʌndiz/       

-ties                 /taɪz/  

-toes                /təʊz/  

-toys                  /tɔɪz/  

-views             /vjuːz/  

-ways               /weɪz/  

-zoos               /zuːz/ 

-studies  /ˈstʌdiz/ 
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/ɪz/ 

 

When the final sound of the singular noun is one of the ‘hissing=noisy’ 

sounds /s/, /z/, /ʃ/, /ʒ/, /tʃ/, /dʒ/ - we pronounce the –s/es ending 

/ɪz/.  

 

/s/    

  

-boxes           /ˈbɒksɪz/          

-buses           /ˈbʌsɪz/              

-choices        /ˈtʃɔɪsɪz/             

-classes         /ˈklɑːsɪz/            

-courses        /ˈkɔːsɪz/          

-differences    /ˈdɪfrənsɪz/        

-glasses         /ˈglɑːsɪz/          

-illnesses      /ˈɪlnəsɪz/            

-nieces         /ˈniːsɪz/              

-nurses          /ˈnɜːsɪz/          

-offices          /ˈɒfɪsɪz/             

-places          /ˈpleısɪz/ 

  

/z/    
  

-houses        /ˈhaʊzɪz/           

-noises         /ˈnɔɪzɪz/            

-noses          /ˈnəʊzɪz/            

-roses           /ˈrəʊzɪz/ 

 

/ʃ/     

  

-brushes        /ˈbrʌʃɪz/                

-bushes  /ˈbʊʃɪz/                            

-crashes         /ˈkræʃɪz/        

-dishes          /ˈdɪʃɪz/                 

-wishes          /ˈwɪʃɪz/               
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/ʒ/     

  

-garages        /ˈgærɑːʒɪz/         

-massages  /ˈmæsɑːʒɪz/  

 

/tʃ/     

  

-beaches         /ˈbiːtʃɪz/          

-peaches         /ˈpiːtʃɪz/         

-researches     /rɪˈsɜːtʃɪz/     

-sandwiches    /ˈsænwɪtʃɪz/   

-watches         /ˈwɒtʃɪz/        

 

/dʒ/    

  

-bridges           /ˈbrɪdʒɪz/                 

-changes           /ˈtʃeɪndʒɪz/             

-damages         /ˈdæmɪdʒɪz/          

-languages       /ˈlæŋgwɪdʒɪz/       

-oranges          /ˈɒrɪndʒɪz/            

-sausages        /ˈsɒsɪdʒɪz/              

-stages             /ˈsteɪdʒɪz/             
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ENGLISH CONSONANT PHONEMES 

 

VOICED (SOFT) UNVOICED (VOICELESS, HARD) 

/b/ 

/d/ 

/dʒ/ 

/g/ 

/v/ 

/ð/ 

/z/ 

/ʒ/ 

 

/m/ 

/n/ 

/ŋ/ 

/l/ 

/r/ 

/w/ 

/j/ 

 

/p/ 

/t/ 

/tʃ/ 

/k/ 

/f/ 

/θ/ 

/s/ 

/ʃ/ 

/h/ 

 

 

 

 

NOTE:    

 

/dʒ/ =   /d+ʒ/   /tʃ/  =   /t+ʃ/ 

/ð/  =   /dh/   /θ/  =   /th/  

/j/ =   /y/    /ʃ/ =   /ş/ 

/ʒ/ =   /j/    /w/ =   /vu/, /vü/ 

/ŋ/ =   /ng/ 
 

 

 



150 
 

 

SYLLABLES & –S ENDINGS 

 Words ending in 

VOICED SOUNDS 

/z/ 

Words ending in 

VOICELESS SOUNDS 

/s/ 

Words ending in    

NOISY SOUNDS 

/ɪz/ 

 Add a SOUND                  

.../z/ 

 

Add a SOUND        

.../s/ 

 

Add a SYLLABLE     

.../ɪz/ 

 

1 /b/ /p/ /dʒ/ 

2 /d/ /t/ /tʃ/ 

3 /ð/ /θ/ /ʃ/ 

4 /g/ /k/ /s/ 

5 /v/ /f/ /z/ 

6 /m/   

7 /n/   

8 /ŋ/   

9 /l/   

10 /r/   

11 VOWEL SOUNDS   
 

EXAMPLES Add a SOUND Add a SYLLABLE 

beach  beaches 

change  changes 

close  closes 

dance  dances 

finish  finishes 

judge  judges 

kiss  kisses 

leave leaves  

miss  misses 

orange  oranges 

pay pays  

plan plans  

send sends  

teach  teaches 
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SYLLABLES & –ED ENDINGS 

 Words ending in  

VOICED SOUNDS 

/d/ 

Words ending in 

VOICELESS SOUNDS 

/t/ 

Words ending in 

/t/ or /d/ 

/ɪd/ 

 Add a SOUND        

.../d/ 

Add a SOUND         

.../t/ 

 

Add a SYLLABLE     

.../ɪd/ 

1 /b/ /p/ /d/ 

2 /dʒ/ /tʃ/ /t/ 

3 /g/ /k/  

4 /ʒ/ /ʃ/  

5 /v/ /f/  

6 /z/ /s/  

7 /ð/   

8 /m/   

9 /n/   

10 /ŋ/   

11 /l/   

12 /r/   

13 VOWEL SOUNDS   

 
EXAMPLES Add a SOUND Add a SYLLABLE 

close closed  

decide  decided 

excite  excited 

finish finished  

kiss kissed  

looked looked  

paint  painted 

phone phoned  

start  started 

visit  visited 

wait  waited 
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UNIT IV 

                                          

                                          

  
CONNECTED SPEECH 

 

 

 

 

 

 

-ASSIMILATION 

-INTRUSION 

-ELISION 

-LIASION 

-JUNCTURE 

-WEAK & STRONG FORMS 

-SENTENCE STRESS 

-INTONATION 
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ENGLISH SENTENCE STRESS and SCHWA 

 

Content words are the key words of a sentence. They are the important 

words that carry the information or meaning in a sentence. 

 

Native speakers of English listen for the stressed words, not the weak 

words. If you use sentence stress in your speech, you will understand 

spoken English. Stressed words are the key to excellent pronunciation 

and understanding of English. 

 

Function words are not very important words. They are small words that 

make the sentence correct grammatically. Unstressed words are weak, 

small or quiet. 

 

If you remove the content words from a sentence, you can’t undersand 

the sentence. The sentence has no meaning without the content words. 

 

If you remove the function words from a sentence, you can understand 

the sentence. Function words have little meaning. 

 

Every language has its own rhythm or beat. Sentence stress is the music 

of spoken English. It is the part of a good accent. 

 

Sentence stress gives English its rhythm.  We use strong and weak 

‘beats’ in sentences. The mixture of stressed and unstressed words gives 

English its rhythm. 

 

Sentence stress help us to understand spoken English when people 

speak English fast. We reduce weak words or syllables. 

 

With sentence stress, some words in a sentence are stressed (important, 

loud, big) and other words are unstressed (weak, quiet, unimportant, 

small). Sentence stress is a golden key to speaking and understanding 

English. 

 

If you stress every word or syllable equally, you sound angry, impatient 

or you give negative feelings...   
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STRESS & UNSTRESS 

STRESSED 

(OPEN CLASS WORDS) 

UNSTRESSED 

(CLOSED CLASS WORDS) 

VERBS 

(go, come, read...) 

AUXILIARIES 

(was, will, are, can, could...) 

NOUNS 

(school, home...) 

ARTICLES 

(a, an, the) 

ADJECTIVES 

(big, clever...) 

PREPOSITIONS 

(from, to, of...) 

ADVERBS                              

(slowly, hard..) 

CONJUNCTION 

(but, that, as, and, or...) 

DEMONSTRATIVE PRONOUNS                                                                      

(that, this, these, those) 

PRONOUNS 

(we, they, them...) 

NEGATIVES                               

(can’t, wouldn’t, don’t...) 

QUANTIFIERS 

(some...) 

QUESTION WORDS                                    

(what, when, why, where...) 
 

INTERJECTIONS (EXCLAMATIONS) 

(oh!, wow!...) 
 

PREPOSITIONAL ADVERBS 

(Do you want to go out ?) 

(where do you come from?) 

 

 

 

*STRESSED SYLLABLES are high, long, and loud. 

*UNSTRESSED SYLLABLES are low, short, quiet, and one-syllable words.                  

                     

 

Content words = information words = stressed = important words...   

Function words = non information = grammatical = unimportant... 
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WEAK & STRONG FORMS 

(FUNCTION WORDS) 

 

WORDS WEAK FORMS STRONG FORMS 

a /ə/ /eɪ/ 

am /əm/  /m/    /æm/ 

an /ən/ /æn/ 

and /ən/ /n/  /ənd/  /nd/      /ænd/ 

are /əʳ/     /ɑːʳ/ 

as /əz/ /æz/ 

at /ət/ /æt/ 

be /bi/ /biː/ 

but /bət/ /bʌt/ 

can /kən/   /kn/    /kæn/ 

could /kəd/    /kʊd/    

do /də/   /d/   /dʊ/ /duː/ 

does /dəz/  /z/    /dʌz/ 

for /fəʳ/ /fɔːʳ/ 

from /frəm/  /fəm/  /fm/   /frɒm/  

had /həd/  /əd/   /d/    /hæd/ 

has /həz/  /əz/   /z/    /hæz/ 

have /həv/  /əv/   /ə/  /v/     /hæv/ 

he /hi/    /iː/    /i/  /hiː/ 

her /həʳ/  /ɜːʳ/  /əʳ/    /hɜːʳ/ 

herself /həˈself/    /əˈself/    /hɜːˈself/ 

him /əm/  /ɪm/                /hɪm/ 

himself  /ɪmˈself/ /hɪmˈself/ 

his /ɪz/ /hɪz/ 

is /z/  /s/  /əz/   /ɪz/ 

just /dʒəst/ /dʒʌst/ 

me /mi/ /miː/ 

must /məst/   /məs/    /mʌst/ 

nor /nəʳ/ /nɔːʳ/ 

of /əv/  /ə/    /ɒv/  

or /əʳ/ /ɔːʳ/ 
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shall /ʃəl/  /ʃl/   /l/    /ʃæl/ 

she /ʃi/ /ʃiː/ 

should /ʃəd/ /ʃʊd/ 

sir /səʳ/ /sɜːʳ/ 

some /səm/   /sm/      /sʌm/ 

than /ðən/ /ðæn/ 

that(conj) /ðət/ /ðæt/ 

the /ðə/      /ði/  /ðiː/ 

their /ðəʳ/                                /ðeəʳ/ 

them /əm/   /ðəm/                 /ðem/ 

to /tə/     /tʊ/ /tuː/ 

us /əs/    /s/                         /ʌs/ 

was /wəz/ /wɒz/  

we /wi/ /wiː/ 

were /wəʳ/ /wɜːʳ/ 

will /wəl/   /əl/   /l/      /wɪl/ 

would /wəd/  /əd/  /d/     /wʊd/  

you /jə/   /jʊ/                            /juː/ 

you’re /jər/  /jɔːʳ/      /jʊər/ 

your /jəʳ/                       /jɔːʳ/  

yourself /jəˈself/  /jɔːˈself/  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



159 
 

 

WHY ‘STRESS HARMONY’ IS IMPORTANT? 

       

People will understand you if you don’t use contractions when you 

speak, but contractions help you to speak faster and more smoothly. It is 

very important to understand contractions in order to improve your 

listening skills. 
 

When people speak quickly, they use weak form pronouns, articles, 

auxiliary (helping) verbs, quantifiers, conjunctions, and prepositions. If 

you know how they sound, it can help your listening. 

 

If you use strong form pronouns, articles, auxiliary (helping) verbs, 

quantifiers, conjunctions, and prepositions in the middle of the 

sentences when you speak, it will slow you down. 

 

If you use grammar words with strong forms in the sentences, people 

may think you are rude or feeling angry. 
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SPOKEN ENGLISH = STRESSED LANGUAGE = SCHWA 

 

a 

/ə/ 

an 

/ən/ 

was 

/wəz/ 

were 

/wər/ 

and 

/ən/, /n/ 

of 

/əv/, /ə/ 

from 

/frəm/, /fəm/ 

but 

/bət/ 

can 

/kən/, /kn/ 

could 

/kəd/ 

to 

/tə/ 

for 

/fər/ 

do 

/də/ 

you 

/jə/ 

her 

/ər/ 

him 

/əm/, /ɪm/ 

them 

/əm/ 

have 

/əv/, /ə/ 

at 

/ət/ 

or 

/ər/ 

has 

/əz/ 

are 

/ər/ 

some 

/səm/ 

should 

/ʃəd/ 
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SENTENCE STRESS 

POSITIVE SENTENCES 

He used to walk to school.  /hiː ˈjuːs tə ˌwɔːk tə ˈskuːl/ 

I have finished my homework.  /aɪv ˌfɪnɪʃ maɪ ˈhəʊmwɜːk/ 

She used to like her friends.   /ʃiː ˈjuːs tə ˌlaɪk ɜː ˈfrenz/ 

I was able to speak fluently. /aɪ wəz ˈeɪbl tə ˌspiːk ˈfluːəntli/ 

It is very interesting.   /ɪts ˈveri ˌɪntrəstɪŋ/ 

It’s been snowing all day. /ɪts biːn ˌsnəʊɪŋ ˈɔːl deɪ/ 

Her car was stolen last year.  /hɜː ˈkɑː wəz ˌstəʊlən lɑːs ˈjɪə/ 

His friends visit him on Sunday.   /hɪz ˈfrenz ˌvɪzɪt ɪm ɒn ˈsʌndeɪ/ 

Her friends visited me. /hɜː ˈfrenz ˌvɪzɪtɪd miː/ 

Your friends will visit me. /jɔː ˈfrenz wɪl ˌvɪzɪt miː/ 

He had written his book.    /hiːd ˌrɪtn- ɪz ˈbʊk/ 

She has written her book.   /ʃiːz ˌrɪtn-ə ˈbʊk/ 

She hates listening to music.  /ʃiː ˈheɪts ˌlɪsnɪŋ tə ˈmjuːzɪk/ 

She is going to sing a song.  /ʃiːz ˈgəʊɪŋ tə ˌsɪŋ-ə ˈsɒŋ/ 

She helps her parents.  /ʃiː ˌhelps-ə ˈpeərəns/ 

She says that she will come.  /ʃiː ˌsez ðət ʃiːl ˈkʌm/ 

He wrote a letter.   /hiː ˌrəʊt-ə ˈletə/ 

That boy is my friend.  /ðæt ˌbɔɪz maɪ ˈfrend/ 



162 
 

 

They’re living in Turkey now. /ðeə ˌlɪvɪŋ-ɪn ˈtɜːki nau/ 

They’d been playing football.   /ðeɪd biːn ˌpleɪɪŋ ˈfʊtbɔːl/ 

They’ve been playing football.   /ðeɪv biːn ˌpleɪɪŋ ˈfʊtbɔːl/ 

They love walking at the beach.  /ðeɪ ˈlʌv ˌwɔːkɪŋ-ət ðə ˈbiːtʃ/ 

They said that we played badly. /ðeɪ ˌsed ðət wiː ˈpleɪd ˌbædli/ 

We’re playing it. /wɪə ˈpleɪɪŋ-ɪt/ 

Those teachers played volleyball.  /ˌðəʊz ˈtiːtʃəz ˌpleɪd ˈvɒlibɔːl/ 

We say that he is doing it. /wiː ˌseɪ ðət hiːz ˈduːɪŋ-ɪt/ 

 

 

 

NOTE: 

INTENTION SPELLING PRONUNCIATION 

Positive I can do it. /aɪ kən ˈduː w ɪt/ 

Extra Positive I can do it. /aɪ ˌkæn ˈduː w ɪt/ 

 

INTENTION SPELLING PRONUNCIATION 

Negative I can’t do it. /aɪ ˌkɑːnt ˈduː w ɪt/ 

Extra Negative I can’t do it. /aɪ ˈkɑːnt ˌduː w ɪt/ 
 

 

SPELLING BRITISH AMERICAN 

can’t /kɑːnt/ /kænt/ 
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NEGATIVE SENTENCES 

 

He doesn’t like sitting at a cafe.  /hiː ˌdʌzn ˈlaɪk ˌsɪtɪŋ-ət-ə ˈkæfeɪ/ 

He won’t be able to cook.  /hiː ˌwəʊn bi ˈeɪbl tə ˌkʊk/ 

His friends didn’t visit me.   /hɪz ˈfrenz ˌdɪdn ˈvɪzɪt miː/ 

His friends won’t visit me.   /hɪz ˈfrenz ˌwəʊn ˈvɪzɪt miː/ 

I can’t stand that boy.  /aɪ ˌkɑːn ˈstæn ˌðæt ˈbɔɪ/ 

She hadn’t written her book.   /ʃiː ˌhædn ˈrɪtn-ɪt/ 

She hasn’t written her book.  /ʃiː ˌhæzn ˈrɪtn- ɪt/ 

She won’t have written her book.  /ʃiː ˌwəʊnt-əv ˈrɪtn- ɪt/ 

They aren’t living in Turkey. /ðeɪ j ˌɑːn ˈlɪvɪŋ-ɪn ˈtɜːki/ 

They didn’t use to smoke.  /ðeɪ ˌdɪdn ˈjuːs tə ˌsməʊk/ 

They hadn’t been playing it. /ðeɪ ˌhædn biːn ˈpleɪɪŋ-ɪt/ 

They haven’t been playing it. /ðeɪ ˌhævn biːn ˈpleɪɪŋ-ɪt/ 

They won’t have been playing it. /ðeɪ ˌwəʊnt-əv biːn ˈpleɪɪŋ-ɪt/ 

We mustn’t play in the class.  /wiː ˈmʌsn ˌpleɪ j ɪn ðə ˈklɑːs/ 

You mustn’t cheat in the exam.   /juː ˈmʌsn ˌtʃiːt-ɪn ði j ɪgˈzæm/ 

You shouldn’t come late.  /juː ˌʃʊdn ˈkʌm ˌleɪt/ 
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QUESTION WORDS 

 

Can you describe yourself?   /kən jə dɪsˈkraɪb jəˌself/ 

Did she use to visit him?  /dɪd ʃiː ˌjuːs tə ˈvɪzɪt-ɪm/ 

Did you wear that dress? /dɪd jə ˌweə ðæt ˈdres/ 

Do you like flying?  /djə ˌlaɪk ˈflaɪɪŋ/ 

Do you like this one or that one?  /djə ˈlaɪk ˌðɪs wʌn ɔː ˈðæt wʌn/ 

How do you spell it?  /ˈhaʊ djə ˌspel-ɪt/ 

How high is the building? /ˈhaʊ ˌhaɪ j ɪz ðə ˈbɪldɪŋ/ 

How long hasn’t she gone there? /ˈhaʊ ˌlɒŋ ˈhæzn ʃiː ˌgɒn ˈðeə/ 

How long have you been talking?  /ˈhaʊ ˌlɒŋ-vjə biːn ˈtɔːkɪŋ/ 

How many books will you read?  /ˈhaʊ ˌmeni ˈbʊks wɪl jə ˌriːd/ 

How many hours is she waiting? /ˈhaʊ ˌmeni ˈaʊəz-ɪz ʃiː ˌweɪtɪŋ/ 

How much money have you got?   /ˈhaʊ ˌmʌtʃ ˈmʌni vjə ˌgɒt/ 

How old are you?   /ˈhaʊ ˌəʊld-əjuː/ 

How well do you know it? /ˈhaʊ ˌwel djə ˈnəʊ w ɪt/ 

Is he as old as her?   /ɪz-hiː j-əz ˈəʊld əz-ə/ 

What are you going to do here?  /ˈwɒt-əjə ˈgəʊɪŋ tə duː hɪə/ 

What are you looking at?  /ˈwɒt-əjə ˌlʊkɪŋ-æt/ 

What are you looking at? /ˈwɒt-əjə ˌduːɪŋ/ 

What books will you read?   /ˈwɒt bʊks wɪl jə ˌriːd/ 

What does she do?   /ˈwɒt dəz ʃiː ˌduː/ 
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What should I do?  /ˈwɒt ʃəd-aɪ ˌduː/ 

What time was it?   /ˈwɒt ˌtaɪm wəz-ɪt/ 

What’s the book about?  /ˈwɒts ðə ˈbʊk-əbaʊt/ 

What’s your name?    /ˈwɒts jə ˌneɪm/ 

What's your favourite drink? /ˈwɒts jə ˌfeɪvrɪt ˈdrɪŋk/ 

When are you coming back?   /ˈwen-əjə ˌkʌmɪŋ bæk/ 

When are you going?   /ˈwen-əjə ˌgəʊɪŋ/ 

When didn’t you study?   /ˈwen ˌdɪdn tʃə ˈstʌdi/ 

When is she coming back? /ˈwenz ʃiː ˌkʌmɪŋ ˈbæk/ 

When were the books stolen?  /ˈwen wə ðə ˈbʊks ˌstəʊlən/ 

Where are you from?  /ˈweər-əjə ˌfrɒm/ 

Where did you stay at?  /ˈweə dɪd jə ˌsteɪ j æt/ 

Where did you stay?  /ˈweə dɪdʒə ˌsteɪ/ 

Where is he going to speak? /ˈweəz hiː ˈgəʊɪŋ tə ˌspiːk/ 

Which clothes were they selling?  /ˈwɪtʃ kləʊz wə ðeɪ ˌselɪŋ/ 

Which languages do you speak?    /ˈwɪtʃ læŋgwɪdʒɪz djə ˌspiːk/ 

Who came to my house?  /ˈhuː ˌkeɪm tə maɪ ˈhaʊs/ 

Who did he go with?  /ˈhuː dɪd-hi ˌgəʊ wɪð/ 

Who helps with my homework?   /ˈhuː ˌhelps wɪð maɪ ˈhəʊmwɜːk/ 

Whom will you help?   /ˈhuːm wɪl jə ˌhelp/ 

Whose teacher is coming back?  /ˈhuːz ˌtiːtʃəz ˈkʌmɪŋ bæk/ 

 



166 
 

 

Does she work at the hospital? 

Yes, she does. 

/dəz ʃiː ˌwɜːk-ət ðə ˈhɒspɪtl/ 

/ˌjes ʃi ˈdʌz/ 

Can he go out?                           

Yes, he can.  

/kən hiː ˌgəʊ w ˈaʊt/ 

/ˌjes hi ˈkæn/ 

Was it here?                                           

Yes, it was. 

/wəz ɪt ˈhɪə/                                         

/ˌjes ɪt ˈwɒz/ 

Were there any books?                

Yes, there were. 

/wə ðeə r ˌeni ˈbʊks/ 

/ˌjes ðeə ˈwɜː/ 

Do you like it?                                        

Yes, I do.  

/djə ˈlaɪk-ɪt/ 

/ˌjes aɪ ˈduː/ 

Could he write and read?             

Yes, he could.  

/kəd hiː ˌraɪt-n riːd/                   

/ˌjes, hi ˈkʊd/ 

Are there any students?           

Yes, there are.  

/ə ðeə r ˌeni ˈstuːdnts/ 

/ˌjes ðeər ˈɑː/ 

Have you got a car?                                

Yes, I have.  

/vjə ˌgɒt-ə ˈkɑː/ 

/ˌjes aɪ ˈhæv/ 

Has she got an apple?               

Yes, she has. 

/həz ʃiː ˌgɒt-n ˈæpl/ 

/ˌjes ʃi ˈhæz/ 

Are you listening to the music? 

Yes, I am. 

/əjə ˌlɪsnɪŋ tə ðə ˈmjuːzɪk/ 

/ˌjes aɪy ˈæm/ 

Were they playing the guitar?   

Yes, they were. 

/wə ðeɪ ˌpleɪɪŋ ðə ˈgɪtɑː/           

/ˌjes ðeɪ ˈwɜː/ 

Have you met her?                    

Yes, I have.  

/vjə ˈmet-ə/ 

/ˌjes aɪ ˈhæv/ 

Has she helped him?                             

Yes, she has. 

/həz ʃiː ˈhelpt ɪm/                       

/ˌjes ʃi ˈhæz/ 

Has she been to London?                

Yes, she’s been to London.  

/hæz ʃiː ˌbiːn tə ˈlʌndən/                            

/ˌjes ʃiːz bɪn tə ˈlʌndən/ 

Have you been to İstanbul?                       

No, I haven’t been to İstanbul. 

/hæv jə ˌbiːn tʊ isˈtɑnbul/                    

/ˌnəʊ aɪ ˌhævn bɪn tʊ isˈtɑnbul/ 

I don’t study.                                   

Neither does she.   

/aɪ ˌdəʊn ˈstʌdi/                                   

/ˌnaɪðə dəz ˈʃiː/ 

She’s bored.                                                               

So is he.   

/ʃiːz ˈbɔːd/                                               

/ˌsəʊ w ɪz ˈhiː/ 

Would you like to meet him?                    

No, I wouldn’t. 

/wəd jə ˈlaɪk tə ˌmiːt-ɪm/                         

/ˌnəʊ w aɪ ˈwʊdnt/ 
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PHONETIC SPELLING, STRESS and PRONUNCIATION 

/ðə ˈflaʊəz-ə biːɪŋ ˌwɔːtəd  baɪ ðə ˈgɑːdənə naʊ/ 

/ðə ˈθiːvz ˌwɜːn ˈfɑːloʊd baɪ ðə pəˈliːs/ 

/ðə ˈletə ˌhædn biːn ˈrɪtn baɪ j ə ˈfɑːðə/ 

/ʃiːz ðə ˈməʊst-ɪnˌtelɪdʒənt ˈstjuːdnt aɪv ˈevə ˌmet/ 

/ʃiːz ˈtɔːkɪŋ tə ðə ˌhelpfl ˈwɜːkəz/ 

/ɪts ðə ˌtʃiːpɪst həʊˈtel aɪv ˈevə ˌsteɪd-æt/ 

/maɪ ˈhaʊs ˌhæzn biːn ˈpeɪntɪd sɪns aɪ ˌmuːvd/ 

/ðə ˈmætʃ wɪl biː ˌpleɪd ɪf-ɪt ˌdʌzn ˈsnəʊ/ 

/ðeɪ ˌdəʊn ˈhæf tə ˌgəʊ tə ðə ˈskuːl ɒn ˌsʌndeɪz/ 

/ðeɪ wə ˌlɪvɪŋ-ɪn isˈtɑnbul wen aɪ ˌhæd n ˈæksɪdənt/ 

/ðeɪ wə ˌpleɪɪŋ ˈfʊtbɔːl səʊ ɪt wəz ˈdɪfɪkəlt tə ˌhɪə mi/ 

/ðeɪ ˌwɜːn ˈlɪvɪŋ-ɪn isˈtɑnbul wen aɪ ˌhæd n ˈæksɪdənt/ 

/ðeɪ wɪl biː ˈlɪvɪŋ-ɪn isˈtɑnbul wen ðə ˈwɔː bɪˌgɪnz/ 

/ðeɪ ˌwəʊn biː ˈlɪvɪŋ-ɪn isˈtɑnbul wen ðə ˈwɔː bɪˌgɪnz/ 

/ðəʊz ˈhaʊzɪz wə ˌpeɪntɪd baɪ maɪ ˈfɑːðə/ 

/aɪv biːn ˌpleɪɪŋ ˈfʊtbɔːl fə ˈtuː mʌnθs/ 

/ɪf juː wəd ˈkeɪm aɪ wəd-əv biːn ˈveri ˌhæpi/ 

/ɪf wiː ˌdɪd səm ˈriːdɪŋ wiːd biː ˈbetə/ 

/ɪf ðə ˈbʊkəd biːn ˌtʃiːpə ʃiː wəd-əv ˈbɔːt-ɪt/ 

/ðə ˈkɑː wɪl biː rɪˌpeəd baɪ ðə məˈkænɪk ɪn ði j ˌiːvnɪŋ/ 
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/ɪf aɪ wə ˈjuː aɪ ˌwʊdn gəʊ tʊ w ˈɑŋkɑrɑ/ 

/ɪf ɪt ˌwɒzn ˈwɪndi wiːd ˌhæv-ə ˈpɪknɪk/ 

/ɪf ʃiː ˈstʌdid ˌhɑːd ʃid ˌpɑːs ði j ɪgˈzæm/ 

/ˈhaʊ ˌlɒŋ əz ʃiː biːn ˌstʌdiɪŋ ˈɪŋglɪʃ/ 

/ˈhaʊ w ˌɒfn dɪd ʃiː ˌgəʊ tə ðə ˈsɪnəmə/ 

/aɪv biːn ˌlɪvɪŋ-ɪn ˈtɜːki sɪns ˈeɪprəl/ 

/aɪm ˈbɔːd bət aɪ ˈhæf tə ˌduː maɪ ˈhəʊmwɜːk/ 

/hɪz ˈfrenz ˌdəʊn ˈvɪzɪt miː ɒn ˈsʌndeɪ/ 

/hiː ˌwʊdnt əv ˈiːtn ɪf iː ˌhædn ˈkʌm/ 

/ˈɪŋglɪʃ ɪz ˌspəʊkən ɔːl ˈəʊvə ðə ˌwɜːld/ 

/əjə ˌgəʊɪŋ tə ðə ˈsɪnəmə ɒn ˈsætədeɪ naɪt/ 

/vjə ˌgɒt ə ˈgɜːrlfrend ɔːr ə ˌbɔɪfrend/ 

/ˈwɒt djə laɪk ˌduːɪŋ-ɪn jə ˈfriː ˌtaɪm/ 

/jəv bin ˌweɪtɪŋ fə miː ˈtwenti ˌmɪnɪts/ 

/kən jə ˌraɪd ə ˈbaɪsɪkl/ 

/kən hiː ˌpleɪ j ən ˈɪnstrəmənt/ 

/ˈwɒts jə ˌdʒɒb/ 

/ˈweəz ʃiː ˌfrɒm/ 

/ˈwɒts-hɪz ˌneɪm/ 
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-A cup of tea, please.   /ə ˈkʌp ə ˌtiː ˈpliːz/ 

-Don't forget it, will you?   /ˈdəʊn fəˌget ɪt ˌwɪl ˈjuː/ 

-Don't speak loudly, will you?  /ˈdəʊn ˌspiːk ˈlaʊdli ˌwɪl ˈjuː/ 

-Don't touch it.    /ˈdəʊn ˌtʌtʃ ɪt/ 

-He couldn't accept it.   /hiː ˈkʊdn əkˌsept ɪt/ 

-He has to walk.    /hiː ˈhæs tə ˌwɔːk/ 

-He is in bed.     /ˌhiːz ɪm ˈbed/ 

-He went to the cinema.   /hiː ˌwen tə ðə ˈsɪnəmə/ 

-How do you go?    /ˈhaʊ dʒʊ ˌgəʊ/ 

-How far is it?    /ˈhaʊ ˌfɑːr ɪz ɪt/ 

-I bought these books.   /aɪ ˌbɔːt ðiːz ˈbʊks ˌjestədeɪ/ 

-I didn't do any homework.   /aɪ ˈdɪdn ˌduː ˈeni ˌhəʊmwɜːk/ 

-I have to study.    /aɪ ˈhæf tə ˌstʌdi/ 

-I saw her in this shop.   /aɪ ˌsɔː ər ɪn ˈðɪʃ ˌʃɒp/ 

-I stand there.    /aɪ ˌstæn ˈðeə/ 

-It is very bad.    /ɪts ˈveri ˌbæd/ 

-Pass the salt, please.   /ˈpɑːs ðə ˌsɔːlt ˈpliːz/ 

-Post the letter, please.   /ˈpəʊs ðə ˌletə ˈpliːz/ 

-She had to come.    /ʃiː ˈhæt tə ˌkʌm/ 

-She has a lot of housework.  /ʃiː ˌhæz ə lɒt ə ˈhaʊswɜːk/ 

-She leaves the house.   /ʃiː ˈliːvz ðə ˌhaʊs/ 

-She met an old man.   /ʃiː ˌmet ən ˈəʊl ˌmæn/ 

-She never comes back.   /ʃiː ˈnevə ˌkʌmz ˈbæk/ 

-So he does.     /ˌsəʊ hiː ˈdʌz/ 

-Such a good boy.   /ˈsʌtʃ ə ˈgʊb ˌbɔɪ/ 

-The boys are tall.    /ðə ˈbɔɪz ə ˈtɔːl/ 

-They went shopping.   /ðeɪ ˌwen ˈʃɒpɪŋ/ 

-We haven't got many.   /wiː ˈhævn ˌgɒt ˈmeni/ 

-What a wonderful day!   /ˈwɒt ə ˌwʌndəfl ˈdeɪ/ 

-What day is it today?   /ˈwɒt ˌdeɪ j ɪz ɪt təˈdeɪ/ 

-What do you want?    /ˈwɒt djə ˌwɒnt/ 

-What is the matter?    /ˈwɒts ðə ˌmætə/ 

-What's the time?    /ˈwɒts ðə ˌtaɪm/ 

-First of all    /ˌfɜːst əv ˈɔːl/ 

-First come, first served  /ˌfɜːs ˈkʌm ˌfɜː ˈsɜːvd/  

-go along with   /ˌgəʊ w əˈlɒŋ wɪð/ 
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ASSIMILATION 

 

Assimilation helps you to speak faster and more smoothly. It is very 

important to understand phonemic changes = sound changes in order to 

improve your listening and speaking skills. They are called ‘changing 

sounds’. 

 

 

 

RAPID/CASUAL SPEECH 

/t/    CHANGES to  /p/ BEFORE    /m/,   /b/,    /p/    

/t/    CHANGES to  /k/ BEFORE    /k/,    /g/  

/d/   CHANGES to  /b/ BEFORE    /m/,   /b/,    /p/    

/d/   CHANGES to /g/ BEFORE    /k/,    /g/ 

/n/   CHANGES to /m/ BEFORE    /m/,   /b/,    /p/ 

/n/   CHANGES to /ŋ/ BEFORE    /k/,    /g/         

/s/   CHANGES to  /ʃ/ BEFORE    /ʃ/,     /j/  

/z/   CHANGES to  /ʒ/ BEFORE    /ʃ/,     /j/  

/θ/   CHANGES to /s/ BEFORE    /s/ 
 
 
 
 
 

-Have to study            /ˌhæf tə ˈstʌdi/     /v/  changes to  /f/ before /t/ 

-What do you do?       /ˈwɒt dʒʊ ˌduː/     /dj/ changes to  /dʒ/  

-Don't you know?       /ˌdəʊn tʃə ˈnəʊ/    /tj/  changes to  /tʃ/  
   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



171 
 

 

/t/ changes to /p/ before /m/, /b/, /p/ 

                                   

-best man         /ˌbesp ˈmæn/ 

-Great Britain         /ˌgreɪp ˈbrɪtn/ 

-pocket money        /ˈpɒkɪp mʌni/ 

-sit back           /ˌsɪp ˈbæk/ 

-sweet pepper       /ˌswiːp ˈpepə/ 

-that man            /ˌthæp ˈmæn/ 

-white meat           /ˌwaɪp ˈmiːt/ 

 

/t/ changes to /k/ before /k/, /g/ 

                              

-credit card                 /ˈkredɪk kɑːd/ 

-fat girl                        /ˌfæk ˈgɜːl/ 

-first class                      /ˌfɜːsk ˈklɑːs/ 

-that key                     /ˌthæk ˈkiː/ 

 

/d/ changes to /b/ before /m/, /b/, /p/ 

                                  

-bad pain                  /ˌbæb ˈpeɪn/ 

-closed book              /ˌkləʊzb ˈbʊk/ 

-gold medal              /ˌgəʊlb ˈmedl/ 

-good morning          /ˌgʊb ˈmɔːnɪŋ/ 

-old boy                  /ˌəʊlb ˈbɔɪ/ 

-second plan              /ˈsekənb ˈplæn/ 

-stand by                    /ˌstænb ˈbaɪ/ 

-goodbye   /gʊbˈbaɪ/ 

-good man   /ˌgʊb ˈmæn/ 

 

/d/ changes to /g/ before /k/, /g/ 

                              

-bad girl                       /ˌbæg ˈgɜːl/ 

-good cook                  /ˌgʊg ˈkʊk/ 

-red carpet                    /ˌreg ˈkɑːpɪt/ 

-sand castle                    /ˌsæng ˈkɑːsl/ 

-second class                 /ˌsekəng ˈklɑːs/ 
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/n/ changes to /m/ before /m/, /b/, /p/ 

                                 

-garden party             /ˈgɑːdm pɑːti/ 

-green bean                /ˌgriːm ˈbiːn/ 

-one pair                     /ˌwʌm ˈpeə/ 

-open book                /ˌəʊpəm ˈbʊk/ 

-sun bath                   /ˈsʌm bæθ/ 

-grandpa    /ˈgræmpɑ/  
 

/n/ changes to /ŋ/ before /k/, /g/ 

                      

-green card   /ˌgriːŋ ˈkɑːd/ 

-clean canal              /ˌkliːŋ kəˈnæl/ 

-Roman calendar          /ˌrəʊməŋ ˈkælɪndə/ 

-sun kissed   /ˈsʌŋ kɪst/ 

 

            /s/ changes to /ʃ/ before /ʃ/, /j/ 

                             

-dress shop                  /ˈdreʃ ˌʃɒp/ 

-nice shoes                   /ˌnaɪʃ  ˈʃuːz/ 

-nice yacht                   /ˌnaɪʃ ˈjɒt/ 

-nice year   /ˌnaɪʃ ˈjɪə/ 

                                                    

          /z/ changes to /ʒ/ before /ʃ/, /j/ 

                              

-wise showman  /ˌwaɪʒ ˈʃəʊmən/ 

-name's Yiğit                /ˌneɪmʒ ˈjiːt/ 

-these shops                 /ˌðiːʒ ˈʃɒps/ 

 

           /θ/ changes to /s/ before /s/ 

                  

-both sides                   /ˌbəʊs ˈsaɪdz/ 

-fifth summer               /ˌfɪfs ˈsʌmə/ 

-fifth season                /ˌfɪfs ˈsiːzn/ 

-seventh section  /ˌsevns ˈsekʃn/ 
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LINKING 

 

In spoken English, we link words together if one ends with a consonant 

sound - b, d, m, n, l, p... - and the next starts with a vowel sound – e, i, 

u, ə, ɪ... 

When people speak quickly, they link the consonant sound at the end of 

one word with the vowel sound at the start of the next word. 

Linking = liaison helps you to speak faster and more smoothly. It is very 

important to understand linking in order to improve your listening and 

speaking skills. 
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LINKING CONSONANTS to VOWELS 

 

Act-out the story. /ˌæk-tˈaʊt ðə ˈstɔːri/ 

Before-a noun. /bɪˌfɔː-rə ˈnaʊn/ 

Come-in-and sit down. /ˈkʌ-mɪ-nən ˌsɪt ˈdaʊn/ 

He got-up-at six. /hiː ˌgɒ-tʌ-pət ˈsɪks/ 

He runs for-a long time. /hiː ˌrʌnz fə-rə lɒŋ ˈtaɪm/ 

He walked-away. /hiː ˌwɔːk-tə ˈweɪ/ 

He was big-and slow. /hiː wəz ˈbɪg-ən ˌsləʊ/ 

How much-is-it? /ˈhaʊ ˌmʌ-tʃɪ-zɪt/ 

I forget-about-it. /aɪ fəˈge-təˌbaʊ-tɪt/ 

I get-a haircut.  /aɪ ˌge-tə ˈheəkʌt/ 

I have-a little money. /aɪ ˈhæ-və ˌlɪtl ˈmʌni/ 

I ride-a bicycle. /aɪ ˌraɪ-də ˈbaɪsɪkl/ 

I think-of-it. /aɪ ˈθɪŋ-kə-vɪt/ 

I was-at-a party. /aɪ wə-zə-tə ˈpɑːti/ 

It may take-a year. /ɪt meɪ ˌteɪ-kə ˈjɪə/ 

It was-a dark place. /ɪt wə-zə ˌdɑːk ˈpleɪs/ 

It-is-a picture-of car. /ɪt-sə ˌpɪktʃə-rə ˈkɑː/ 

It's-an-apple. /ɪt-sə-nˈæpl/ 

Look-at the pictures. /ˌlʊ-kət ðə ˈpɪktʃəz/ 

Make-a poster-about yourself. /ˌmeɪ-kə ˈpəʊstə-rəbaʊt jəˌself/ 

She bought-a few books. /ʃiː ˈbɔː-tə ˌfjuː ˈbuks/ 

she is good-at swimming. /ʃiːz ˌgʊ-dət ˈswɪmɪŋ/ 

She waits half-an hour. /ʃiː ˈweɪts ˌhɑː-fə-ˈnaʊə/ 

she walks-in the fresh-air. /ʃiː ˌwɔːk-sɪn ðə fre-ʃˈeə/ 

That was-in-September. /ðæt wə-zɪn sepˈtembə/ 

The topic-of the programme. /ðə ˈtɒpɪ-kə ðə ˌprəʊgræm/ 

There were-a lot-of desks. /ðeə wə-rə ˌlɒ-tə ˈdesks/ 

They help-us. /ðeɪ ˈhel-pəs/ 

They look-at-it-in surprise. /ðeɪ ˌlʊ-kə-tɪ-tɪn səˈpraɪz/ 

They make-a cake. /ðeɪ ˌmeɪ-kə ˈkeɪk/ 

They read-a book. /ðeɪ ˌriː-də ˈbʊk/ 

We meet-at seven. /wiː ˌmiː-tət ˈsevn/ 

You don't want-it. /juː ˌdəʊn ˈwɒn-tɪt/ 
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LINKING CONSONANTS to VOWELS 

after an accident afte-ra-naccident /ˌɑːftər-ənˈæksɪdənt/ 

ask her about as-ke-rabout /ˈɑːs-kə-rəbaʊt/ 

Bad enough ba-denough  /ˈbæ-dɪˌnʌf/ 

bad at ba-dat /ˈbæ-dət/ 

come and go  co-mand go /ˈkʌ-mən ˌgəʊ/ 

decide on deci-don  /dɪˈsaɪ-dɒn/ 

for him fo-rim /fə-rɪm/ 

in front of in fron-tof   /ɪn ˈfrʌn-təv/ 

get up ge-tup /ge-tˈʌp/ 

good at goo-dat /ˈgʊ-dət/ 

has an ha-san  /ˈhæ-zən/ 

have a ha-va   /ˈhæ-və/ 

have an egg ha-va-negg /ˌhæ-və-nˈeg/ 

help it  hel-pit /ˈhel-pɪt/  

invite a invi-ta   /ɪnˈvaɪ-tə/ 

it is i-tis   /ɪ-tɪz/ 

make up ma-kup /ˌmeɪ-kˈʌp/ 

of a o-fa    /ə-və/ 

paint it pain-tit  /ˈpeɪn-tɪt/ 

perform it perfor-mit  /pəˈfɔː-mɪt/ 

place of pla-cof   /ˈpleɪ-səv/ 

record it recor-did   /rɪˈkɔː-dɪd/ 

speak and spea-kand  /ˈspiː-kən/ 

such as su-chas    /ˈsʌ-tʃəz/ 

swim and swi-mand /ˈswɪ-mən/ 

take it easy ta-ki-teasy /ˌteɪ-kɪ-tˈiːzi/ 

take off ta-koff   /teɪ-kˈɔːf/ 

these are the-sare  /ðiː-zə/ 

twice a week twi-ca week /ˌtwaɪ-sə ˈwiːk/ 

under a unde-ra  /ˈʌndə-rə/ 

which activities whi-chactivities /ˈwɪ-tʃækˌtɪvətiz/ 

which of  whi-chof /ˈwɪ-tʃəv/ 

with her boyfriend wi-ther boyfriend /wɪ-ðə-ˈbɔɪfrend/ 

write or wri-tor  /ˈraɪ-tə/ 
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ELISION 

It is mainly /t/ and /d/ are elided (leave out, omit) in English, particularly 

when they are between two other consonants. They are losing or 

disappearing in spoken English. 
 

We don’t pronounce the letters ‘t’ or ‘d’ when they come at the end of a 

word and the next word starts with a consonant sound.  
  

In spoken English, Elision = Omission helps you to speak faster and 

more smoothly. It is very important to understand elision in order to 

improve your listening and speaking skills. 

 

ISTANBUL TURKISH :   

 

ELISION = OMISSION 

SPELLING PRONUNCIATION 

Artist oldu. /ɑrtis oldu/ 

Astsubay /ɑssubɑi/ 

Bir çift çorap /bir çif çorɑp/ 

Büst dikti. /büs dikti/ 

Çiftçi  /çifçi/ 

Dost kalalım. /dos kɑlɑlım/ 

Dürüst davran. /dürüs dɑvrɑn/ 

Serbest muhasebeci /serbes muhɑsebeci/ 

Tost yedi. /tos yedi/ 

 

  

 

 

 

 

NOTE: 

 

Elision /ɪˈlɪʒn/ 

Omission /əˈmɪʃn/ 
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OMISSION OF /t/ 
 

SPELLING RAPID/CASUAL PRONUNCIATION 

aren’t playing   /ˌɑːn ˈpleɪɪŋ/     

best friend /ˌbes ˈfrend/ 

breakfast time /ˈbrekfəs taɪm/ 

can’t sit /ˌkɑːn ˈsɪt/ 

couldn’t look /ˌkʊdn ˈlʊk/ 

depressed me /dɪˈpres miː/ 

didn’t come /ˌdɪdn ˈkʌm/ 

doesn’t think /ˌdʌzn ˈθɪŋk/ 

hasn’t found /ˌhæzn ˈfaʊnd/ 

haven’t studied /ˌhævn ˈstʌdid/ 

I don't know   /aɪ ˌdəʊ ˈnəʊ/ 

invent the phone  /ɪnˌven ðə ˈfəʊn/ 

isn’t speaking    /ˌɪzn ˈspiːkɪŋ/ 

kissed me  /ˈkɪs mi/ 

missed the bus. /ˌmɪs ðə ˈbʌs/ 

next day /ˌneks ˈdeɪ/ 

next month /ˌneks ˈmʌnθ/ 

next station   /ˌneks ˈsteɪʃn/ 

next week  /ˌneks ˈwiːk/ 

next year /ˌneks ˈjɪə/ 

next please /ˌneks ˈpliːz/ 

passed the hotel /ˌpɑːs ðə həʊˈtel/ 

post the letter       /ˌpəʊs ðə ˈletə/ 

promised me /ˈprɒmɪs miː/ 

stressed the importance of /ˌstres ði j ɪmˈpɔːtns əv/ 

used to  /ˈjuːs tə/  

want to  /ˈwɒn tə/ 

went to    /ˈwen tə/ 

won’t work /ˌwəʊn ˈwɜːk/   

wouldn’t stand /ˌwʊdn ˈstænd/ 
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OMISSION OF /d/ 
  

SPELLING RAPID/CASUAL PRONUNCIATION 

arranged them  /əˈreɪndʒ ðəm/ 

bald man  /ˌbɔːlb ˈmæn/ 

changed the room /ˌtʃeɪndʒ ðə ˈruːm/ 

climbed the tree /ˌklaɪm ðə ˈtriː/ 

described the man /dɪˌskraɪb ðə ˈmæn/ 

disturbed me /dɪˈstɜːb miː/ 

earned some money /ˌɜːn səm ˈmʌni/ 

frendly  /ˈfrenli/ 

friends  /frenz/ 

frightened from /ˈfraɪtn frəm/ 

killed the dog /ˌkɪl ðə ˈkæt/ 

learned the party /ˌlɜːn ðə ˈpɑːti/ 

listened music /ˌlɪsn ðə ˈmjuːzɪk/ 

loved me /ˈlʌv miː/ 

old dog /ˌəʊl ˈdɒg/ 

phoned me  /ˈfəʊn miː/ 

robbed the bank /ˌrɒb ðə ˈbæŋk/ 

sandwich    /ˈsænwɪtʃ/ 

solved the problem /ˌsɒlv ðə ˈprɒbləm/ 

stand back /ˌstæn ˈbæk/ 

surprised me /səˈpraɪz miː/ 

turned down /ˌtɜːn ˈdaʊn/ 

you and me    /ˈjuː w ən ˌmiː/   
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INTRUSION 
 

In spoken English, intrusive sounds = adding sounds helps you to speak 

faster and more smoothly. It is important to understand intrusive sounds 

= extra sounds in order to improve your listening and speaking skills. 

 

ISTANBUL TURKISH:    (n, s, ş, y)   /ɑltı-ş-ɑr/   /Mɑsɑ-n-ın/   /su-y-un/ 

 

THE FIRST WORD   

ENDINGS 

INTRUSIVES THE SECOND WORD 

BEGINNINGS 

   /ʊ/   or   /uː/ intrusive    /w/ vowel sounds 

   /ɪ/   or   /iː/ intrusive     /j/ vowel sounds 

   /ə/   or   /ɔː/ intrusive     /r/ vowel sounds 
      

 

LINKING VOWEL to VOWEL 

 

The first word ends in /ʊ/ or /uː/ and  the next word begins with a 

vowel sound. 

intrusive /w/ 

 

go up             /ˌgəʊ w ˈʌp/ 

you are           /juː w ɑː/ 

you and me    /ˈjuː w ən ˌmiː/   

The first word ends in /ɪ/ or /iː/ and  the following word begins with 

a vowel sound. 

intrusive /j/ 

by a doctor     /baɪ j ə ˈdɒktə/ 

he is               /hiː j ɪz/ 

my aunt          /maɪ j ˈɑːnt/ 

plenty of         /ˈplenti j əv/ 

they are          /ðeɪ j ɑː/ 

The first word ends in /ə/ or /ɔː/ and  the following word begins with 

a vowel sound. 

intrusive /r/ 

Angela and Linda          /ˈændʒələ r ənd ˈlɪndə/ 

America and England  /əˈmerɪkə r ənd ˈɪŋglənd/ 

I saw him.                   /aɪ ˈsɔː r ɪm/ 
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BLENDING CONSONANT to CONSONANT 

When the first word ends in a consonant and the second word begins 

with a same consonant, we blend = mix sounds together like one long 

(clear) consonant.  

 

/t/ next to /ˈnekst tə/ 

/d/ good day /ˌgʊd ˈdeɪ/ 

/k/ look calm /ˌlʊk ˈkɑːm/ 

/g/ big garden /ˌbɪg ˈgɑːdn/ 

/m/ same mistake /ˌseɪm mɪˈsteɪk/ 

/n/ phone number /ˈfəʊn nʌmbə/      

/l/ small leg /ˌsmɔːl ˈleg/ 
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INTONATION 

SENTENCE TYPE EXAMPLES TONE 

DECLARATIVE 

SENTENCES 

He went to school. 

He is playing football. 

A FALLING TONE 

 

WH-QUESTIONS 
What are you doing?                      

Why did she go? 

A FALLING TONE 

 

IMPERATIVES 
Study English now.                                    

Don’t do it. 

A FALLING TONE 

 

EXCLAMATIONS 
What a nice student!         

What bad weather! 
A FALLING TONE 

QUESTION TAGS 

(expecting 

confirmation) 

He is living here, isn’t he?              

She was here, wasn’t she? 
A FALLING TONE 

 

YES-NO QUESTIONS     
Is she sleeping now?               

Have you got any money? 
A RISING TONE 

QUESTION TAGS 

(less certain 

expectation) 

They study English, don’t they? 

It is rainy, isn’t it? A RISING TONE 

ALTERNATIVE 

INTERROGATIVES 

Do you work or study? 

Are you at home or at school? 

A RISING and 

FALLING TONE 

 

 

It is not what you say, but THE WAY YOU SAY IT. 

‘SAME sentences, DIFFERENT meanings’ 
 

     

A SENTENCE with such AN INTONATION that has DIFFERENT MEANINGS 

 

-‘Turn off the lights’  means  Hurry up. 

-‘Turn off the lights’   means  We can go out. 

-‘Turn off the lights’   means  We are going to sleep. 

-‘Turn off the lights’   means  Don’t speak to me. 

-‘Turn off the lights’   means  Don’t watch TV. 

-‘Turn off the lights’   means  We are late. 
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RISING / FALLING INTONATION 

 

STATEMENTS/COMMANDS/WH-QUESTIONS have rising/falling 

intonation. 
 

 

MEDIUM TONE 

 

HIGH TONE LOW TONE 

She is a DEN tist 

I was WALK ing 

Don’t COME here 

She is GO ing 

It is SNOW y 

It isn’t RAIN y 

They  WANT ed 

What do you THINK of 

You START ed 

When did she TAKE it 
       

             

RISING INTONATION 

 

YES/NO QUESTIONS have rising intonation. 

 

MEDIUM TONE 

 

HIGH TONE 

Are you HAPpy 

Can she SWIM 

Was she HOME 

Were they STUdents 

Don’t you GO 

Are there TEACHers 

Could he TALK 

Were they SHORT 

 



183 
 

 

RHYTHM GROUPS 

 

In long sentences, There are very short pauses between rhythm groups. 

 
 

*He began to walk / in the room.  

*He earned enough money / to buy a house. 

*I can’t tell you / what it is like. 

*I will go downstairs / and make a cup of tea. 

*Mehmet and Ali / is working in the office. 

*She sat by the window / and listened to the music. 

*The computer in the office / is not cheap. 

*They were sitting together / with their drinks. 

*You can go / if you want. 

 

NOTE: 

RAPID/CASUAL SPEECH IN ‘RHYTHM GROUPS’ 

ASSIMILATION 

ELISION 

INTRUSION 

LINKING/LIAISON 

JUNCTURE 
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RHYME 

Knowing HOW TO RHYME helps the students LEARN WORD ‘FAMILIES’ such as 

‘day, may, say...’ 

RHYMING WORDS have the SAME SOUND ENDINGS. If two words rhyme, they end 

with the same sound, including a vowel. 

-‘cut’ rhymes with ‘but’. 

-He, she, we, be, free, key, knee, me, tea...rhyme. The same vowel is /iː/ 

RHYMING WORDS 

RHYMING VOWELS EXAMPLES RHYMING SOUNDS 

/ɔː/ 
bought /bɔːt/ 

taught /tɔːt/ 

/əʊ/ 
sold /səʊld/       

old /əʊld/       

/e/ 
meant /ment/ 

sent /sent/ 

/e/ 
read    /red/ 

said /sed/ 

/eɪ/ 
plate /pleɪt/                    

eight   /eɪt/   

/eɪ/ 
May /meɪ/   

day /deɪ/   

/ɪə/ 
year  /jɪə/ 

dear  /dɪə/ 

/uː/ 
flew  /fluː/ 

grew  /gruː/ 

/uː/ 
true  /truː/ 

you  /juː/ 

/eə/ 
care  /keə/ 

there  /ðeə/ 
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PHONEMES & ALLOPHONES 

  

The allo-phones are members of a phoneme. A phoneme has got more 

than one allo-phone. We represent a phoneme with an allo-phone. 

 
 

SOME EXAMPLES 

 

PHONEMES  ALLOPHONES  

/t/ /t/ /θ/ 

/d/ /d/ /ð/ 

/n/ /n/ /ŋ/ 

 

 

 

 

A PHONEME = THE ALLO-PHONES 

 

The actual pronunciations of a phoneme are allophones. 

An allophone is an alternative way of saying a phoneme. 

The allophones are variants of the same phoneme. 

A phoneme is an abstract unit, you don’t see or hear it in daily  

speech. The phoneme itself exists only in your mind. 

Allophones are pronounced differently,  

but the meaning doesn’t change. 

Allophones belong to the same phoneme. 

 

EXAMPLES 

 

/d/, /ð/ are variants (allophones) of /d/ phoneme. 

/n/, /ŋ/ are variants (allophones) of /n/ phoneme. 

/t/, /θ/ are variants (allophones) of /t/ phoneme. 

/l/ at the beginning, /l/ at the end are allophones. 

/w/ is voiceless after voiceless plosives. (twice, quiz) 

Pill (aspirated), spill (unaspirated) 
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ENGLISH VOWEL PHONEMES 

 

iː ɪ ʊ uː 

e ə ɜː ɔː 

æ ʌ ɑː ɒ 

 
TONGUE POSITION 

 

F R O N T C  E   N  T  R  A  L B A C K 

iː ɪ ʊ uː 

e ə ɜː ɔː 

æ ʌ ɑː ɒ 

 

                                  

HIGH PHONEMES iː ɪ ʊ uː 

MID PHONEMES e ə ɜː ɔː 

LOW PHONEMES æ ʌ ɑː ɒ 

 

LIPS POSITION 

SPREAD N  E  U  T   R   A  L ROUNDED 

iː ɪ ʊ uː 

e ə ɜː ɔː 

æ ʌ ɑː ɒ 

 
JAW POSITION 

 

JAW CLOSED iː ɪ ʊ uː 

JAW NEUTRAL e ə ɜː ɔː 

JAW OPEN æ ʌ ɑː ɒ 

 

 

NOTE:        

JAW  = THE LOWER  JAW  = THE BOTTOM  JAW 
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IRREGULAR VERBS 

FIRST FORM SECOND FORM THIRD FORM 

PRESENT TENSE PAST TENSE PAST PARTICIPLE 

/biː/                    /wɒz/            /wɜːr/ /biːn/ 

/bɪˈgɪn/          /bɪˈgæn/  /bɪˈgʌn/ 

/baɪt/            /bɪt/  /ˈbɪtn/ 

/bləʊ/                 /bluː/   /bləʊn/ 

/breɪk/          /brəʊk/ /ˈbrəʊkən/ 

/biːt/                  /biːt/ /biːtn/ 

/tʃuːz/                /tʃəʊz/ /ˈtʃəʊzn/ 

/duː/                  /dɪd/ /dʌn/ 

/drɔː/                 /druː/ /drɔːn/ 

/drɪŋk/           /dræŋk/ /drʌŋk/  

/draɪv/                /drəʊv/ /ˈdrɪvn/ 

/iːt/ /et/                 /eɪt/ /ˈiːtn/ 

/fɔːl/                  /fel/  /ˈfɔːlən/ 

/flaɪ/                /fluː/   /fləʊn/ 

/fəˈget/               /fəˈgɒt/ /fəˈgɒtn/ 

/fəˈbɪd/         /fəˈbæd/     /fəˈbɪdn/ 

/fəˈgɪv/             /fəˈgeɪv/ /fəˈgɪvn/ 

/friːz/              /frəʊz/   /ˈfrəʊzn/ 

/gɪv/                /geɪv/  /ˈgɪvn/ 

/gəʊ/       /went/  /gɒn/  

/grəʊ/              /gruː/  /grəʊn/ 

/haɪd/             /hɪd/  /ˈhɪdn/ 

/nəʊ/          /njuː/              /nəʊn/ 

/laɪ/                /leɪ/  /leɪn/ 

/rɪŋ/               /ræŋ/ /rʌŋ/ 

/raɪz/               /rəʊz/ /ˈrɪzn/ 

/raɪd/              /rəʊd/ /ˈrɪdn/ 

/siː/                /sɔː/  /siːn/ 

/ʃeɪk/    /ʃʊk/  /ˈʃeɪkən/ 

/stiːl/      /stəʊl/ /ˈstəʊlən/ 

/ʃəʊ/                     /ʃəʊd/ /ʃəʊn/         
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/sɪŋ/                /sæŋ/ /sʌŋ/ 

/spiːk/  /spəʊk/         /ˈspəʊkən/ 

/swɪm/ /swæm/ /swʌm/ 

/sweər/        /swɔːr/ /swɔːn/ 

/teɪk/            /tʊk/   /ˈteɪkən/ 

/teər/           /tɔːr/ /tɔːrn/ 

/θrəʊ/    /θruː/   /θrəʊn/ 

/weɪk/   /wəʊk/ /ˈwəʊkən/ 

/weər/           /wɔːr/  /wɔːn/ 

/raɪt/               /rəʊt/  /ˈrɪtn/ 

/baɪ/    /bɔːt/ 

/bɜːrn/                  /bɜːnt/ 

/bend/              /bent/ 

/bɪld/           /bɪlt/ 

/bliːd/            /bled/ 

/briːd/   /bred/ 

/brɪŋ/   /brɔːt/ 

/diːl/       /delt/ 

/dɪg/               /dʌg/ 

/driːm/                  /dremt/ 

/dwel/ /dwelt/ 

/ʃaɪn/         /ʃɒn/ 

/ʃuːt/        /ʃɒt/ 

/faɪnd/       /faʊnd/ 

/faɪt/     /fɔːt/ 

/fiːd/                 /fed/ 

/fiːl/             /felt/ 

/get/ /gɒt/ 

/hæŋ/    /hʌŋ/ 

/hæv/           /hæd/ 

/həʊld/  /held/ 

/hɪər/   /hɜːd/ 

/kætʃ/       /kɔːt/ 

/kiːp/   /kept/ 

/laɪt/   /lɪt/ 
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/lɜːn/    /lɜːnt/ 

/leɪ/      /leɪd/ 

/lend/      /lent/ 

/liːd/   /led/ 

/liːv/            /left/ 

/luːz/            /lɒst/ 

/meɪk/   /meɪd/ 

/miːn/         /ment/ 

/miːt/         /met/ 

/peɪ/           /peɪd/ 

/riːd/                            /red/ 

/seɪ/            /sed/ 

/sel/             /səʊld/ 

/send/   /sent/ 

/siːk/       /sɔːt/ 

/sɪt/         /sæt/ 

/sliːp/   /slept/ 

/smel/        /smelt/ 

/spel/            /spelt/ 

/spend/   /spent/ 

/spɪl/       /spɪlt/ 

/stænd/            /stʊd/ 

/stɪk/     /stʌk/ 

/stɪŋ/           /stʌŋ/ 

/straɪk/     /strʌk/ 

/swiːp/   /swept/ 

/tel/           /təʊld/ 

/tiːtʃ/       /tɔːt/ 

/ˌʌndəˈstænd/   /ˌʌndəˈstʊd/ 

/wɪn/            /wʌn/ 

/θɪŋk/   /θɔːt/ 

/kɒst/ 

/kʌt/ 

/hɪt/ 

/hɜːt/ 
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/let/ 

/pʊt/ 

/set/ 

/ʃʌt/ 

/spred/ 

/bɜːst/ 

/ʌpˈset/ 

/rɪd/ 

/kwɪt/ 

/bet/ 

/kɑːst/ 

/fɪt/ 

/splɪt/ 

 
 

EXCEPTIONS 

 

/smel/ 
/smelt/ /smelt/ 

/smeld/ (AmE) /smeld/ (AmE) 

/spel/ 
/spelt/ /spelt/ 

/speld/ (AmE) /speld/ (AmE) 

/spɪl/ 
/spɪlt/  /spɪlt/ 

/spɪld/ (AmE) /spɪld/ (AmE) 

/laɪt/ 
/lɪt/ /lɪt/ 

/ˈlaɪtɪd/ /ˈlaɪtɪd/ 

/lɜːrn/ 
/lɜːnt/  /lɜːnt/ 

/lɜːrnd/ (AmE) /lɜːrnd/ (AmE) 

/driːm/ 
/dremt/ /dremt/ 

/driːmd/ /driːmd/ 

/get/ /gɒt/ /ˈgɒtn/ (spoken) 

/hæŋ/ 
/hʌŋ/  /hʌŋ/ 

/hæŋd/ (kill) /hæŋd/ (kill) 

/ʃaɪn/ 
/ʃɒn/   /ʃɒn/   

/ʃoʊn/ (AmE) /ʃoʊn/ (AmE) 

/bɜːn/ 
/bɜːnt/ /bɜːnt/ 

/bɜːnd/ /bɜːnd/ 
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FEMALE NAMES and SCHWA /ə/ 

-Amanda     /əˈmændə/ 

-Amelia       /əˈmiːliə/    

-Angela       /ˈændʒələ/    

-Anita         /əˈniːtə/    

-Belinda      /bəˈlɪndə/    

-Brenda       /ˈbrendə/    

-Caroline     /ˈkærəlaɪn/    

-Catherine    /ˈkeθrɪn/    

-Cecily        /ˈsesɪli/    

-Charlotte     /ˈʃɑːlət/    

-Christine     /ˈkrɪstiːn/    

-Claudia      /ˈklɔːdiə/    

-Diana        /daɪˈænə/    

-Eileen        /ˈaɪliːn/    

-Elaine         /ɪˈleɪn/     

-Eliza           /ɪˈlaɪzə/    

-Ella            /ˈelə/     

-Ellen      /ˈelən/ 

-Emma        /ˈemə/     

-Eve       /iːv/ 

-Freda        /ˈfriːdə/    

-Georgia     /ˈdʒɔːdʒə/ 

-Helen       /ˈhelən/    

-Hilary      /ˈhɪləri/    

-Hilda       /ˈhɪldə/    

-Jessica      /ˈdʒesɪkə/   

-Julia         /ˈdʒuːliə/    

-Laura       /ˈlɔːrə/     

-Linda       /ˈlɪndə/    

-Lydia        /ˈlɪdiə/ 

-Maria       /məˈriːə/    

-Martha     /ˈmɑːθə/    

-Megan      /ˈmegən/ 

-Melinda      /məˈlɪndə/ 
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-Melissa      /məˈlɪsə/ 

-Meryl        /ˈmerəl/ 

-Michelle      /mɪˈʃel/ 

-Miranda      /mɪˈrændə/ 

-Miriam       /ˈmɪriəm/ 

-Monica       /ˈmɒnɪkə/  

-Natasha      /nəˈtæʃə/ 

-Nicola        /ˈnɪkələ/ 

-Nora         /ˈnɔːrə/ 

-Pamela        /ˈpæmələ/ 

-Patricia       /pəˈtrɪʃə/  

-Rebecca       /rɪˈbekə/ 

-Samantha     /səˈmænθə/ 

-Sandra          /ˈsɑːndrə/ 

-Sarah          /ˈserə/ 

-Sharon   /ˈʃærən/ 

-Sheila           /ˈʃiːlə/ 

-Sian          /ʃɑːn/ 

-Silvia        /ˈsɪlvɪə/ 

-Stella        /ˈstelə/ 

-Stephanie       /ˈstefəni/ 

-Suzan        /ˈsuːzən/ 

-Wendy       /ˈwendi/ 

 

 

‘a’ letter at the end of a word is pronounced /ə/ 

cinema /ˈsɪnəmə/, banana /bəˈnɑːnə/, drama /ˈdrɑːmə/, opera /ˈɒprə/, 

cola /ˈkəʊlə/, America /əˈmerɪkə/, Africa /ˈæfrɪkə/, Asia /ˈeɪʃə/... 

 

 

‘o’ letter in the last syllable is pronounced /ə/ 

doctor /ˈdɒktər/, Raymond /ˈreɪmənd/, color /ˈkʌlər/, season /ˈsiːzn/, 

scissors /ˈsɪzəz/, Oxford /ˈɒksfəd/, Viktor /ˈvɪktər/, Simon /ˈsaɪmən/, 

Boston /bɒstən/, Sharon /ˈʃærən/... 
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MALE NAMES and SCHWA /ə/ 

 

-Adam     /ˈædəm/    

-Adrian     /ˈeɪdriən/    

-Albert      /ˈælbət/    

-Alfred      /ˈælfrɪd/ 

-Andrew     /ˈændruː/    

-Antony      /ˈæntəni/    

-Arnold      /ˈɑːnəld/    

-Arthur      /ˈɑːθər/    

-Bernard      /ˈbɜːnəd/ 

-Christopher   /ˈkrɪstəfər/ 

-Cian    /ʃɑːn/   

-Clive        /klaɪv/ 

-Daniel   /ˈdænjəl/ 

-Dean    /diːn/ 

-Derek    /ˈderɪk/   

-Donald      /ˈdɒnəld/ 

-Dylan    /ˈdɪlən/   

-Gilbert      /ˈgɪlbət/  

-Harold   /ˈhærəld/   

-Herbert      /ˈhɜːbət/    

-Ivan          /ˈaɪvən/ 

-Joseph   /ˈdʒəʊsɪf/   

-Keith         /kiːθ/     

-Kyle           /kaɪl/     

-Leonard      /ˈlenəd/    

-Lewis         /ˈluːɪs/ 

-Liam          /ˈliːəm/ 

-Luke         /luːk/ 

-Malcolm      /ˈmælkəm/ 

-Matthew      /ˈmæθjuː/ 

-Maurice      /ˈmɒrɪs/ 

-Michael       /ˈmaɪkəl/ 

-Murray       /ˈmʌri/ 

-Neil        /nɪəl/ 
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-Nicholas      /ˈnɪkələs/ 

-Nigel        /ˈnaɪdʒəl/ 

-Paul        /pɔːl/ 

-Pete        /piːt/ 

-Peter      /ˈpiːtər/ 

-Philip      /ˈfɪlɪp/ 

-Raymond      /ˈreɪmənd/ 

-Reece      /riːs/ 

-Rex       /reks/ 

-Ronald   /ˈrɒnəld/ 

-Russell     /ˈrʌsl/ 

-Ryan        /ˈraɪən/ 

-Samuel       /ˈsæmjʊəl/ 

-Sean       /ʃɔːn/ 

-Sebastian      /səˈbæstiən/ 

-Simon       /ˈsaɪmən/ 

-Terence   /ˈterəns/ 

-Thomas   /ˈtɒməs/ 

-Victor      /ˈvɪktər/ 

-Warren      /ˈwɔːrən/ 

-Wilbur        /ˈwɪlbər/ 

-William      /ˈwɪljəm/ 
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SYLLABIC /l/ 

Final ‘l’ as a vowel sound 

   

-able             /'eɪbl/     

-angel           /'eɪndʒl/    

-animal         /'ænɪml/    

-apple           /'æpl/    

-article          /'ɑːtɪkl/    

-awful           /'ɔːfl/     

-beautiful      /'bjuːtɪfl/    

-bicycle         /'baɪsɪkl/   

-camel           /'kæml/    

-cancel         /'kænsl/    

-careful        /'keəfl/    

-cheerful      /'tʃɪəfl/    

-circle           /'sɜːkl/     

-double         /'dʌbl/     

-festival         /'festɪvl/    

-final             /'faɪnl/    

-formal          /'fɔːml/    

-helpful          /'helpfl/    

-illegal           /'ɪliːgl/    

-impossible    /ɪm'pɒsəbl/   

-joyful            /'dʒɔɪfl/    

-level              /'levl/    

-nasal    /'neɪzl/ 

-normal          /'nɔːml/   

-pencil            /'pensl/    

-people           /'piːpl/    

-playful           /'pleɪfl/    

-political         /pə'lɪtɪkl/    

-powerful                   /'paʊəfl/     

-puzzle            /'pʌzl/      

-simple            /'sɪmpl/    

-single             /'sɪŋgl/    



198 
 

 

-successful      /sək'sesfl/    

-symbol           /'sɪmbl/    

-table               /'teɪbl/    

-travel              /'trævl/   

-tremble           /'trembl/    

-trouble            /'trʌbl/    

-vegetable        /'vedʒtəbl/    
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SYLLABIC /n/ 
 

Final ‘n’ as a vowel sound 
    

-citizen             /'sɪtɪzn/        

-driven             /'drɪvn/    

-eleven             /ɪ'levn/    

-even               /'iːvn/    

-forgotten   /fə'gɒtn/  

-given              /'gɪvn/     

-hidden   /'hɪdn/ 

-important       /ɪm'pɔːtnt/    

-lesson             /'lesn/     

-listen             /'lɪsn/     

-medicine         /'medsn/   /'medɪsn/       

-modern   /'mɒdn/ 

-often               /'ɒfn/     /'ɒftn/      

-person            /'pɜːsn/    

-pleasant          /'pleznt/   

-present           /'preznt/       

-reason             /'riːzn/    

-recent             /'riːsnt/    

-ridden   /'rɪdn/ 

-risen    /'rɪzn/ 

-season            /'siːzn/    

-student           /'stjuːdnt/ 

-written     /'rɪtn/ 
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Final ‘m’ 

 

-nationalism     /'næʃnəlɪzəm/   

-populism         /'pɒpjəlɪzəm/   

-republicanism    /rɪ'pʌblɪkənɪzəm/   

-revolutionism  /ˌrevə'luːʃənɪzəm/  

-secularism       /'sekjələrɪzəm/    

-statism            /'steɪtɪzəm/  

 

-capitalism      /'kæpɪtəlɪzəm/    

-feminism         /'femənɪzəm/     

-realism            /'rɪəlɪzəm/ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

couldn’t /ˈkʊdnt/ 

didn’t /ˈdɪdnt/ 

doesn’t /ˈdʌznt/ 

hadn’t /ˈhædnt/ 

hasn’t /ˈhæznt/ 

haven’t /ˈhævnt/ 

isn’t /ˈɪznt/ 

mustn’t /ˈmʌsnt/ 

shouldn’t /ˈʃʊdnt/ 

usedn’t to /ˈjuːsnt tə/ 

wasn’t /ˈwɒznt/ 

weren’t /wɜːnt/ 

wouldn’t /ˈwʊdnt/ 
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TEACHING SOUND-SPELLING RELATIONSHIPS 

 

A phonogram is a letter or combination of letters that represent a sound. 

 

a b c d e f g h i j k 

l m n o q p r s t u v 

w x y z        

 

COMBINATION OF LETTERS 

ai ar au aw ay ch ci ck 

dge ea ear ed ee ei eigh er 

ew ey gh gn ie igh ir kn 

ng nk oa oe oi oo or ou 

ough our ow oy ph qu sh si 

tch th ti ui ur wh wor wr 

 

 

 

Nearly % 84 per cent of English words are phonetically regular. 

Therefore, teaching the most common sound-spelling relationships 

in English is extremely useful for reader. (Wiley Blevins, 1998) 
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VOWEL PHONEMES 

 

Short vowels æ e ɪ ə ʌ ʊ ɒ  

Long vowels iː ɜː ɑː uː ɔː    

Diph-thongs ɪə ʊə eə eɪ ɔɪ aɪ əʊ aʊ 

Triph-thongs eɪə ɔɪə aɪə əʊə aʊə    
 

 

CONSONANT PHONEMES 

 

Plosives 

(Stops) 

p b t d tʃ 

 

dʒ 

 

k g 

Fricatives 
f v θ 

 

ð 

 

s z ʃ 

 

ʒ 

 

Sonorants  

(Semi-vowels) 

m n ŋ 

 

h l r w j 

                        

PLACES OF ARTICULATION 

 

Bi-labial   p  b  m w   

Labio-dental f v     

Dental  θ  ð     

Alveolar  t  d s z l n 

Post-alveolar tʃ  dʒ ʃ  ʒ r  

Palatal j      

Velar  k g ŋ    

Throat  h      

 

 

 

*74 phono-grams represent 46 sounds (phonemes) in English. 

*Each sound (phoneme) in a word is represented by a phono-gram. 
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BRITISH PHONEMES 

 
 

VOWEL PHONEMES 

MONOPH-THONGS  (‘one vowel sound’ in one syllable)         

iː ɪ ʊ uː 

e ə ɜː ɔː 

æ ʌ ɑː ɒ 

 
 

DIPH-THONGS   (‘two vowel sounds together’ in one syllable) 

ɪə eɪ  

ʊə ɔɪ əʊ 

eə aɪ aʊ 

 
 

TRIPH-THONGS  (‘three vowel sounds together’ in one syllable) 

eɪə ɔɪə aɪə əʊə aʊə 

 

                              
 

CONSONANT PHONEMES 

Plosives p b t d tʃ dʒ k g 

Fricatives f v θ ð s z ʃ ʒ 

Sonorants m n ŋ h l r w j 
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BRITISH VOWEL and CONSONANT SOUNDS 

 
 

VOWELS 

 

SHORT VOWEL SOUNDS (monoph-thongs) 

 

e æ ɪ ə ʌ ʊ ɒ 
 
 

LONG VOWEL SOUNDS (monoph-thongs) 

iː ɜː ɑː uː ɔː 
   
 

DOUBLE (TWO) VOWEL SOUNDS (diph-thongs, glides) 

ɪə ʊə eə eɪ ɔɪ aɪ əʊ aʊ 
 
 

THREE VOWEL SOUNDS (triph-thongs, glides) 

eɪə ɔɪə aɪə əʊə aʊə 
 
 

 

CONSONANTS 

 
VOICED (SOFT) CONSONANT SOUNDS 

b d g l r m n v w z 

ð ʒ dʒ j ŋ 

 
 
VOICELESS (HARD) CONSONANT SOUNDS 

h f p s t k θ ʃ tʃ 
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The British Isles 

/ðə ˌbrɪtɪʃ ˈaɪlz/ 

 

United Kingdom   /juˌnaɪtɪd ˈkɪŋdəm/ 

Great Britain    /ˌgreɪt ˈbrɪtn/ 

Scotland    /ˈskɒtlənd/ 

Wales               /weɪlz/ 

Northern Ireland   /ˌnɔːðən ˈaɪələnd/ 

Republic of Ireland   /rɪˌpʌblɪk əv ˈaɪələnd/ 
 

 

nature /ˈneɪtʃəʳ/ 

natural /ˈnætʃrəl/ 

naturally /ˈnætʃrəli/ 
 

 

‘WHEN TWO VOWELS GO WALKING, THE FIRST ONE DOES THE TALKING’ 

Bike i is talking e is silent 

Goal o is talking a is silent 

Tea e is talking a is silent 

Tie i is talking e is silent 

 

 

Learners whose first language is syllable-timed (Turkish, Spanish, 

French...) usually have some problems, producing the unstressed 

sounds in a stress-timed language (English, German...), tending to 

give them equal stress. 
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SILENT SYLLABLES 

  

BRITISH ENGLISH 

Miss out a syllable 

AMERICAN ENGLISH 

Pronounce all the syllables 

/ˈdɪkʃənri/ /ˈdɪkʃəneri/ 

/'nesəsri/ /'nesəseri/ 

/'sekrətri/ /'sekrəteri/ 

/ˈkʌmftəbl/ /ˈkʌmfərtəbl/ 

/ˈmedsn/ /ˈmedɪsn/ 

/'restrɒnt/ /'restərɑːnt/ 

/ˈtʃɒklət/  /ˈtʃɑːkələt/ 

/kənˈtempri/  /kənˈtempəreri/ 

/'praɪmri/ /'praɪmeri/ 

 

 

/ə/ 

Schwa is the most common vowel sound in English 

         was /wəz/                from /frəm/                her /həʳ/  

                   unless /ənˈles/            direct  /dəˈrekt/ 

 

 

 

/dʒ/ 

/d + ʒ/ 

First make the sound /d/, then add the sound /ʒ/ 

jazz /dʒæz/             Jeep  /dʒiːp/ 

 

 

 

/tʃ/ 

/t + ʃ/ 

First make the sound /t/, then add the sound /ʃ/ 

chance  /tʃɑːns/            charge /tʃɑːdʒ/           cheque  /tʃek/ 
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/w/ 

/w/ is a short form of the long vowel sound /uː/ 

      win /ʊɪn/                twitter /tʊɪtəʳ/               web /ʊeb/ 
 

/v/ versus /w/ 

v             /viː/ we            /ʊiː/ 

vent        /vent/ went        /ʊent/ 

vest        /vest/ west         /ʊest/ 

vet          /vet/ wet          /ʊet/ 

vine        /vaɪn/ wine         /ʊaɪn/ 

verse       /vɜːs/ worse       /ʊɜːs/ 
 

 

 

INTONATION RULES for POLITE and RUDE REQUESTS 

Start high, go down at the end. Polite and pleasant request. 

Start low, go up at the end. Rude and angry request. 

Could you close the door? 

 

 

When you are sure, the intonation goes down in the question tag. 

When you aren’t sure, the intonation goes up in the question tag. 

You like London, don’t you? 

 

 

When we list things, the intonation goes down on the last thing. 

I would like a hat, a scarf and gloves, please. 
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SCHWA = SHWA 

Schwa /ə/ is the only phoneme with its own name.                   

Schwa /ə/ is a typical sound in English. 

Schwa /ə/ is always unstressed (weak).  

All the vowel letters (a, e, i, o, u) can make the schwa /ə/ sound. 

The central vowel /ə/ is the smallest (weakest) English sound. 

 

 

HISSING (NOISY) SOUNDS sss... zzz... ʃ ʃ ʃ... ʒ ʒ ʒ... 
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Labio-Velar Approximant 

 

-whale   /wheɪl/    

-what    /whɒt/  

-wheat       /whiːt/                    

-wheel   /whiːl/   

-when    /when/  

-where   /wheəʳ/  

-whether   /ˈwheðəʳ/  

-which   /whɪtʃ/  

-while    /whaɪl/    

-whisky   /ˈwhɪski/   

-whisper   /ˈwhɪspəʳ/ 

-whistle           /ˈwhɪsl/   

-white    /whaɪt/  

-why    /whaɪ/ 

 

        

      

-who    /huː/ 

-who’ll   /huːl/  

-who’re  /ˈhuːəʳ/ 

-who’s   /huːz/  

-who’ve  /huːv/  

-whole   /həʊl/    

-whom   /huːm/   

-whose   /huːz/   
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ENGLISH VOWEL PHONEMES 

SHORT 

VOWELS 
e  æ ɪ ə ʌ ʊ  ɒ  

LONG     

VOWELS 
iː ɜː ɑː uː ɔː    

DIPH-  

THONGS 

ɪə    

ır 

ʊə  

ʊr  

eə  

er 
eɪ ɔɪ  aɪ 

əʊ  

oʊ  
aʊ 

TRIPH-

THONGS 
eɪə ɔɪə  aɪə 

əʊə 

oʊə  
aʊə    

 

 

BRITISH /r/ 

EXAMPLES /r/ PRONOUNCED /r/ SILENT 

garden  /ˈgɑːdn/ 

pretty /ˈprɪti/  

car park  /ˈkɑː ˌpɑːk/ 

dirty  /ˈdɜːti/ 

write /raɪt/  

rock /rɒk/  

her English /hɜːr ˈɪŋglɪʃ/  

car engine /ˈkɑːr ˌendʒɪn/  

her Turkish  /hɜː ˈtɜːkɪʃ/ 
 

 

ALVEO–PALATALS = POST–ALVEOLARS = PALATO–ALVEOLARS 

                          

 

If you stress every word or syllable equally,                                                   

you sound angry, impatient or you give negative feelings... 
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LINKING VOWEL to VOWEL 

/ə r/       +     a vowel /ˈeɪʃə r ən ˈjʊərəp/ Asia and Europe 

/ɔː r/      +     a vowel /wɔː r ən piːs/ war and peace 

/uː w/    +     a vowel /fjuː w æplz/ few apples 

/uː w/    +     a vowel /duː w ɪt/ do it 

/aʊ w/    +     a vowel /haʊ w ər/ how are 

/əʊ w/    +     a vowel /gəʊ w aʊt/ go out 

/əʊ w/    +     a vowel /gəʊ w əˈweɪ/ go away 

/əʊ w/    +     a vowel /nəʊ w ɪt/ know it 

/eɪ y/     +     a vowel /pleɪ y ɔːf/ play off 

/aɪ y/     +     a vowel /waɪ y ɪz/ why is 

/eɪ y/     +     a vowel /seɪ y ɪt/ say it 

/ɔɪ y/     +      a vowel /əˈnɔɪ y əs/ annoy us 
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COMPOUND WORDS and STRESS 

 

-American football   /əˌmerɪkən ˈfʊtbɔːl/ 

-animal rights   /ˌænɪml ˈraɪts/ 

-apple pie    /ˌæpl ˈpaɪ/ 

-asking price    /ˈɑːskɪŋ praɪs/ 

-babysitter    /ˈbeɪbisɪtəʳ/ 

-backbone    /ˈbækbəʊn/ 

-background    /ˈbækgrɑʊnd/ 

-bad language   /ˌbæd ˈlæŋgwɪdʒ/ 

-bad tempered   /ˌbæd ˈtempəd/ 

-bank card    /ˈbæŋk kɑːd/ 

-banknote    /ˈbæŋknəʊt/ 

-bathroom    /ˈbɑːθruːm/   /ˈbɑːθrʊm/ 

-bedroom    /ˈbedruːm/   /ˈbedrʊm/ 

-birthday    /ˈbɜːθdeɪ/ 

-blackboard    /ˈblækbɔːd/ 

-blood pressure   /ˈblʌd preʃəʳ/ 

-boarding school   /ˈbɔːdɪŋ skuːl/ 

-bodyguard    /ˈbɒdigɑːd/ 

-boyfriend    /ˈbɔɪfrend/ 

-brainstorming   /ˈbreɪnstɔːmɪŋ/ 

-broadcast    /ˈbrɔːdkɑːst/ 

-brotherhood    /ˈbrʌðəhʊd/ 

-bulldog    /ˈbʊldɒg/ 

-businessman   /ˈbɪznəsmæn/  /ˈbɪznəsmən/ 

-butterfly    /ˈbʌtəflaɪ/ 

-bypass    /ˈbaɪpɑːs/ 

-cable television   /ˌkeɪbl ˈtelɪvɪʒn/ 

-cameraman    /ˈkæmrəmæn/ 

-campfire    /ˈkæmpfaɪəʳ/ 

-campsite    /ˈkæmpsaɪt/ 

-central heating   /ˌsentrəl ˈhiːtɪŋ/ 

-chairman    /ˈtʃeəmən/ 

-chairwoman    /ˈtʃeəwʊmən/ 

-child seat    /ˈtʃaɪld siːt/ 
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-civil servant    /ˌsɪvl ˈsɜːvənt/ 

-civil war    /ˌsɪvl ˈwɔːʳ/ 

-classmate    /ˈklɑːsmeɪt/ 

-classroom    /ˈklɑːsruːm/   /ˈklɑːsrʊm/ 

-coffee table    /ˈkɒfi teɪbl/ 

-cold blooded   /ˌkəʊld ˈblʌdɪd/ 

-cold war    /ˌkəʊld ˈwɔːʳ/ 

-cost price    /ˌkɒst ˈpraɪs/ 

-costume party   /ˈkɒstjuːm pɑːti/ 

-countryside    /ˈkʌntrisaɪd/ 

-coursebook    /ˈkɔːsbʊk/ 

-credit card    /ˈkredɪt kɑːd/ 

-cupboard    /ˈkʌbəd/ 

-daylight    /ˈdeɪlaɪt/ 

-daytime    /ˈdeɪtaɪm/ 

-diamond wedding (60)  /ˌdaɪəmənd ˈwedɪŋ/ 

-doorbell    /ˈdɔːbel/ 

-doorman    /ˈdɔːmən/ 

-doormat    /ˈdɔːmæt/ 

-double room   /ˌdʌbl ˈruːm/ 

-downstairs    /ˌdaʊnˈsteəz/ 

-driving licence   /ˈdraɪvɪŋ laɪsns/ 

-earthquake    /ˈɜːθkweɪk/ 

-firework    /ˈfaɪəwɜːk/ 

-first aid    /ˌfɜːst ˈeɪd/ 

-first name    /ˈfɜːst neɪm/ 

-football    /ˈfʊtbɔːl/ 

-footprint    /ˈfʊtprɪnt/ 

-fortune teller   /ˈfɔːtʃuːn teləʳ/ 

-fruit salad    /ˌfruːt ˈsæləd/ 

-garden party   /ˈgɑːdn pɑːti/ 

-girlfriend    /ˈgɜːlfrend/ 

-gold medal    /ˌgəʊld ˈmedl/ 

-golden goal    /ˌgəʊldən ˈgəʊl/ 

-golden wedding (50)  /ˌgəʊldən ˈwedɪŋ/ 

-good afternoon   /ˌgʊd ɑːftəˈnuːn/ 
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-good evening   /ˌgʊd ˈiːvnɪŋ/ 

-good morning   /ˌgʊd ˈmɔːnɪŋ/ 

-goodbye    /ˌgʊdˈbaɪ/ 

-good hearted   /ˌgʊd ˈhɑːtɪd/ 

-good looking   /ˌgʊdˈlʊkɪŋ/ 

-goodnight    /ˌgʊdˈnaɪt/ 

-grandchild    /ˈgræntʃaɪld/ 

-granddaughter   /ˈgrændɔːtəʳ/ 

-grandfather    /ˈgrænfɑːðəʳ/ 

-grandmother   /ˈgrænmʌðəʳ/ 

-grandparent    /ˈgrænpeərənt/ 

-grandson    /ˈgrænsʌn/ 

-green card    /ˌgriːn ˈkɑːd/ 

-green pepper   /ˌgriːn ˈpepəʳ/ 

-green tea   /ˌgriːn ˈtiː/ 

-greengrocer    /ˈgriːngrəʊsəʳ/ 

-guidebook    /ˈgaɪdbʊk/ 

-haircut    /ˈheəkʌt/ 

-hairdresser    /ˈheədresəʳ/ 

-hairdryer    /ˈheədraɪəʳ/ 

-handbag    /ˈhændbæg/ 

-handball    /ˈhændbɔːl/ 

-handbrake    /ˈhændbreɪk/ 

-handmade (adj)   /ˌhændˈmeɪd/ 

-handwriting    /ˈhændraɪtɪŋ/ 

-hardware    /ˈhɑːdweəʳ/ 

-hardworking    /ˌhɑːdˈwɜːkɪŋ/ 

-harvest festival   /ˌhɑːvɪst ˈfestɪvl/ 

-head teacher   /ˌhed ˈtiːtʃəʳ/ 

-headache    /ˈhedeɪk/ 

-headline    /ˈhedlaɪn/ 

-headmaster    /ˌhedˈmɑːstəʳ/ 

-heart attack    /ˈhɑːt ətæk/ 

-hide and seek   /ˌhaɪd n ˈsiːk/ 

-highway    /ˈhaɪweɪ/ 

-hitchhike    /ˈhɪtʃhaɪk/ 
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-homework    /ˈhəʊmwɜːk/ 

-honeymoon    /ˈhʌnimuːn/ 

-horror film    /ˈhɒrə fɪlm/ 

-horse race    /hɔːs reɪs/ 

-horse riding    /ˈhɔːs raɪdɪŋ/ 

-house arrest    /ˈhaʊs ərest/ 

-house husband   /ˈhaʊs hʌzbənd/ 

-household    /ˈhaʊshəʊld/ 

-housemaid    /ˈhaʊsmeɪd/ 

-housewife    /ˈhaʊswaɪf/ 

-housework    /ˈhaʊswɜːk/ 

-human right    /ˌhjuːmən ˈraɪt/ 

-ice cream    /ˌaɪs ˈkriːm/ 

-ice skating    /ˈaɪs skeɪtɪŋ/ 

-ill considered   /ˌɪl kənˈsɪdəd/ 

-keyboard    /ˈkiːbɔːd/ 

-keyword    /ˈkiːwɜːd/ 

-kilogram    /ˈkɪləgræm/ 

-kilometre    /ˈkɪkəmiːtəʳ/ 

-landlady    /ˈlændleɪdi/ 

-landmark    /ˈlændmɑːk/ 

-landscape    /ˈlændskeɪp/ 

-left handed    /ˌleft ˈhændɪd/ 

-lifestyle    /ˈlaɪfstaɪl/ 

-little finger    /ˌlɪtl ˈfɪŋgəʳ/ 

-living room    /ˈlɪvɪŋ ruːm/ 

-long term    /ˌlɒŋ ˈtɜːm/ 

-low level    /ˌləʊ ˈlevl/ 

-low paid    /ˌləʊ ˈpeɪd/ 

-lunchtime    /ˈlʌntʃtaɪm/ 

-mailbox    /ˈmeɪlbɒks/ 

-main verb    /ˌmeɪn ˈvɜːb/ 

-man made    /ˌmæn ˈmeɪd/ 

-master plan    /ˈmɑːstə plæn/ 

-mid term    /ˌmɪd ˈtɜːm/ 

-midday    /ˌmɪdˈdeɪ/ 
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-middle aged    /ˌmɪdl ˈeɪdʒd/ 

-midnight    /ˈmɪdnaɪt/ 

-mobile phone   /ˌməʊbaɪl ˈfəʊn/ 

-modern English   /ˌmɒdn ˈɪŋglɪʃ/ 

-modern language   /ˌmɒdn ˈlæŋgwɪdʒ/ 

-more information   /ˌmɔːr ɪnfəˈmeɪʃn/ 

-motorbike    /ˈməʊtəbaɪk/ 

-national service   /ˌnæʃnəl ˈsɜːvɪs/ 

-native speaker   /ˌneɪtɪv ˈspiːkəʳ/ 

-network    /ˈnetwɜːk/ 

-newspaper    /ˈnjuːzpeɪpəʳ/ 

-nickname    /ˈnɪkneɪm/ 

-notebook    /ˈnəʊtbʊk/ 

-nursery school   /ˈnɜːsəri skuːl/ 

-old fashioned   /ˌəʊld ˈfæʃnd/ 

-only child    /ˌəʊnli ˈtʃaɪld/ 

-open ended    /ˌəʊpən ˈendɪd/ 

-outcome    /ˈaʊtkʌm/ 

-outdated    /ˌaʊtˈdeɪtɪd/ 

-outgoing    /ˈaʊtgəʊɪŋ/ 

-output    /ˈaʊtpʊt/ 

-outstanding    /aʊtˈstændɪŋ/ 

-overall    /ˈəʊvərɔːl/ 

-overcome    /ˌəʊvəˈkʌm/ 

-oversleep    /ˌəʊvəˈsliːp/ 

-overtake    /ˌəʊvəˈteɪk/ 

-overwork    /ˌəʊvəˈwɜːk/ 

-ownership    /ˈəʊnəʃɪp/ 

-part time    /ˌpɑːt ˈtaɪm/ 

-passport    /ˈpɑːspɔːt/ 

-past perfect    /ˌpɑːst ˈpɜːfɪkt/ 

-peacetime    /ˈpiːstaɪm/ 

-petrol station   /ˈpetrəl steɪʃn/ 

-photocopy    /ˈfəʊtəʊkɒpi/ 

-physical education   /ˌfɪzɪkl edʒuˈkeɪʃn/ 

-platform    /ˈplætfɔːm/ 
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-playground    /ˈpleɪgraʊnd/ 

-pocket money   /ˈpɒkɪt mʌni/ 

-point of view   /ˌpɔɪnt ə ˈvjuː/ 

-police dog    /pəˈliːs dɒg/ 

-police force    /pəˈliːs fɔːs/ 

-post office    /ˈpəʊst ɒfɪs/ 

-postmodern    /ˌpəʊstˈmɒdn/ 

-present participle   /ˌpreznt ˈpɑːtɪsɪpl/ 

-private detective   /ˌpraɪvət dɪˈtektɪv/ 

-private enterprise   /ˌpraɪvət ˈentəpraɪz/ 

-proper noun (name)   /ˌprɒpə ˈnaʊn/ 

-public transport   /ˌpʌblɪk ˈtrænspɔːt/ 

-pussycat    /ˈpʊsikæt/ 

-quality control   /ˈkwɒləti kəntrəʊl/ 

-railroad    /ˈreɪlrəʊd/ 

-railway    /ˈreɪlweɪ/ 

-rainbow    /ˈreɪnbəʊ/ 

-raincoat    /ˈreɪnkəʊt/ 

-rainfall    /ˈreɪnfɔːl/ 

-rainforest    /ˈreɪnfɒrɪst/ 

-raw material    /ˌrɔː məˈtɪəriəl/ 

-remote control   /rɪˌməʊt kənˈtrəʊl/ 

-rice pudding    /ˌraɪs ˈpʊdɪŋ/ 

-ring finger    /ˈrɪŋ fɪŋgəʳ/ 

-rock and roll    /ˌrɒk n ˈrəʊl/ 

-roundabout    /ˈraʊndəbaʊt/ 

-ruby wedding (40)   /ˌruːbi ˈwedɪŋ/ 

-Russian salad   /ˌrʌʃn ˈsæləd/ 

-sacrifice festival   /ˌsækrɪfaɪs ˈfestɪvl/ 

-safety belt    /ˈseɪfti belt/ 

-salesman    /ˈseɪlzmən/ 

-school age    /ˈskuːl eɪdʒ/ 

-sea air    /ˌsiː ˈeəʳ/ 

-sea breeze    /ˌsiː ˈbriːz/ 

-sea fish    /ˈsiː fɪʃ/ 

-sea level    /ˈsiː levl/ 
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-sea water    /ˈsiː wɔːtəʳ/ 

-seafood    /ˈsiːfuːd/ 

-seat belt    /ˈsiːt belt/ 

-second class    /ˌsekənd ˈklɑːs/ 

-second hand   /ˌsekənd ˈhænd/ 

-secret service   /ˌsiːkrət ˈsɜːvɪs/ 

-security gard   /sɪˈkjʊərəti gɑːd/ 

-self control    /ˌself kənˈtrəʊl/ 

-self service    /ˌself ˈsɜːvɪs/ 

-selling price    /ˈselɪŋ praɪs/ 

-semi colon    /ˌsemiˈkəʊlən/ 

-semi final    /ˌsemi ˈfaɪnl/ 

-shish kebab    /ˈʃɪʃ kɪbæb/ 

-shoplifting    /ˈʃɒplɪftɪŋ/ 

-short story    /ˌʃɔːt ˈstɔːri/ 

-short term    /ˌʃɔːt ˈtɜːm/ 

-showman    /ˈʃəʊmən/ 

-sick leave    /ˈsɪk liːv/ 

-sightseeing    /ˈsaɪtsiːɪŋ/ 

-silver medal    /ˌsɪlvə ˈmedl/ 

-silver wedding (25)   /ˌsɪlvəˈwedɪŋ/ 

-sixth sense    /ˌsɪksθ ˈsens/ 

-sleeping pill    /ˈsliːpɪŋ pɪl/ 

-small minded   /ˌsmɔːl ˈmaɪndɪd/ 

-snowball    /ˈsnəʊbɔːl/ 

-snowboarding   /ˈsnəʊbɔːdɪŋ/ 

-snowfall    /ˈsnəʊfɔːl/ 

-snowman    /ˈsnəʊmæn/ 

-software    /ˈsɒftweəʳ/ 

-soya bean    /ˈsɔɪ biːn/ 

-spacecraft    /ˈspeɪskrɑːft/ 

-spaceman    /ˈspeɪsmæn/ 

-spokesman    /ˈspəʊksmən/ 

-stamp collecting   /ˈstæmp kəlektɪŋ/ 

-stepbrother    /ˈstepbrʌðəʳ/ 

-stepdaughter   /ˈstepdɔːtəʳ/ 
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-stepfather    /ˈstepfɑːðəʳ/ 

-stepmother    /ˈstepmʌðəʳ/ 

-stepsister    /ˈstepsɪstəʳ/ 

-stomach ache   /ˈstʌmək eɪk/ 

-street light    /ˈstriːt laɪt/ 

-suitcase    /ˈsuːtkeɪs/   /ˈsjuːtkeɪs/ 

-sunrise    /ˈsʌnraɪz/ 

-sunset    /ˈsʌnset/ 

-sunshine    /ˈsʌnʃaɪn/ 

-swimming pool   /ˈswɪmɪŋ puːl/ 

-table tennis    /ˈteɪbl tenɪs/ 

-tablecloth    /ˈteɪblklɒθ/ 

-teacher training   /ˌtiːtʃə ˈtreɪnɪŋ/ 

-thank you    /ˈθæŋk jə/ 

-timetable    /ˈtaɪmteɪbl/ 

-toothache    /ˈtuːθeɪk/ 

-town centre    /ˌtaʊn ˈsentəʳ/ 

-traffic jam    /ˈtræfɪk dʒæm/ 

-Turkish bath    /ˌtɜːkɪʃ ˈbæθ/ 

-Turkish coffee   /ˌtɜːkɪʃ ˈkɒfi/ 

-Turkish delight   /ˌtɜːkɪʃ dɪˈlaɪt/ 

-underground   /ˈʌndəgraʊnd/ 

-vacuum cleaner   /ˈvækjuəm kliːnəʳ/ 

-watermill    /ˈwɔːtəmɪl/ 

-website    /ˈwebsaɪt/ 

-wedding dress   /ˈwedɪŋ dres/ 

-well built    /ˌwel ˈbɪlt/ 

-well dressed    /ˌwel ˈdrest/ 

-well known    /ˌwel ˈnəʊn/ 

-well off    /ˌwel ˈɒf/ 

-wheelchair    /ˈwiːltʃeəʳ/ 

-white bread    /ˌwaɪt ˈbred/ 

-windmill    /ˈwɪndmɪl/ 

-windsurfing    /ˈwɪndsɜːfɪŋ/ 

-winter sports   /ˌwɪntə ˈspɔːts/ 

-wooden spoon   /ˌwʊdn ˈspuːn/ 
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-workbook    /ˈwɜːkbʊk/ 

-worksheet    /ˈwɜːkʃiːt/ 

-yellow card    /ˌjeləʊ ˈkɑːd/ 

-yes no question   /ˌjes ˈnəʊ kwestʃən/ 

-young person   /ˌjʌŋ ˈpɜːsn/ 
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STRESS the SYLLABLE before THESE SUFFIXES 

 

-ic 

energetic  /ˌenəˈdʒetɪk/ 

fantastic /fænˈtæstɪk/ 

pessimistic /ˌpesɪˈmɪstɪk/ 

 

-ion 

decision /dɪˈsɪʒn/ 

definition  /ˌdefɪˈnɪʃn/ 

revision /rɪˈvɪʒn/ 

 

-ity 

 

ability  /əˈbɪləti/ 

possibility  /ˌpɒsəˈbɪləti/ 

university /ˌjuːnɪˈvɜːsəti/ 

-ify 

classify  /ˈklæsɪfaɪ/ 

terrify  /ˈterɪfaɪ/ 

identify /aɪˈdentɪfaɪ/ 

-ial 

essential  /ɪˈsenʃl/ 

financial  /faɪˈnænʃl/ 

official /əˈfɪʃl/ 

-ian 

politician /ˌpɒləˈtɪʃn/ 

vegetarian  /ˌvedʒəˈteəriən/ 

musician /mjuˈzɪʃn/ 

-ible 

impossible  /ɪmˈpɒsəbl/ 

incredible  /ɪnˈkredəbl/ 

terrible /ˈterəbl/ 

-ient 

ancient  /ˈeɪnʃənt/ 

efficient  /ɪˈfɪʃnt/ 

patient /ˈpeɪʃnt/ 

-ious 

ambitious  /æmˈbɪʃəs/ 

suspicious /səˈspɪʃəs/ 

delicious  /dɪˈlɪʃəs/ 

 

-ical 

historical /hɪˈstɒrɪkl/ 

political /pəˈlɪtɪkl/ 

identical /aɪˈdentɪkl/ 

 

Stress the syllable immediately before these suffixes that begin with ‘i’. 
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STRESS SHIFT 

-ity 

/ˈmeɪdʒəʳ/ /məˈdʒɒrəti/ 

/ˈmaɪnəʳ/ /mɑɪˈnɒrəti/ 

/ˈpɜːsənl/ /ˌpɜːsəˈnæləti/ 

/ˈpɒsəbl/ /ˌpɒsəˈbɪləti/ 

/ˈprɒbəbl/ /ˌprɒbəˈbɪləti/ 

-ic 

/ɪˈkɒnəmi/ /ˌiːkəˈnɒmɪk/ 

/ˈælkəhɒl/ /ˌælkəˈhɒlɪk/ 

/ˈælədʒi/ /əˈlɜːdʒɪk/ 

/ˈhɪstri/ /hɪˈstɒrɪk/ 

/ˈɒptɪmɪst/ /ˌɒptɪˈmɪstɪk/ 

-ical 

/ˈhɪstri/ /hɪˈstɒrɪkl/ 

/ɪˈkɒnəmi/ /ˌiːkəˈnɒmɪkl/ 

/ˈpɒlətɪk/ /pəˈlɪtɪkl/ 

/tekˈniːk/ /ˈteknɪkl/ 

/fɪˈzɪʃn/ /ˈfɪzɪkl/ 

-ian 

/ˈhɪstri/ /hɪˈstɔːriən/ 

/ˈɒptɪk/ /ɒpˈtɪʃn/ 

/ˈmjuːzɪk/ /mjuˈzɪʃn/ 

/ɪˈlektrɪk/ /ɪˌlekˈtrɪʃn/ 

/ˈpɒlətɪks/ /ˌpɒləˈtɪʃn/ 

-tion 

/ˈselɪbreɪt/ /ˌselɪˈbreɪʃn/ 

/ˈdefɪnət/ /ˌdefɪˈnɪʃn/ 

/ˈgrædʒueɪt/ /ˌgrædʒuˈeɪʃn/ 

/ˈməʊtɪveɪt/ /ˌməʊtɪˈveɪʃn/ 

/ˈseprət/ /ˌsepəˈreɪʃn/ 

-ial 

/ˈesns/ /ɪˈsenʃl/ 

/ˈfaɪnæns/ /faɪˈnænʃl/ 

/ˈmeməri/ /məˈmɔːriəl/ 

/ˈɒfɪs/ /əˈfɪʃl/ 

/ˈbenɪfɪt/ /ˌbenɪˈfɪʃl/ 

 

Nearly 70 per cent of English suffixes do not shift (change) stress. 
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STRESS SHIFT 

 

/ˈsəʊʃl/ /ˌsəʊsiˈɒlədʒi/ 

/ˈzuːkiːpəʳ/ /zəʊˈɒlədʒi/           /zuˈɒlədʒi/ 

/ˈfəʊniːm/ /fəˈnɒlədʒi/ 

/ˈfəʊtəgrɑːf/ /fəˈtɒgrəfəʳ/ 

/ˈsəʊʃl/ /səˈsaɪəti/ 

/fəˈtɒgrəfi/ /ˌfəʊtəʊˈdʒenɪk/ 

/ˈsaɪkəpæθ/ /saɪˈkɒlədʒi/ 

/ˌsaɪkəˈlɒdʒɪkl/ /saɪˈkɒlədʒɪst/ 

/ˈkʌrɪdʒ/ /kəˈreɪdʒəs/ 

/ˈɪndəstri/ /ɪnˈdʌstriəs/ 

/saɪˈkaɪətrɪst/ /ˌsaɪkiˈætrɪk/ 

/ˈsaɪkəpæθ/ /saɪˈkaɪətri/ 

/iˈkɒlədʒi/ /ˌiːkəˈlɒdʒɪkl/ 

/ˈteknɪkl/ /tekˈnɒlədʒi/ 

/ˈfɑːməsi/ /ˌfɑːməˈkɒlədʒi/ 

/dʒiˈɒmətri/ /ˌdʒiəˈmetrɪk/ 
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STRESSED /ɒ/ 

 

- /ˌaɪdiˈɒlədʒi/ 

- /baɪˈɒgrəfi/ 

- /baɪˈɒlədʒi/ 

- /ˌbɪbliˈɒgrəfi/ 

- /ˌɔːtəbaɪˈɒgrəfi/ 

- /dʒiˈɒgrəfi/ 

- /dʒiˈɒlədʒi/ 

- /dʒiˈɒmətri/ 

- /ˌfɑːməˈkɒlədʒi/ 

- /fəˈnɒlədʒi/ 

- /fəˈtɒgrəfəʳ/ 

- /fəˈtɒgrəfi/ 

- /fɪˈlɒlədʒi/ 

- /fɪˈlɒsəfi/ 

- /ˌiːkəˈlɒdʒɪkl/ 

- /iˈkɒlədʒi/ 

- /ˌreɪdiˈɒlədʒi/ 

- /saɪˈkɒlədʒi/ 

- /saɪˈkɒlədʒɪst/ 

- /ˌsaɪkəˈlɒdʒɪkl/ 

- /ˌsəʊsiˈɒlədʒi/ 

- /tekˈnɒlədʒi/ 

- /zəʊˈɒlədʒi/            /zuˈɒlədʒi/ 
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/iə/ = ‘ia’, ‘io’ 

 

-Adrian   /ˈeɪdriən/ 

-Armenia   /ɑːˈmiːniə/ 

-Armenian   /ɑːˈmiːniən/ 

-Australia   /ɒˈstreɪliə/ 

-Australian   /ɒˈstreɪliən/ 

-Austria   /ˈɒstriə/ 

-Austrian   /ˈɒstriən/ 

-barrier   /ˈbæriəʳ/ 

-Bolivia   /bəˈlɪviə/ 

-Bolivian   /bəˈlɪviən/ 

-Bosnia Herzegovina  /ˌbɒzniə ˌhɜːtsəgəˈviːnə/ 

-Bosnian   /ˈbɒzniən/ 

-Brazilian   /brəˈzɪliən/ 

-Bulgaria   /bʌlˈgeəriə/ 

-Bulgarian   /bʌlˈgeəriən/ 

-Canadian   /kəˈneɪdiən/ 

-Claudia   /ˈklɔːdiə/ 

-Colombia   /kəˈlɒmbiə/ 

-Colombian   /kəˈlɒmbiən/ 

-comedian   /kəˈmiːdiən/ 

-companion   /kəmˈpæniən/ 

-Cypriot   /ˈsɪpriət/ 

-Estonia   /eˈstəʊniə/ 

-Estonian   /eˈstəʊniən/ 

-Ethiopia   /ˌiːθiˈəʊpiə/ 

-Ethiopian   /ˌiːθiˈəʊpiən/ 

-India    /ˈɪndiə/ 

-Indian   /ˈɪndiən/ 

-Indonesia   /ˌɪndəˈniːziə/ 

-Indonesian   /ˌɪndəˈniːziən/ 

-Iranian   /ɪˈreɪniən/ 

-Italian   /ɪˈtæliən/ 

-idiom   /ˈɪdiəm/ 

-idiot    /ˈɪdiət/ 
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-immediate   /ɪˈmiːdiət/ 

-industrial   /ɪnˈdʌstriəl/ 

-Korea   /kəˈriə/ 

-Korean   /kəˈriən/ 

-Latvia   /ˈlætviə/ 

-Latvian   /ˈlætviən/ 

-Liberia   /laɪˈbɪəriə/ 

-Liberian   /laɪˈbɪəriən/ 

-Lithuania   /ˌlɪθjuˈeɪniə/ 

-Lithuanian   /ˌlɪθjuˈeɪniən/ 

-Malaysia   /məˈleɪziə/ 

-Malaysian   /məˈleɪziən/ 

-Marian   /ˈmæriən/ 

-Nigeria   /naɪˈdʒɪəriə/ 

-Nigerian   /naɪˈdʒɪəriən/ 

-peculiar   /pɪˈkjuːliəʳ/ 

-radio    /ˈreɪdiəʊ/ 

-Sebastian   /səˈbæstiən/ 

-Serbia   /ˈsɜːbiə/ 

-Serbian   /ˈsɜːbiən/ 

-Silvia    /ˈsɪlviə/ 

-Slovakia   /sləˈvækiə/ 

-Slovenia   /sləˈviːniə/ 

-Slovenian   /sləˈviːniən/ 

-Somalia   /səˈmɑːliə/ 

-Syria    /ˈsɪriə/ 

-Syrian   /ˈsɪriən/ 

-Tunisia   /tjuˈnɪziə/ 

-Tunisian   /tjuˈnɪziən/ 

-union   /ˈjuːniən/ 

-Victoria   /vɪkˈtɔːriə/ 

-video    /ˈvɪdiəʊ/ 

-Zambia   /ˈzæmbiə/ 

-Zambian   /ˈzæmbiən/ 

-simultaneous  /ˌsɪmlˈteɪniəs/ 

-spontaneous  /spɒnˈteɪniəs/ 
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SINGLE VOWEL SOUNDS 

 

 

iː                                                            uː 

              

            ɪ                                  ʊ 

 

 

                                                                           

                                                                          ɔː 

                                       ə      ɜː                            

    

        e 

     ʌ 

 

                                                             ɒ                                    

 

                æ 

                                                ɑː 
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DOUBLE VOWEL SOUNDS (CLOSING) 

 

 

 

 

                 ɪ                           ʊ 

 

  eɪ                               əʊ                           ɔɪ 
 
 

                          aɪ                      aʊ 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DOUBLE VOWEL SOUNDS (CENTERING) 

 

 

 

           

        ɪə             

                                                                                              ʊə                                                          

ə 

      eə                                                         
 

                                         
 

           

 

 

 

NOTE: 

 

‘DOUBLE VOWEL’ SOUNDS = ‘DIPH-THONG’ SOUNDS 

‘SINGLE VOWEL’ SOUNDS = ‘LONG & SHORT’ SOUNDS 
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SENTENCE STRESS 

 

/ˈweəz jə ˌkɑː/ 

/ɪts ˈnɒt fə ˌseɪl/ 

/wɪə r ˈɜːli/ 

/ɪts ˈhɜːz/ 

/ˈhaʊ ˌfɑː r ɪz ɪt/ 

/ˈwɒts ðə ˌmætə/ 

/ˈhaʊ ˌmʌtʃ/ 

/ˈweə dʒə ˈwɒn tə ˌsɪt/ 

/ˈwɒt əv jə ˌgɒt/ 

/ˈkʌm ˌhɪə/ 

/ən ɪmˌbærəsɪŋ sɪtʃuˈeɪʃn/ 

/ˌæbsəluːtli ˈbrɪliənt/ 

/ˌsentrəl ˈhiːtɪŋ sɪstəm/ 

/ˌsemi dɪtætʃt ˈhaʊs/ 

/ˌsemi dɪˈtætʃt/ 

/aɪ ˈhɜːd frəm hər əˌgen/ 

/ʃəl aɪ ˌraɪt daʊn ðə ˈnʌmbə fə jʊ/ 

/ʃiːz ˌkʌt bæk ɒn ˈsməʊkɪŋ/ 

/aɪ ˌhævnt ˈsiːn ðəm ˌriːsntli/ 

/aɪ ˈwʌndə ˌwɒtaɪm ɪt ɪz/ 

/wədʒʊ ˈmaɪnd ɪf aɪ ˌliːv/ 

/həv jə ˌbɪn ˈhɪə bɪˌfɔː/ 

/kən jə ˈsiː j ɪt ˌmɔː ˈklɪəli/ 

/aɪ ˈkɑːnt ˌpʊt ˈʌp wɪð ɪm/ 

/kən jə ˌkɔːl mi ˈbæk/ 

/ˈweəz iːˌkʌm frəm/ 

/ˌjes hi ˈkæn/ 

/ˌjes wi ˈdɪd/ 

/ˌnəʊ ʃi ˈwɒznt/ 

/ˌnəʊ ðeɪ ˈwɜːnt/ 

/ˈwɜːnt ɪt/ 

/ˈdəʊn tʃu/ 

/ˈduː ju/ 

/ˈdəʊnt ðeɪ/ 

/ˈwɪl ðeə/ 
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/ˈkʊdʒu/ 

/ʃi ˈkɑːnt ˌraɪt/ 

/ʃi ˈwɒznt ɪnˌvaɪtɪd/ 

/ˌkʌt ˈɒf/ 

/ˌget ˈɒn/ 

/ˌget ˈɒf/ 

/ɪn ˈʌðə wɜːdz aɪ j ɪnˈdʒɔɪ ˌspendɪŋ ˈtaɪm wɪð hə/ 

/ət ðə seɪm ˈtaɪm/ 

/ɪnsɪˈdentli ʃiːl ˌtrævl əˈbrɔːd ˌneks ˈwiːk/  

/ˈlʊk ˌɑːftəʳ/ 

/ˈlaɪt bʌlb/ 

/ˌteɪk ˈpleɪs/ 

/ˌmentl ˈɪlnəs/ 

/ˌteɪk ˈkeəʳ/ 

/ˌjes aɪ j ˈæm/ 

/ˌhi wəz ˈleɪt/ 

/ðə ˈtiːtʃə ˌkeɪm ɒn ˈmʌndi ˈdɪdnt ˌhi/ 

/ʃi ˈwɒznt ˈveri pəˌlaɪt ˈwɒz ˌʃi/ 

/ði j əˌraɪvl ə ˈtreɪn/ 

/ˌfɪər ə ðə ˈdɑːk/ 

/ˌθɪŋk əv ə ˈnʌmbə/ 

/ðə ˌend ə ðə ˈfɪlm/ 

/ðə ˌbæk ə ðə tiː ˈviː/ 

/ðə ˌbjuːti j ə ðə ˈsiːnəri/ 

/ðə ˌskɔːr ə ðə ˈmætʃ/  

/ðə ˌbes selə ˈlɪst/ 

/ˌıts ˈreɪnɪŋ ˈɪzn ˌtɪt/ 

/ˈhʌri j ʌp/ 

/ˈdəʊnt fəˌge tɪt ˌwɪl ju/ 

/ˈdəʊnt ˌgəʊ w aʊt ˈleɪt ˌwɪl ˈju/ 

/ˈwɒts ˌðæt/ 

/ʃi ˈnevə ˌdʌz hə ˈhəʊmwɜːk/ 

/ɪts ˈtaɪm tə ˌstʌdi/ 

/hiz ˈkliːnd ˌðə ˈruːm/ 

/ˈʃəʊ ˌmi ðə kəmˈpjuːtə/ 

/ˈwaɪ j ə jə ˈsəʊ ˌleɪt/ 
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/ˈwɪtʃ ˌwʌn/ 

/əjə ˈkreɪzi/ 

/ˌɪznt ɪt fænˈtæstɪk/ 

/ˈwɪtʃ wʌnz ˌjɔːz/ 

/ˈhɑʊ w əʊld ɪz ɪt/ 

/ˈwɒt sɔːt djə ˌwɒnt/ 

/ə ˌsɪəriəs əˈfens/ 

/vjə ˈsiːn ɪm ˌriːsntli/ 

/vjə ˈjuːzd ɪt ˌriːsntli/ 

/ɪn ˌriːsnt ˈjɪəz/ 

/ˌɑːn tʃə ˈstjuːpɪd/ 

/ˈhaʊ meni/ 

/ðeə wəz ˌnəʊ w ˈɑːnsə/ 

/fər ɪgˈzɑːmpl/ 

/ɒn ðə ˈhəʊl aɪm ɪn ˌfeɪvər ə ðə aɪˈdɪə/ 

/ˌbəʊθ ə ðəm wə ˈstjuːdnts/ 

/ˈnɑɪðər ˌɑːnsər ɪz kəˈrekt/ 

/kəmˌpliːtli ˈdɪfrənt/ 

/baɪ ðə ˈweɪ ʃi ˌwent əˈbrɔːd ˌjestədeɪ/ 

/ɑɪ ˈhæt tə ˌgəʊ tə ˈhɒspɪtl/ 

/kən jə ˌhəʊld maɪ ˈbæg ə ˌsekənd/ 

/aɪ ˌsed həˈləʊ bət iː ˌdɪdnt ˈhɪə mi/ 

/aɪ ˌkɑːnt ˈhelp jə ˌmuːv ˈhaʊs/ 

/ˈgɪv ɪt ə mi/ 

/ɪwəz ˈaʊt/ 

/hiːz ˌveri ˈrɪtʃ bət hi ˈɪznt ˌveri ˈfrendli/ 

/ʃəl aɪ ˌteɪk jə ˈkəʊt/ 

/ˈentrəns ɪz ˌfriː/ 

/djə r ɪnˈdʒɔɪ j ɪt/ 

/ˈɔːl ə ðəm/ 

/ˈeni j əv ɪt/ 

/ɪts ˈgəʊɪŋ tə ˌreɪn/ 

/ˈveri ˌgʊd ˈfɪlm/ 

/aɪ ˈdəʊnt bɪˌliː vɪt/ 

/aɪv ˈnɪəli ˌfɪnɪʃ tɪt/ 

/hiːz ə rɪˌtaɪəd ˈtiːtʃə/ 
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/aɪ ˌrʌn maɪ əʊn ˈbɪznəs/ 

/hi ˌwɜːks ɪn ˈædvətaɪzɪŋ/ 

/ɪt ˌkɒst mi j ən ˈɑːm ənd ə ˌleg/ 

/aɪm əˈfreɪd ˌnɒt/ 

/aɪ kən ˌgɪv jə r ə ˈlɪft ɪf jə ˈwɒnt/ 

/ʃi ˌgeɪv ˈʌp ˌsməʊkɪŋ/ 

/aɪ ˈspend ə ˌlɒt ə ˈtaɪm ˌhelpɪŋ ðə ˈhəʊmləs/ 

/ɪt ˌlʊks ˈfaɪn tə mi/ 

/ɪt wəz ə ˌmjuːtʃuəl dɪˈsɪʒn/ 

/ˌmjuːtʃuəl ʌndəˈstændɪŋ/ 

/ʃi ˌwent tə ðə ˈɒprə/ 

/ə ˈpiːs ə ˌkeɪk/ 

/ɪts ˈtuː w ˌɜːli/ 

/ɪts ˈtuː ˌleɪt/ 

/ˈhaʊ ˌlɒŋ/ 

/ɪts ˈθriː ˌpɑːst ˈfaɪv/ 

/wi ˌgɒt ˈmærid ˌlɑːs tʃɪə/ 

/aɪ ˌwent tʊ w ə ˈkɒnsət/ 

/ɪts ˈkwɔːtə tə ˌfɔː/ 

/ɪts ˈfɔːr əˌklɒk/ 

/ɪts ˈhɑːf ˌpɑːst ˈsevn/ 

/ðə ˈʃɒps ˌəʊpən frəm ˈeɪt tə ˌsɪks/ 

/ɪts ˈkwɔːtə tə ˌwʌn/ 

/ˈbæŋk ˌmænɪdʒə/ 

/ˈpraɪməri skuːl/ 

/ˈswɪmɪŋ puːl/ 

/aɪ ˌwent tə ˈbed ət ɪˌlevn/ 

/maɪ j ˈʌŋkl/ 

/təˈmɒrəʊ w ˌɑːftənuːn/ 

/ˈgəʊ w əweɪ/ 

/ə ˌbæg əv ˈæplz/ 

/aɪ ʌndəˌstæn ˈðæt/ 

/hi əˌraɪv ˈðeə/ 

/hi ˌtʃeɪndʒ ˈkləʊz/ 

/ɪts ˈtuː w ɪkˌspensɪv bɪˈsaɪdz aɪ ˌdəʊnt ˈlaɪk ˌfʊtbɔːl/ 

/ˈlʊk ɪts ˈgəʊɪŋ tə ˌreɪn/ 
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/ˈsɪmələli aɪm ˈgʊd ət ˌtenɪs/ 

/ˌhæv ˈbrekfəst/ 

/ˌhæv ˈlʌntʃ/ 

/ˌhæv ˈdɪnə/ 

/ˌhæv ˈtiː/ 

/ˌliːv ðə ˈhaʊs/ 

/ˈsəʊʃl laɪf/ 

/stɑːt ˈskuːl/ 

/stɑːt ˈwɜːk/ 

/ʃi ˈsɔː r ˌɪt ɪn ði j ˈiːvnɪŋ/ 

/ən ɪmˌbærəsɪŋ mɪˈsteɪk/ 

/ˈhaʊ w ɪmˌbærəsɪŋ/ 

/jɔː ˌtɔːkɪŋ ˈnɒnsns/ 

/aɪ ˈniːd tə ˌtʃeɪndʒ səm ˈmʌni/ 

/aɪ ˈniːd tə ˌsend ən ˈiːmeɪl/ 

/ʃi ˈniːdz tə ˌdʒɔɪn ə ˈdʒɪm/ 

/aɪd ˈlaɪk tə ˌspend ˈmɔː ˌtaɪm wɪð maɪ ˈkɪdz/ 

/vjə ˌbɪn ˈðeə/ 

/ɪnˌdʒɔɪ jə ˈhɒlədeɪ/ 

/ˌgʊd ˈlʌk/ 

/ˌgʊd ˈhɑːtɪd/ 

/aɪ ˌwent ˈðeər ə ˌkʌpl ə ˈdeɪz əˌgəʊ/ 

/vjə ˌbɪn tə ðə ˈsɪnəmə ˌriːsntli/ 

/ðə ˈfuːd ˌwɒznt ˈveri ˌnaɪs/ 

/aɪm ˌnɒt ˈfiːlɪŋ ˌveri ˈwel/ 

/wɪə ˌhɪər ɒn ˈhɒlədeɪ/ 

/jʊə ˌæbsəluːtli ˈraɪt/ 

/ɪts ˈfɔː ˌmɪnɪts ˈpɑːst ˌeɪt/ 

/ɪts ˌtwenti j ˈeɪt tə ˌten/ 

/ˈhɑːf ən ˌaʊə/ 

/ˈnekst ˌwiːk/ 

/ˈevri ˌdeɪ/ 

/ˌsɪns ˈtjuːzdeɪ/ 

/ɪn ði j ˌɑːftəˈnuːn/ 

/frəm ˈtaɪm tə ˌtaɪm/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌdeɪ j ɪz ɪt/ 
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/ɪts ˈveri ˌkəʊld/ 

/aɪ kədəv ˌtəʊl dʒə ˈðæt/ 

/aɪ ˈtend tə ˌiːt ˈaʊt ˌməʊst ˈnaɪts/ 

/əjə ˌpʊlɪŋ maɪ ˈleg/ 

/hi ˌsməʊks laɪk ə ˈtʃɪmni/ 

/ˌwɒts ðə ˈweðə ˌlɑɪk/ 

/ɪts ˈgəʊɪŋ tə ˌsnəʊ/ 

/ðə ˈrəʊdz ər ˌaɪsi/ 

/jə ˈstɪl ˌlʊk ˈfɪt/ 

/aɪm ˈveri ˌgʊd wɪð maɪ ˈstjuːdnts/ 

/ˈhaʊ ˌmʌtʃ ˈtʃiːz ʃəl aɪ ˌget/ 

/ˈwɒt ɪz ˌðæt/ 

/aɪv ˈnevə ˌsiːn ɪm bɪˈfɔː/ 

/hiːz ə ˈfrend əv ˌjɔːz/ 

/ʃiː ˌdʌznt ˈnəʊ ˌeniθɪŋ əbaʊt ˈkɑːz/ 

/ðə ˌfrʌn ˈdɔː/ 

/aɪ ˌwɒn tʃə tə ˈkʌm naʊ/ 

/ʃiː ˌdʌzn ˈteɪk/ 

/ˈfʊl taɪm/ 

/djə ˈlaɪk ˌspɔːt/ 

/ˈhuː djə səˌpɔːt/ 

/aɪ j ˈɔːweɪz ˌpleɪ ˈgɒlf ɒn ˈsʌndiz/ 

/ˈwɒts ðə ˌbes ˈtaɪm tə ˌfəʊn ju/ 

/ɪts ˈtʃiːpər ɪf ju ˌbʊk ɪn ədˈvɑːns/ 

/ˈwɒt ə ˌnaɪs ˈruːm/ 

/ˈgæp jɪəʳ/ 

/ˈheədresəʳ/ 

/ɪn ˈtʃɑːdʒ əv/ 

/ˌlʊk ˈfɔːwəd/ 

/ˌlʊk ˈʌp/ 

/ˈhaʊ ˌkuːl/ 

/ˈpɑːt taɪm/ 

/ˌseɪv ˈmʌni/ 

/ˈskiː ɪnstrʌktəʳ/ 

/ˌteɪk ə ˌjɪər ˈɒf/ 

/ˌgəʊ w ɒn ˈfʊt/ 
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/ˌgɪv mi j ə ˈlɪft/ 

/ˌget ˈɪn/ 

/ˌfɔːl ˈɒf/ 

/ˌget ˈbæk/ 

/ˌkræʃ ˈɪntə/ 

/ˌbreɪk ˈdaʊn/ 

/ˈʃəʊ ˌmi ðə ˈweɪ ˌpliːz/ 

/ˈraɪt ɪt ˌdaʊn ˌpliːz/ 

/ˈhaʊ ˌmʌtʃ dəz ɪt ˈkɒst/ 

/ˈtel mi ˌpliːz/ 

/ˌbaɪ j ˈeə/ 

/ɪts ˈtuː w ˌɪkˈspensɪv/ 

/ˈwaɪ dəʊn tʃə ˌjuːz ˈðæt/ 

/ˈwaɪ dɪdʒʊ ˌbaɪ ˈsʌtʃ ən ˌəʊld kəmˈpjuːtə/ 

/ˈhaʊ ˌmeni ˈpiːpl aɪ kən ˌvɪzɪt/ 

/ˈməʊst ə ðə ˌtaɪm/ 

/wiːd ˈwʌndəfl ˌweðə/ 

/wid ˌrɑːðə ˈsteɪ/ 

/ˌlɪsn ən ˈtʃek/ 

/fə ðə ˈlɑːst tuː ˌjɪəz/ 

/ˈwaɪ dəʊn tʃə ˌkʌm ən ˈsiː j əs/ 

/ˈweə djə ˌlɪv/ 

/ɪts ˈəʊnli j ə ˌʃɔːt ˈwɔːk frəm ðə ˌskuːl/ 

/ðə ˌfɜːst ˈhaʊs ɒn ðə ˌraɪt/  

/ə ˌfjuː w ˈaʊəz/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌdʒə ˈθɪŋk əv ˌɪŋglɪʃ/ 

/tɜːn ˈɒf/ 

/veri ˈfʌni/ 

/maɪ ˈpeərənts ə dɪˌvɔːst/ 

/ðeɪ ˈlaɪk ˌswɪmɪŋ ˈprɪˈzjuːməbli/ 

/ˈfræŋkli aɪm ˌfeɪld ðə ɪgˈzæm/ 

/ˈfɔːtʃənətli aɪ ˌkeɪm ˈleɪt/ 

/biː ˈgʊd ət/ 

/aɪ ˌdɪd səm ˈkliːnɪŋ/ 

/maɪ ˈsɪstə ˌstʌdɪd endʒɪˈnɪərɪŋ/ 

/ðæt ˌsaʊndz ˈgʊd/ 
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/aɪm ˈgəʊɪŋ tə ˌsiː j ə ˈpleɪ j ət ðə ˈθɪətə/ 

/aɪ ˌhɜːt my ˈleg ˌpleɪɪŋ ˈfʊpbɔːl/ 

/djə ˈwɒnt ə ˌglɑːs ə ˈwɔːtə/ 

/aɪm ˈgəʊɪŋ tə ˌsliːp ənˌtɪl ˈlʌntʃtaɪm/ 

/aɪl ˌhelp jə ɪf jə ˈlaɪk/ 

/əjə r əʊˈkeɪ/ 

/ɪt ˌsaʊndz ˈbɔːrɪŋ/ 

/biː ˈbæd ət/ 

/ɪt əˈkɜː tə miː/ 

/aɪm ˌnɒt ˈʃɔː ˌwɒt aɪm ˈduːɪŋ/ 

/aɪ fəˈgɒt ˌweər aɪ ˈwent/ 

/aɪ ˈjuːʒəli ˌwɔːk tə ˈwɜːk/ 

/jə ˌkʊdn ˈgəʊ w aʊt, kʊdʒə/ 

/ʃi ˈɑːst ɪm/ 

/maɪ ˈhænz/ 

/wi ˈniːd ˌdɪfrənt ˈprɒdʌks tə ˌsel/ 

/aɪ dəʊnt ˈkeə/ 

/ˈtɜːn ðə tiː ˈviː j ɒf/ 

/ˌwel nəʊn ˈsɪŋə/ 

/ˌfɪl ðæt ˈfɔːm ɪn/ 

/ˈlʊk ət ɪt/ 

/ˈbeɪs gɪˈtɑː/ 

/biː ˈkeəfl/ 

/maɪ leg ˈrɪəli ˈhɜːts/ 

/ʃi ˌsiːmd ˈæŋkʃəs əbaʊt ə ˈfæməli/ 

/hi ˌlʊks ˈɔːfl/ 

/ðə ˈmætʃ ɪz ɒn tiː ˈviː təˌnaɪt/ 

/hevi ˈmetl/ 

/ˈkʊdn tʃə ˌkʌm əˈnʌðə ˌdeɪ/ 

/aɪd ˈrɑːðə ˌmiːt ju w ət ˈnaɪn/ 

/ʃi wəz ˈplænɪŋ tə ˌgəʊ tə isˈtɑnbul/ 

/ɪts ə ˈgɜːl/ 

/nɒt ət ˈɔːl/ 

/ˈθæŋk jə ˈveri ˌmʌtʃ/ 

/ˌjes ˌjʊ w ə ˈraɪt/ 

/ˌgʊd ˈmɔːnɪŋ/ 
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/ʃiz bin ˈðeə ˌsɪns ˈmeɪ/ 

/ˈpliːzd tə ˌmiːt ju/ 

/ˈwʊdʒə r ˌəʊpən ðə ˈdɔː fə mi ˌpliːz/ 

/ˈkʊd wi ˌstʌdi j ˈɪŋglɪʃ naʊ/ 

/ˈwɒt əbaʊt ˌvɪzɪtɪŋ ɑː ˈtiːtʃə/ 

/ˈhaʊ w əbaʊt ˌlɪsnɪŋ tə ˈmjuːzɪk/ 

/wɪl jə ˈpliːz ˌtɜːn ðə ˈlaɪt ɒn/ 

/ˈwen djə ˌniːd ɪt/ 

/wəˌdʒə ˈpliːz ˌhelp mi/ 

/ˈsɪt ˌdaʊn ˈpliːz/ 

/ʃi ˌlʊk ˈgʊd/ 

/hi ˌriːtʃ teˈkirdɑː/ 

/ʃi ˌslep ˈbædli/ 

/aɪ ˈdəʊnt ˌlaɪk ˈsiːfuːd/ 

/kən aɪ ˌpeɪ baɪ ˈkɑːd/ 

/ɪts ɒn ðə ˌfɜːs ˈflɔː/ 

/aɪm ɪn ˈtʃɑːdʒ ə ˌtwelv ˈpiːpl/ 

/aɪ ˈhæf tə ˌgəʊ tə ðə ˈdentɪs/ 

/aɪ ˈhæt tə ˌwɜːk ˈleɪt ˌlɑːst ˈnaɪt/ 

/ʃi ˌfɪnɪʃ ˈfɜːst/ 

/dʒə ˌwɒnt əˈnʌðə ˌdrɪŋk/ 

/ˈwɒt əjə ˌmeɪkɪŋ/ 

/ɪts ˌmeɪd frəm ˈʃʊgə/ 

/djə ˌθɪŋk ʃiːl ˈlaɪk ɪt/ 

/hi ˌkep ˈkwaɪət/ 

/ˌfɜːs ˈtʃɪə/ 

/ˈhaʊ w ə ˌju/ 

/ˌmeɪ j aɪ ˈgəʊ/ 

/ˈsiː ju təˌnaɪt/ 

/kəˌdʒə ˈweɪt fə ˌmi/ 

/aɪ ˌkɑːnt əˈfɔːd ɪt/ 

/ˌnʌθɪŋ ˈsɪəriəs/ 

/ə ˌsɪəriəs ˈɪlnəs/ 

/hiz ˌgetɪŋ ˈmærid əˌgen/ 

/ðə ˈtreɪn əˌraɪvz ət mɪdˈdeɪ/ 

/ðə rɪˌzʌlt ə ði j ɪgˈzæm/ 
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/ə ˌmæp əv isˈtɑnbul/ 

/wi ˌkɑːnt əˈfɔːd tə ˌgəʊ əˈbrɔːd/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌtaɪmz ˈgʊd fə ju/ 

/lets ˈgəʊ ənd ˌsiː j ə ˈfɪlm təˌnaɪt/ 

/ɪt dɪˈpendz ˌhaʊ aɪ ˈfiːl/ 

/ɪt wəz maɪ ˈfɔːlt/ 

/ˈhæv ə ˌgʊd wiːkˈend/ 

/ɪt dɪˌpendz ɒn ðə ˈweðə/ 

/kən wi j əˈfɔːd ə ˌnjuː ˈkɑː/ 

/aɪ ˌlɪv əˈbrɔːd/ 

/hi ˌwɜːkt əˈbrɔːd fər ə ˌjɪə/ 

/ðə ˌsɪti j ə ˈbursɑ/ 

/ə ˌbes selɪŋ ˈɔːθə/ 

/hɪz ˌbes nəʊn ˈpeɪntɪŋz/ 

/ˈtuː w ə ðə ˌges/ 

/ə ˌbɑr ə ˈtʃɒklət/ 

/ju w ə ˈwelkəm/ 

/də jə ˈmaɪnd ɪf aɪ ˌkləʊz ðə ˈwɪndəʊ/ 

/ɪt ˈdʌznt ˌmætə/ 

/aɪ ˈdəʊnt ˌlaɪk ˈspiːkɪŋ/ 

/ˈsɜːtnli ˌnɒt/ 

/aɪ ˌhævnt ˈsiːn ɪm fər ˌeɪdʒɪz/ 

/aɪ ˈdəʊnt ˌget ðə ˈmesɪdʒ/ 

/ʃi ˌgɒt ˈsɪks ˌmʌnθs məˈtɜːnəti liːv/ 

/aɪ ˌwɪʃ aɪ ˈhædnt ˌsed ˈðæt/ 

/ˈnəʊ ˌweɪ/ 

/ə ˈveri ˌgʊd aɪˈdɪə/ 

/ˈðɪs ˌpleɪs ɪz ˈveri ˌnaɪs/ 

/aɪ ˈlʌv ˌju ˈveri ˌmʌtʃ/ 

/aɪm ˈkreɪzi əˌbaʊt ɪt/ 

/aɪ ˈlaɪk ˌpleɪɪŋ kəmˈpjuːtə ˌgeɪmz/ 

/ʃi ˈlʌvz ˌswɪmɪŋ/ 

/ðeɪ ˌgɒt dɪˈvɔːst ə ˌfjuː ˈjɪəz əˌgəʊ/ 

/aɪ ˈlaɪk ðə ˌweɪ ju ˈstʌdi/ 

/hi j ɪz ə ˈstjuːdənt/ 

/aɪ ˌkæmt ɪn ə ˈfiːld/ 
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/ʃi ˈnevə ˌdʒʌmps əʊvər ə ˈwɔːl/ 

/aı ˌfɪnɪʃ ˈraɪtɪŋ maɪ ˈtwelθ ˌbʊk/ 

/ɪts ðə ˌfɪf ˈtaɪm/ 

/ˈwaɪ wə jə ˌðeə/ 

/ʃi ˌlʊk ˈtaɪəd ˌlɑːs ˈmʌnθ/ 

/ɔːˌðəʊ aɪ ˈstʌdɪd aɪ ˈkʊdn ˌpɑːs ðə ɪgˈzæm/ 

/djə ˈwɒnt tə ˌbɒrəʊ maɪ ˈkɑː/ 

/hiːz ˌgɒt ˈtuː ˌmʌtʃ ˈwɜːk/ 

/ðeɪ ˈwɒntɪd tə ˌkʌm/ 

/aɪ ˌdɪd maɪ ˈbest/ 

/ˈweə dɪˌdʒʊ ˈstʌdi/ 

/hɪz ˈsʌn wəz ˈbɔːn ɪn isˈtɑnbul/ 

/ðeər ɪz ə ˈgɑːdn/ 

/bɪˈfɔː ˌdɪnər aɪ ˈfəʊnd maɪ ˈfæməli/ 

/ˈɑːftə ˌskuːl ðeə wəz ə ˈmætʃ/ 

/ʃi j ɪz ˌθɜːti ˈfɔː/ 

/ðeɪ j ər ɪn ˈtrʌbl/ 

/ˌθrəʊ w ɪt tə ˈmiː ˌnot tə ˈhɪm/ 

/jə ˌmeɪd ɪt jəˈself/ 

/ˌlet miː ɪntrəˈdjuːs maɪˌself/ 

/aɪv ˈɔːweɪz ˌwɒntɪd tə ˈgəʊ ˌðeə/ 

/ˌjestədeɪ ˈmɔːnɪŋ/ 

/kʌm ˈhəʊm/ 

/ˈfəʊn bɪl/ 

/tɜːn ˈdaʊn/ 

/meɪk ə ˈfəʊn kɔːl/ 

/əˌlɪmpɪk ˈgeɪmz/ 

/ˈpres ˌkɒnfərəns/ 

/tʃeɪndʒ ˈtʃænl/ 

/ˌgəʊ ˈskiːɪŋ/ 

/ˌgəʊ ˈswɪmɪŋ/ 

/ˌgəʊ tə ðə ˈsɪnəmə/ 

/kən aɪ ˈpɑːk ˌhɪə/ 

/ˈwenz ɪt ˌstɑːt/ 

/ˈwɒt əv jə ˌgɒt ðeə/ 

/əjə ˌlɪvɪŋ ɪn isˈtɑnbul/ 
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/hiːz ˌgɒn ˈhəʊm/ 

/aɪv ˌnəʊ w aɪˈdɪə/ 

/ˌmeɪ j aɪ ˈjuːz yə ˌkɑː/ 

/ə mɪdˌdeɪ ˈmiːl/ 

/ðə ˈhiːt ə ðə mɪdˌdeɪ ˈsʌn/ 

/aɪ ˌθɪŋk ɪts ˈbrəʊkən/ 

/ju ˌdɪd ˈwɒt/ 

/ɑː ˈplæn ˌdʌznt ˈwɜːk/ 

/wi j ɪnˌdʒɔɪ j ɑːˈselvz/ 

/ˈhaʊ kən aɪ ˈget tə ˈtɑksim ˌskweə/ 

/əjə ˈfriː/ 

/ðeə rə ˈtuː ˌpiːpl ˈweɪtɪŋ aʊtˌsaɪd/ 

/ˈgəʊ w aʊtˌsaɪd n ˈsiː j ɪf ɪts ˌreɪnɪŋ/ 

/ɑɪm ˌsiːɪŋ ə ˈpeɪʃnt/ 

/ɪts ˈwɔːm ɪˌnʌf tə r ˈiːt aʊtˌsaɪd/ 

/ɪz ðeər ɪˌnʌf ˈruːm fə mi/ 

/ðeə wəz ˈfuːd ɪˌnʌf/ 

/ˈweəz ðə ˌnɪərɪst ˈʌndəgraʊnd ˌsteɪʃn/ 

/ˈhaʊ w ˌɒfn dɪd ʃi ˈwɒtʃ ˌtiː ˈviː/ 

/ˈhaʊ ˌlɒŋ dəz ðə ˈtrip ˌteɪk/ 

/aɪ ˈlɒst maɪ ˌbæg/ 

/hi ˌstɒp ˈpleɪɪŋ/ 

/ə ðeər ˌeni ˈstæmps/ 

/aɪ ˌdɪdnt ˈiːt ˌeni ˈmiːt/ 

/ˈwɪtʃ ˌdɒktə dɪdʒə ˈwɒnt tə ˌsiː/ 

/ə ˌsɒf ˈdrɪŋk/ 

/ˌneks ˈtʃɪə/ 

/aɪ kən ˌlen dʒə səm ˈmʌni/ 

/ˈsend mi j ə ˌfəʊtəʊ ˈpliːz/ 

/ə rɪˈtɜːn ˌtɪkɪt/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌtaɪm də wi ˈgəʊ/ 

/ˈhaʊ ˌmeni ˈtaɪmz ən ˈaʊə/ 

/ɪz ðeər ə ˈpɑːk ˌhɪə/ 

/ˌmeɪ j aɪ j ˈɑːsk ə ˈkwestʃən/ 

/ʃi ˈkɑːnt ˌspiːk ˈtɜːkɪʃ ˈveri ˌwel/ 

/wɪl jə ˈwɜːk ɒn ˈsʌndeɪz/ 
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/hi ˈwɒnts tə ˌwɜːk ət ə həʊˈtel/ 

/ˈweə kən aɪ ˈwɒʃ maɪ ˌhændz/ 

/ˈweər ɪz ðə ˌlɪft/ 

/aɪm ˈlʊkɪŋ fər ə ˌkɑː/ 

/wəˌdʒu ˈʃəʊ ˌmi yə kəmˈpjuːtə/ 

/ə ˌðeər ˈeni ˌbʊks/ 

/ɪz ˌðeə ˈhaʊswɜːk/ 

/fə ˈθriː ˌdeɪz/ 

/ˈhæv maɪ ˌheə ˈkʌt/ 

/ˈhæz ðə ˌkɑː ˈwɒʃt/ 

/ðeəz ˈnəʊ ˌmʌni/ 

/ðeəz ˈnəʊ ˌwɔːtə/ 

/ˈhuːz ˌðeə/ 

/ɪz ɪt ˈlʌntʃ ˌtaɪm/ 

/ɪz ɪt ˈtiː ˌtaɪm/ 

/ʃiz ˈkʌmɪŋ təˌmɒrəʊ/ 

/ˈbrɪŋ mi ðə ˌbɪl ˈpliːz/ 

/ɪt ɪz ˈtuː ˌsɔːlti/ 

/ɪt ˈɪznt ˌfreʃ/ 

/kən aɪ ˈsiː ju əˌgen/ 

/ˈwaɪ ˌdəʊnt wi ˈpleɪ ˌhaɪd n ˈsiːk/ 

/ˌlets ˈwɒtʃ ˌtiː ˈviː təˌnaɪt/ 

/ˈθæŋk ˌju fə jə ˌɪnvɪˈteɪʃn/ 

/ˈhaʊ ˌmʌtʃ ˈmʌni ˌwɪl ju ˈgɪv mi/ 

/həv jə ˈgɒt/ 

/aɪl ˈteɪk ðəm/ 

/ˈlet mi ˌsiː j ɪt/ 

/ˈweə kən aɪ ˌpeɪ/ 

/həv jə ˌgɒt ə ˈpen/  

/həz ʃi ˌgɒt ə ˈbɔɪfrend/ 

/ˌðeər ɪz ə mɪˈsteɪk ɪn ðə ˈbɪl/ 

/ə ˌpeər ə ˈʃuːz/ 

/ɪts ˈnɒp miː/ 

/ðə ˌfrʌnk ˈgɑːdn/ 

/aɪ ˌkɑːnt ˈletʃu gəʊ/ 

/ˌlɑːs ˈtʃɪə/ 
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/ˌteɪk ə ˈlef ˌtɜːn/ 

/ˈwɒts jə ˈʃuː ˌsaɪz/ 

/ˌmeɪ j aɪ ˈhæv ðə ˈbɪl ˌpliːz/ 

/ˌmeɪ j aɪ ˈteɪst ɪt/ 

/ə ju ˈtɑɪəd/ 

/wəz iː ˈðeə/ 

/ðərə səm ˈstjuːdənts/ 

/ˈtekst mesɪdʒ/ 

/ˌwɒʃ ˈʌp/ 

/ˈjuːθ klʌb/ 

/jʊə ˈkɪdɪŋ/ 

/ˌðæts rɪˈdɪkjələs/ 

/ˈhaʊ w əbaʊt ə ˌbreɪk/ 

/ˌɑːt ən dɪˈzaɪn/ 

/ˌtʃest əv ˈdrɔːz/ 

/ˈsteɪt skuːl/ 

/əˈkɔːdɪŋ tə/ 

/ˌkɑːnt ˈmeɪk ɪt/ 

/ˌfænsi ˈdres/ 

/ˌgʊd ˈlʊkɪŋ/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌtaɪm dəz ðə ˈʃɒp ˌəʊpən/ 

/kəˌnaɪ ˈbɒrəʊ jə ˌpen/ 

/aɪ ˈhæt tə ˌduː w ə ˈjuː tɜːn/ 

/ɪt wəz ˌnʌθɪŋ ˈspeʃl/ 

/aɪm ˈhæpi ˌduːɪŋ wɒt aɪm ˈduːɪŋ/ 

/ɪts ˈtuː ˌbɪg/ 

/aɪ ˌwɒnt maɪ ˈheə ˌkʌt/ 

/ˌaɪd ˈlaɪk ə ˈpeər ə ˈsʌnglɑːsɪz/ 

/tə ˈteɪk ə ˌfəʊtəʊ/ 

/ˈweər ɪz ðə ˈnɪərɪst ˈhɒspɪtl/ 

/ˌmeɪ j aɪ ˈpeɪ baɪ ˈkredɪt ˌkɑːd/ 

/ten kɪˈlɒmɪtəz pər ˈaʊəʳ/ 

/ˈdəʊnt biː ˈsɪli/ 

/aɪ ˌdəʊnt ˈnəʊ/ 

/ɪn ˈtuː θaʊznd ənd ˈeɪt/ 

/ɪn ðə ˈmɔːnɪŋ/ 
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/miː ˈtuː/ 

/ɒn ðə ˈfɜːst əv ˈɔːgəst/ 

/ɒn ˈtʃuːzdeɪ/ 

/ˌaʊt əv ðɪs ˈwɜːld/ 

/ˈstɒp ɪt/ 

/djə ˌθɪŋk aɪm ˈstjuːpɪd/ 

/ˈwaɪ dɪdʒə ˌduː ˈsʌtʃ ə ˌsɪli ˈθɪŋ/ 

/ðeə ˈhɪtɪŋ iːtʃ ʌðə/ 

/aɪ ˌdɪdnt ˈsiː j eniwʌn/ 

/ʃiz ˈjʌŋə ðən ɪm/ 

/aɪm ˈəʊldə ðən hə/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌtaɪm dəz ðə ˈbæŋk ˌkləʊz/ 

/maɪ ˈwɒlɪt əz ˌbɪn ˈstəʊlən/  

/dəz ˈeniwʌn ˌhɪə ˌspiːk ˈɪŋglɪʃ/ 

/ˈwɒt ɪz ˌrɪtn/ 

/ˌmjuːtʃuəl rɪˈspekt/ 

/aɪ ˈwɪl ɪf aɪ ˌget ðə ˈtʃɑːns/ 

/aɪm ˌdaɪɪŋ fər ə ˈkɒfi/ 

/ˈwɒt ə ˌhɒrəbl ˈdʒɜːni/ 

/aɪd ˈlaɪk tə ˌgəʊ ˈðeə/ 

/ˌhəv jə ˈbɪn tʊ w isˈtɑnbul/ 

/ˈhaʊ kən aɪ ˈget tə ðə ˌpɑːk/ 

/ˌʃəl wi ˈwɒtʃ ðə ˌmætʃ ɒn ˌtiː ˈviː/ 

/ˈwɒtə jə ˈgəʊɪŋ tə ˌduː ɑːftə juːnɪˈvɜːsəti/ 

/ˌʃəl wi ˈdɑːns/ 

/ˌʃəl wi ˌgəʊ tə ðə ˈθɪətə/ 

/ˌfæməli ˈtriː/ 

/ɪnfəˌmeɪʃn tekˈnɒlədʒi/ 

/djə ˈlaɪk ˌspaɪsi ˈfuːd/ 

/ɪt ˌteɪsts laɪk ˈtʃɪkɪn/ 

/aɪ ˌhæd ə ˈdɒktəz əˌpɔɪntmənt/ 

/ɑɪ ˈhæf tə kəˌlekt maɪ ˈdɔːtə frəm ˌskuːl/ 

/ˈkɒtn ˌplænt/ 

/vjə ˈgɒt ə ˌpiːs ə ˈpeɪpə/ 

/ˌkɒtn ˈskɜːt/ 

/ˈwɒt ɪz ðə ˈpraɪs əv ədˌmɪʃn/ 
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/ˌmeɪ j aɪ ˈlɪsn tə ˌmjuːzɪk/ 

/ˌpliːz ˈgɪv mi j ə ˈtaʊəl/ 

/ˌʃəl wi ˈgəʊ fər ə ˌwɔːk/ 

/ˈhuː ˌwʌn ðə ˈmætʃ/ 

/aɪ ˈwɒnt tə ˌgəʊ ˈswɪmɪŋ/ 

/ˈðɪs ˌtaʊn ɪz ˈveri ˌhɒt/ 

/ˈðæt ˌsɪti ɪz ˈveri ˌkəʊld/ 

/ˈðəʊz ˌgɜːlz ˈkɑːnt ˌspiːk ˈtɜːkɪʃ/ 

/ˈðiːz ˌbɔɪz ˈnevə ˌdʌz ðeə ˈhəʊmwɜːk/ 

/ɪts ə ˌfeɪvərɪt ˈgeɪm ə ˌðeəz/ 

/aɪ ˌfiːl ˈmʌtʃ ˌbetə/ 

/ɪts ˌnɒt ˈæktʃuəli ˌreɪnɪŋ/ 

/wi ˌhɑɪəd ə ˈkɑː fər ə ˌwiːk/ 

/wi ˌsteɪd ət ˈhəʊm ənd ˌwɒtʃ tiː ˈviː/ 

/ʃi ˌwent ɒn ə ˈtrɪp/ 

/dɪdʒʊ ˈhæv ə ˌnaɪs wiːkˈend/ 

/ˈæktʃuəli aɪm ˌbɪzi/ 

/ˈlʌkɪli aɪm ə ˌraɪtə/ 

/əˈpærəntli ðeə ˌgetɪŋ dɪˈvɔːst/ 

/ʃəˌdaɪ ˈteɪk ən ˌæsprɪn/ 

/ˌɪz ðə ˈtiːtʃər ət ˌhəʊm/ 

/ˈwɒts jə ˌɪlnəs/ 

/ˌɑɪ ˈhæv ə ˈhedeɪk/ 

/ju ˈmʌsnt ˌdrɪŋk ə ˈlɒt ə ˌrɑːki/ 

/ju ˌməst ˈsteɪ j ɪn ˌbed/ 

/ʃiz ˈsɪks ˌmʌnθs ˈpregnənt/ 

/ˈwen ə wi ˌkʌmɪŋ ˈbæk/ 

/ə ˌjə ˈmærid/ 

/ˌsəʊ hi ˈdɪd/ 

/hi ˈdɪdnt ˌfɪnɪʃ ɪt/ 

/ˌnəʊ ʃi ˈdʌznt/ 

/aɪ ˈθɪŋk ʃi j ɪz ˈgəʊɪŋ tə ˌfɔːl/ 

/ʃiz fəˈgɒtn ə ˌbæg/ 

/ˌjes ə ˈkɔːs/ 

/ˌsəʊ wi ˈhæv/ 

/hiz ˈfaʊnd ə ˌnjuː ˈdʒɒb/ 
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/ɒn ðə ˌsɪks ˈflɔː/ 

/aɪl ˈmiː tʃə təˌnaɪt/ 

/ˈɑːk gæləri/ 

/ˌneks ˈmʌndeɪ/ 

/maɪ ˌfrend ˈwɒznt ˌhɪə/ 

/ˌnəʊ ðeɪ ˈwɜːnt/ 

/ˌðeɪ wə ˈveri ˌstrɒŋ/ 

/ˌwɪə ˈgəʊɪŋ ˌhəʊm/ 

/ˌwɪə ˈnɒt ˌrʌnɪŋ/ 

/hi ˈɔːsəʊ ˌspiːks ˈspænɪʃ/ 

/ˈɔːweɪz ˌlɒk yə ˈhaʊs/ 

/ɔːˌðəʊ ʃi ˈkeɪm aɪ ˌkʊdn ˈsiː j ə/ 

/aɪv ˈɔːredi j ˌiːtn/ 

/aɪ ˌmeɪd ɪt ˈʌp/ 

/wi ˈwɜːnt ˌleɪt/ 

/ðə ˌbʊks ˈwɜːnt ɪkˌspensɪv/ 

/ðeɪ wər ɪkˈsaɪtɪd/ 

/ðeɪ ˈwɜːnt ɪkˌsaɪtɪd/ 

/ˈweər ə jə ˌsteɪɪŋ/ 

/aɪ ˌdəʊnt ˈwɒnt tə ˌtɔːk əbaʊt ɪt/ 

/aɪ ˌkɑːnt ˈhɪə jə/ 

/kən jə ˌkləʊz ðə ˈkɜːtnz/ 

/aɪ ˌbrəʊk maɪ ˈleg ə ˌfjuː ˈjɪəz əˌgəʊ/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌtaɪmz jə ˈflaɪt/ 

/ɪts ˈnɒt ˌjɔːz/ 

/jɔː ˈdʒəʊkɪŋ/ 

/ju w ˈɪdiət/ 

/ˌdəʊnt bi rɪˈdɪkjələs/ 

/ˌjes wi ˈwɜː/ 

/ˈwaɪ j ə ˌju ˈsəʊ ˌleɪt/ 

/ʃiz ˈtuː ˌtʃɪldrən/ 

/ʃi ˌfel ən ˈhɜːt ɪmˌself/ 

/ˌteɪk ˈkeər ə jəˌself/ 

/aɪ ˌbɜːnd maɪˈself/ 

/hi ˌwent fər ə ˈwɔːk baɪ j əˌself/ 

/ɪnˈdʒɔɪ jəˌselvz/ 
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/djə ˈlaɪk ˌlɪvɪŋ ɪn isˈtɑnbul/ 

/ˈdəʊnt bi əˌfreɪd/ 

/ˌdeɪt əv ˈbɜːθ/ 

/ˈiːmeɪl əˌdres/ 

/ˌɪntənet kæˈfeɪ/ 

/ˈfəʊn ˌnʌmbə/ 

/ˌpleɪs əv ˈbɜːθ/ 

/ə ˈhʌndrəd/ 

/tʃek rɪˈpʌblɪk/ 

/saʊθ ˈæfrɪkə/ 

/juː ˈkeɪ/ 

/ˌhuːz ɪt ˈfɔː/ 

/də ðeɪ ˈlaɪk iːtʃ ʌðə/ 

/ʃi ˈsɔː ˌsʌmbədi j ət ðə ˈwɪndəʊ/ 

/ˌməʊbaɪl ˈfəʊn/ 

/ˌem piː ˈθriː ˌpleɪə/ 

/ˈnɑɪðər ə ðəm ˌdʌz ðə ˈhaʊswɜːk/ 

/ˈwɪtʃ djə ˌlaɪk ˈniːðə/ 

/ˈaɪðər ə ðəm/ 

/jə kən ˌpɑːk ɒn ˈiːðər ˌsaɪd ə ðə ˈstriːt/ 

/bɪˈliːv mi aɪl ˌkʌm/ 

/ˌtwenti ˈfɜːst/ 

/ˌfɔːˈtiːnθ/ 

/ˈfʊtbɔːl tiːm/ 

/friː ˈtaɪm/ 

/ˈpəʊətri bʊk/ 

/ˌsɜːf ði j ˈɪntənet/ 

/ˌgʊd ˈlʊkɪŋ/ 

/ˌmjuːzɪkl ˈɪnstrəmənt/ 

/ˌduː ðə ˈkʊkɪŋ/ 

/ˌduː ði j ˈaɪənɪŋ/ 

/ˈtenɪs kɔːt/ 

/ˌduː eəˈrəʊbɪks/ 

/ˈkɒnsət hɔːl/ 

/dɪˌzaɪn ən tekˈnɒlədʒi/ 

/ˈdaɪnɪŋ ruːm/ 
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/ˈwɒt taɪm ɪz iː ˌkʌmɪŋ ˈbæk/ 

/ˌwel ˈnəʊn/ 

/hedˈtiːtʃəz ɒfɪs/ 

/ɪn ˈfrʌnt əv/ 

/ˌpækt ˈlʌntʃ/ 

/rɪˌlɪdʒəs edʒuˈkeɪʃn/ 

/ˈsaɪəns læb/ 

/ˌduː ˈkrɒswɜːdz/ 

/ˌduː kəˈrɑːti/ 

/ˌgəʊ ˈsaɪklɪŋ/ 

/ðə ˈnjuːz ˌstɑːts ət ˈsevn/ 

/ˈhuː dɪdʒə ˌbaɪ j ɪt ˈfɔː/ 

/aɪ ˌsed hi wəz ˌhɑːd ˈwɜːkɪŋ/ 

/aɪv ˌgɒt ˈfaɪv ˌsɪstəz/ 

/hiz ˌduːɪŋ ˈwɒt/ 

/ʃi ˈnevə ˌwɒtʃɪz ˈtelɪvɪʒn/  

/ˈbɜːd wɒtʃɪŋ/ 

/ˈmaʊntən ˌbaɪkɪŋ/ 

/ˈkɪlə ˌweɪl/ 

/ˈsəʊlə sɪstəm/ 

/ˌpəʊlə ˈbeəʳ/ 

/ˈwɔːtəfɔːl/ 

/ˌhɑːd ˈwɜːkɪŋ/ 

/ˈwɒts ðə ˈweðə ˌlaɪk/ 

/aɪ ˌspiːk ˈɪŋglɪʃ ˌveri ˈwel/ 

/kədʒʊ ˌteɪk mi tə ðə ˈsteɪʃn/ 

/aɪ ˌkɑːnt ˈriːtʃ ɪt/ 

/ʃi ˌkɑːnt ˈlɪft ɪt/ 

/aɪ ˈniːd tə ˌbiː j ət ðə ˈsteɪʃn baɪ ˌsevn/ 

/aɪm ˌfiːlɪŋ ə ˈbɪt ˌsɪk/ 

/ˈdiːl wɪð/ 

/ˌsiː ˈviː/ 

/ə ˌnjuː w ʌmˈbrelə/ 

/ʃi ˌgruː w ˈʌp ˌðeə/ 

/hi j ˈɑːs mi/ 

/aɪ siː j ɪt/ 
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/ðeɪ j ə ˈhɪə/ 

/wɪər ɔːl ˈraɪt/ 

/baɪ ðə same ˈtəʊkən/ 

/ɪn ˈðæt keɪs/ 

/ɪnsɪˈdentli vjə ˌhɜːd ðə ˈnjuːz əbaʊt ɪm/ 

/bi ˈkwaɪət pliːz/ 

/ʃi j ɪz ˈveri ˌθɪn/ 

/aɪ ˈkɑːnt ˌsiː jə ˈveri ˌwel/ 

/hi ˌbrɔːt səm ˈfuːd/ 

/wɪə ˈveri ˌwʌrid/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌbjuːtɪfl ˈweðə/ 

/feɪd əˈweɪ/ 

/gəʊ ˈhəʊm/ 

/wiː wɒnt ˈmɔːʳ/ 

/tʃeɪndʒ ˈʃeɪp/ 

/ˈwedɪŋ ænɪˌvɜːsəri/ 

/pleɪ ðə ˈpɑːt/ 

/ˌgəʊ ˈdʒɒgɪŋ/ 

/ˌgəʊ w aʊt wɪð ˈfrendz/ 

/ˈɑːsk ə/ 

/djə ˈmiːt ɪm/ 

/ˈdɪnəz ˌɔːməʊs ˈredi/ 

/ɒn ðə ˈhəʊl ɪt wəz ˌprɪti ˈgʊd/ 

/ˈteknɪkli ˌspiːkɪŋ ðə ˈtuː ˌkʌntriz ə ˈstɪl ət ˌwɔː/ 

/aɪ ˌfaɪnd ə ˈfɪzɪkli j əˌtræktɪv/ 

/ə ˌbɒtl ə ˈwɔːtə/ 

/ə ˌweɪst ə ˈtaɪm/ 

/ə ˌriːsnt ɪˈvent/ 

/ˌwɒznt ɪt ˈbɔːrɪŋ/ 

/ˌɑːnt ðeɪ ˈtʃiːp/ 

/lɑːst ˈjɪə/ 

/lɑːst wiːkˈend/ 

/ðɪs ˈmɔːnɪŋ/ 

/ˌjestədeɪ ɑːftəˈnuːn/ 

/ˌjestədeɪ ˈiːvnɪŋ/ 

/wədʒʊ ˈmaɪnd ˌkləʊzɪŋ ðə ˈwɪndəʊ/ 
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/djə ˈmaɪnd ˌkʌmɪŋ wɪð əs/ 

/aɪd ˈlaɪk tə ˌɑːsk jə r ə fjuː ˈkwestʃənz ɪf jə ˌdəʊnt ˈmaɪnd/ 

/əjə ˈʃɔː/ 

/aɪ ˈwʌndə ˌhuː ʃi j ɪz/ 

/ˈwɒt kən aɪ ˌduː fə ju/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌhæpənd ɑːftə ˈðæt/ 

/ˌpleɪ kəmˈpjuːtə geɪmz/ 

/ˌpleɪ ˈfʊtbɔːl/ 

/aɪ wɪl ˌhelp ɪf aɪ ˈkæn/ 

/wiː ˌkeɪm bæk ˈɜːli/ 

/ʃiː ˌfɪld ɪn ə ˈfɔːm/ 

/ˌpleɪ ˈtenɪs/ 

/ˌpleɪ ˈvɒlɪbɔːl/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌkaɪnd ə ˈfɪlmz djə ˌwɒtʃ/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌkaɪnd ə ˈmjuːzɪk djə ˌlaɪk/ 

/aɪ ˌkwɑɪt ˈlaɪk ðəm/ 

/ˌnɒt ˈveri ˌlɒŋ/ 

/kən aɪ ˌgəʊ tə ðə ˈtɔɪlət/ 

/ˈwɒt dəz ˌðɪs ˈwɜːd ˌmiːn/ 

/ˌnɒt ˈveri ˌɒfn/ 

/ðæts ˈriːəli ˌdɪfɪkəlt ˈkwestʃən/ 

/aɪ ˈfaɪnd ɪt ˌrɪəli ˈbɔːrɪŋ/ 

/aɪ ˌrɪəli j ɪnˈdʒɔɪ ˌduːɪŋ ɪt/ 

/ɪt ˌsaʊndz ˈɪntrəstɪŋ/ 

/wɒtʃɪŋ ˈfɪlmz/ 

/ˌwɒtʃ tiː ˈviː/ 

/ˈlʌv ˌstɔːri/ 

/rəʊˌmæntɪk ˈkɒmedi/ 

/ˌsaɪəns ˈfɪkʃn/ 

/ˈwɒts ðɪs ˌmeɪd ˈfrɒm/ 

/ˈwɒt wəˌdʒʊ ˈlaɪk tə ˌdrɪŋk/ 

/aɪ ˌhæd n ˈæksɪdənt ɪn maɪ ˈkɑː/ 

/ʃi ˈ kʊdnt ˌfaɪnd ə ˈpɑːkɪŋ speɪs/ 

/ˌspeʃl ɪˈfekts/ 

/ˌbrʌʃ maɪ ˈtiːθ/ 

/ˌduː hɪz ˈhəʊmwɜːk/ 
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/ˌfɪnɪʃ ˈskuːl/ 

/ˌfɪnɪʃ ˈwɜːk/ 

/ˌget ˈdrest/ 

/ˌget ˈhəʊm/ 

/ˌget ˈʌp/ 

/ˌgəʊ w ˈaʊt/ 

/ˌgəʊ tə ˈbed/ 

/ˌgəʊ tə ˈskuːl/ 

/ˌgəʊ tə ðə ˌsentər əv ˈtaʊn/ 

/ˌgəʊ tə ðə ˈdʒɪm/ 

/ˌhæv ə ˈbɑːθ/ 

/ˌhæv ə glɑːs əv ˈwɔːtə/ 

/ˌhæv ə ˈʃaʊə/ 

/ɪndɪˈpendəns deɪ/ 

/ˌgrəʊ w ˈʌp/ 

/ˌəʊld ˈfæʃnd/ 

/ˌkɑːnt ˈstænd/ 

/ˈhuː wəz ɪt ðət ˌsed gʊd ˈmɔːnɪŋ/ 

/ðə kəmˈpjuːtə ðət aɪ ˌbɔːt ɪz ˈnɒt ˌwɜːkɪŋ/ 

/ɪt ˌwɜːks baɪ ɪlekˈtrɪsəti/ 

/ðə ˈfəʊn ˌɪznt ˈwɜːkɪŋ/ 

/ˌhæv ə ˈsnæk/ 

/ˌduː ðə ˈʃɒpɪŋ/ 

/ˌduː ðə ˈwɒʃɪŋ/ 

/ˌduː ðə wɒʃɪŋ ˈʌp/ 

/ˌleɪ ðə ˈteɪbl/ 

/ˌmeɪk ðə ˈbed/ 

/ˌteɪk aʊt ðə ˈrʌbɪʃ/ 

/ˌtaɪdi maɪ ˈruːm/ 

/piː ˈiː/ 

/ˈpleɪɪŋ fiːld/ 

/skuːl ˈdʒɪm/ 

/ˌɑːftənuːn ˈtiː/ 

/ˈgəʊ fər ɪm/ 

/ˈtenɪs kʌp/ 

/ˌfæməli ˈdɒktə/ 
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/ˌfæməli ˈplænɪŋ/ 

/ˌkɒtn ˈʃɜːt/ 

/ˈθɪŋk ˌtæŋk/ 

/ˈwɒt dɪd yə ˌseɪ/ 

/ˈwɒt dʒə ˌwɒnt/ 

/ˈwɒts jəˌneɪm/ 

/aɪm frəm teˈkirdɑː/ 

/wi ˌmɪst ɑːˈtreɪn/ 

/aɪ ˈtʊk ðə ˌrɒŋ ˈtɜːnɪŋ/ 

/aɪ ˈθɪŋk wɪə ˌlɒst/ 

/ˈtɜːn ˌraɪt ət ðə ˈtræfɪk laɪts/ 

/kədʒʊ ˌdrɔː mi j ə kɑː/ 

/wi ʃəd ˌgəʊ tə isˈtɑnbul/ 

/lets ˌteɪk ðə ˈtreɪn ɪts ˈkwɪkə/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌdəz jə ˈsɪstə ˌduː/ 

/ɪkˈskjuːz ˌmi ˈpliːz/ 

/ˈstʌmək eɪk/ 

/ˌfɜːstˈeɪd kɪt/ 

/ə ˌbʌntʃ ə ˈkiːz/ 

/ˈwɒts ðə ˌtaɪm baɪ ðə ˈweɪ/ 

/ˈeniweɪ ˌlets ˈfəʊn ɪm/ 

/ɪn ʌðə ˈwɜːdz ðeɪ ˌdəʊnt ˈlaɪk mi/ 

/ə ˌbʌntʃ ə ˈflaʊəz/ 

/ə ˌgɜːl ə fɔːˈtiːn/ 

/ˈdrɪŋkɪŋ wɔːtəʳ/ 

/wɜːld ˈrekɔːd/ 

/djə ˌfiːl ɔːˈraɪt/ 

/ˈnəʊ ˌprɒbləm ət ˈɔːl/ 

/aɪ ˌdɪdnt ɪnˈdʒɔɪ j ɪt ət ˌɔːl/ 

/ˈɪznt ɪt/ 

/get ˈmærid/ 

/ˈdeəri fuːd/ 

/ˈfaɪəpleɪs/ 

/ˈʌndəgraʊnd ˌtreɪn/ 

/aɪm ə ˈtiːtʃə/ 

/aɪ ˈhæv ə ˈbrʌðə/ 
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/aɪ ˈlaɪk ɪt ˈveri ˌmʌtʃ/ 

/dʒʊ w ʌndəˈstænd ˌmi/ 

/ˈfʊtbɔːl pɪtʃ/ 

/laɪv ˈgeɪm/ 

/ˌpʌblɪk ˈpɑːk/ 

/ˈtiːm spɔːt/ 

/wɜːk ˈaʊt/ 

/weɪ j əv ˈlaɪf/ 

/ˌtrɪk ɔː ˈtriːtɪŋ/ 

/ˈhelθ spɑː/ 

/ˈleʒə sentəʳ/ 

/aɪ ˌkɑːnt ˈgəʊ ˌkɔːz ɪts ˈtuː ˌleɪt/ 

/aɪ ˈlaɪk ˌevriwʌn ˈsept ɪm/ 

/hi ˌgɒtə ˈwɜːk/ 

/aɪ ˌred ɪt ˈkeəfəli/ 

/ə ˌkeələs ˈdraɪvə/ 

/bi ˌkeəfl ə ðə ˈtræfɪk/ 

/ˈprəʊsest ˌfuːd/ 

/seˌdɑt ən meˈte/ 

/ə ˌfəʊtəʊ w ə maɪ ˈfrend/ 

/ə ˌglɑːs ə ˈmɪlk/ 

/ðə ˌsekənd əv ˈeɪprəl/ 

/ɪt wəz ˈkaɪnd ə jə tə ˌɒfə/ 

/ə ˌkraʊd ə ˈpiːpl/ 

/səm əv ɪz ˈrelətɪvz/ 

/seˌdɑt erˈdɔːɑn/ 

/ə ˌkləʊs ˈrelətɪv/ 

/ə ˌdɪstənt ˈrelətɪv/ 

/ˌstænd ˈʌp/ 

/ˌteɪk ˈɒf/ 

/gəʊ ˈstreɪt ˌɒn/ 

/ˌmɒdn ˈɑːt/ 

/ˌtaʊn ˈhɔːl/ 

/kəmˌpliːtli ˈmæd/ 

/ðɪs bɪˈheɪvjər ɪz ˌtəʊtəli j ʌnəkˈseptəbl/ 

/ˈwəʊnt iː/ 
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/ˈpəʊst ɒfɪs/ 

/ˌgəʊ tə ðə ˈlaɪbrəri/ 

/ˌlɪsn tə ðə ˈreɪdiəʊ/ 

/ˌmeɪk ˈdɪnə/ 

/ˌpleɪ ˈkɑːdz/ 

/ˌpleɪ ˈtʃes/ 

/ˌpleɪ ðə piˈænəʊ/ 

/ˌriːd ə ˈbʊk/ 

/duː ˈeksəsaɪzɪz/ 

/hæv ən ˈɑːgjəmənt wɪð ˌsʌmbədi/ 

/hæv ˌnʌθɪŋ tə ˈduː/ 

/ˈpɒkɪt ˌmʌni/ 

/spend ˈtaɪm/ 

/ˈænɪml ˌtreɪnə/ 

/kəmˌpjuːtə ˈprəʊgræmə/ 

/ˌfɒrɪn ˈlæŋgwɪdʒ/ 

/ɪts ˈgɒt ˌgreɪt ˈnaɪtlaɪf/ 

/ɪts ə ˌlʌvli ˈpleɪs tə ˌlɪv/ 

/jə ˈprɒbəbli ˌdəʊnt ˈnəʊ w ɪt/ 

/ˈdʒɒb ɪntəvjuː/ 

/ˈstʌnt mæn/ 

/teɪk ˈfəʊtəgrɑːfs/ 

/ˈfɪlm daɪˌrektə/ 

/ˌriːd ə ˈnjuːspeɪpə/ 

/ˌtɔːk ɒn ðə ˈfəʊn/ 

/ˌjuːz ə kəmˈpjuːtə/ 

/ˌwɒtʃ ə ˈvɪdiəʊ/ 

/ˌwɒtʃ kɑːˈtuːnz/ 

/juːˌnaɪtɪd ˈkɪŋdəm/ 

/juː es ˈeɪ/ 

/juːˌnaɪtɪd steɪts əv əˈmerɪkə/ 

/ˈʃɒp əˌsɪstənt/ 

/ˈeksəsaɪz bʊk/ 

/ˈpensl ˌkeɪs/ 

/ˌkən juː rɪˈpiːt ðæt pliːz/ 

/aɪ ˌdəʊnt ʌndəˈstænd/ 
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/ˌlɪsn ənd rɪˈpiːt/ 

/ˌəʊpən jɔː ˈbʊks/ 

/kəmˈpjuːtə ˌgeɪm/ 

/ˌdesktɒp kəmˈpjuːtə/ 

/ˈspɔːts deɪ/ 

/ˌraɪt ə ˈletə/ 

/ˌraɪt ə ˈpəʊskɑːd/ 

/bɪˌheɪv ˈstreɪndʒli/ 

/ˌduː ən ɪgˈzæm/ 

/ˌfɔːl ɪn ˈlʌv/ 

/ˌfiːl ˈbæd/ 

/gəʊ w ˈaʊt təˌgeðə/ 

/ˌhæv ə greɪt ˈtaɪm/ 

/ˈstʌdi hɑːd/ 

/ˈspɔːts ˌsentə/ 

/ɪŋglɪʃ ˈlɪtrətʃə/ 

/ˈhaɪ skuːl/ 

/ɑːr ˈiː/ 

/skuːl ˈhɒlɪdeɪ/ 

/ˌstjuːdənt ɪksˈtʃeɪndʒ/ 

/ˈspɔːts fəˌsɪlətiz/ 

/ˈfruːt dʒuːs/ 

/ˈkʊkəri ˌprəʊgræmz/ 

/wʌn ˌhʌndrəd ən ˈten/ 

/ˌlɪsn tə ˈmjuːzɪk/ 

/ˌpleɪ ˈbɑːskɪtbɔːl/ 

/hiz ə ˌgʊd ˈkʊk/ 

/ðeɪ ˌteɪst ˈgreɪt/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌtaɪm ɪz ɪt ˈɒn/ 

/ˈwɒts ɪt ˌlaɪk ðɪs ˈkɑː/ 

/aɪm ˈsəʊ ˌsɒri/ 

/ˈwɒt ə ˌpɪti/ 

/hi wəz ˈveri ʌpˌset/ 

/ðeɪ wə ˈveri ˌhæpi/ 

/ɪts ˌgɒt ə ˈbælkəni/ 

/aɪm ˈriːəli ˌlʊkɪŋ ˈfɔːwəd tʊ w ɪt/ 
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/aɪ ˈhæv ˌsəm ˈhəʊmwɜːk/ 

/ʃi ˈsʌmtaɪmz ˌgəʊz tə ðə ˈsɪnəmə/ 

/ˈðɪs ɪz jə ˈdesk/ 

/ˈwɪtʃ ɪz ðə ˈweɪ tə ðə ˈhɒspɪtl/ 

/ˈfɔː hʌndrəd/ 

/wʌn ˈθaʊznd/ 

/ˈwʌn θaʊznd ˈtuː hʌndrəd ən ˌsevn/ 

/ə ˈmɪljən/ 

/ˈdrʌg əˌdɪkʃn/ 

/fiːl ˈwel/ 

/luːz ˈweɪt/ 

/pʊt ɒn ˈweɪt/ 

/ˌmaɪnd maɪ əʊn ˈbɪznəs/ 

/ˈtɔːk əbaʊt/ 

/sləʊ ˈdaʊn/ 

/ˌhɜːbl ˈtiː/ 

/ˌæpl ˈpaɪ/ 

/frentʃ ˈfraɪz/ 

/fraɪd ˈmʌʃruːmz/ 

/həʊm ˈmeɪd/ 

/ˈaɪs kriːm/ 

/ˈmeɪn kɔːs/ 

/ˈmɪnərəl ˌwɔːtə/ 

/ˈɒrɪndʒ juːs/ 

/ˈsɒft drɪŋk/ 

/kʊk ə ˈmiːl/ 

/pleɪ ðə gɪˈtɑː/ 

/raɪd ə ˈbaɪk/ 

/raɪd ə ˈhɔːs/ 

/spiːk ˈtɜːkɪʃ/ 

/hæŋ ˈaʊt wɪð/ 

/ˈkwɪz ʃəʊ/ 

/ˈθiːm pɑːk/ 

/ənˈaʊər əˌgəʊ/ 

/ɪn naɪnˌtiːn naɪnti ˈnaɪn/ 

/lɑːst ˈmʌnθ/ 
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/lɑːst ˈnaɪt/ 

/lɑːst ˈwiːk/ 

/lɑːst ˈmʌndeɪ/ 

/ˈweb dɪˌzaɪnə/ 

/ˈkreɪzi əbaʊt ˌsʌmθɪŋ/ 

/həʊld ˈhændz wɪð ˌsʌmbədi/ 

/aɪ ˌdɪdnt ˈlaɪk ɪt ˌmʌtʃ ˈɔːlsəʊ ɪt wəz ˌveri ɪkˈspensɪv/ 

/ˈsɪmələli ʃi ˈlaɪks ˌgəʊɪŋ tə ðə ˈsɪnəmə/ 

/ɪts ˈtuː w ˌɜːli naʊ ˈeniweɪ/ 

/kiːp ˈfɪt/ 

/rɪˌməʊt kənˈtrəʊl/ 

/teləˈvɪʒn friːk/ 

/ˌpɑːt taɪm ˈdʒɒb/ 

/skuːl ɪgˈzæm/ 

/ˈfæʃn dɪˌzaɪnə/ 

/praɪm ˈmɪnɪstə/ 

/wɜːld ˈkʌp/ 

/muːv ˈbæk/ 

/muːv ˈfɔːwəd/ 

/teɪk ˈtɜːnz tə ˈduː sʌmθɪŋ/ 

/ˈwɒts hə ˌneɪm/ 

/wi ˌdɪd ə ˈlɒt əv ˌnɔɪz/ 

/ˌpɑːs ðə ˈsɔːlt pliːz/ 

/jɔː ˌbed ɪz ˈveri ˌbæd/ 

/ʃi ˌtɔːkt ə ˈlɒt/ 

/aɪ ˈges hi ˌwɒnts ˈmʌni/ 

/wɪə ˈpɜːfɪkt/ 

/ðeɪ wə ˈfʌni/ 

/aɪ ˈsɔː r ɪm ˌjestədeɪ/ 

/ju ˌdəʊnt bɪˈliːv mi/ 

/hi ˈdɪdnt ˌmiːt hɪz ˈfrendz/ 

/ðeɪ ˈɑːnt ˌiːtɪŋ ðeə ˈmiːlz/ 

/ˈtuː ˌtɪkɪts pliːz/ 

/hi wəz ə ˌsmɑːt ˈstjuːdnt/ 

/hiz ˈɔːlweɪz ˌtɔːkɪŋ əbaʊt hə/ 

/ɪz jɔː ˌmʌðər ə ˈdentɪst/ 
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/ðɪs ˌsʌmər ɪz ˈveri ˌhɒt/ 

/aɪ ˈhævnt ˌfaʊnd ɪt/ 

/ˌhɑːdli ˈevəʳ/ 

/ˈaɪs hɒki/ 

/ˈaɪs skeɪtɪŋ/ 

/ˌlaɪ ˈdaʊn/ 

/ˈkeen ɒn/ 

/ˈgʊd æt/ 

/ˈbæd æt/ 

/ˌget ˈaʊt/ 

/ˈsekəndri skuːl/ 

/ˌsɜːfɪŋ ðə ˈnet/ 

/blɒk əv ˈflæts/ 

/mæksɪməm ˈspiːd/ 

/neks ˈdɔː/ 

/wɒts ˈrɒŋ/ 

/əˈlɑːm klɒk/ 

/siː ˈdiː pleɪə/ 

/bedsaɪd ˈteɪbl/ 

/ˈbæleɪ dɑːnsə/ 

/ˈɒprə haʊs/ 

/ˈpɒp stɑː/ 

/wiː wər ɔːl ˈterəbl/ 

/ˈwɒt ə ˌbrɪliənt aɪˈdɪə/ 

/ˈwen dɪdʒʊ ˌwɒtʃ ðə ˈpleɪ/ 

/ˈwɒt wəz ðə ˌneɪm əv ðə ˈfɪlm/ 

/ˈhuː wəz ðə ˌraɪtər əv ðə ˈnɒvl/ 

/ˈwɒt wəz ðə ˌplɒt əv ðə ˈpleɪ/ 

/ˈwɒt dʒu ˌθɪŋk əbaʊt ðə ˈfɪlm/ 

/jʊər ˈɔːlweɪz ˌspendɪŋ ˈtuː ˌmʌtʃ ˈmʌni/ 

/ðər ə ˈfaɪv ˌpleɪəz ɪn ə ˈbɑːskɪtbɔːl ˌtiːm/ 

/ˌlʊk ət ðə ˈsɪmblz/ 

/ˌriːd ðə ˈstɔːri əˌgen/ 

/ˌpʊt ðə ˈpɪktʃəz ɪntə ðə kəˌrekt ˈɔːdəz/ 

/ˌfɪl ɪn ðə ˈblæŋks/ 

/aɪ ˌhæv ˈprɒbləmz wɪð maɪ ˈaɪz/ 
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/kən jə ˈhelp/ 

/ˌfɪl ðəm ˈɪn/ 

/ˌpɔː ˈpiːpl/ 

/ˌpʊə ˈmæn/ 

/ˈtɔː gaɪd/ 

/ə ˌtʃiːp ˈtʊə/ 

/ðə ˈhɒspɪtl vɪzɪt/ 

/bɪˈliːv mi aɪ wəd ɪf aɪ ˈkʊd/ 

/kən aɪ ˌəʊpən ðə ˈdɔː/ 

/ˌkʊdn tʃə ˈkʌm əˌnʌðə ˈdeɪ/ 

/jɔː ˌgʊd ət ˈtʃes ˌɑːn tʃu/ 

/kən wiː ˈgəʊ naʊ/ 

/ju ˈnəʊ aɪ ˌkɑːnt ˈdraɪv/ 

/ɪt wəz ə ˌbɪg mɪˈsteɪk/ 

/aɪm ˈgəʊɪŋ ˌnekst ˈwiːk/ 

/ʃiːz ˌgɒt ˈθriː ˌsɪstəz/ 

/aɪ ˌkɑːnt rɪˈmembə/ 

/ˈhuː w ə jə ˌwaɪtɪŋ fə/ 

/ðæt wəd bi ɔːˈraɪt/ 

/ˌsentrəl ˈhiːtɪŋ/ 

/ˌpæsɪv ˈsməʊkɪŋ/ 

/ˌgləʊbl ˈwɔːmɪŋ/ 

/ˌlɒst ˈprɒpəti/ 

/ˌgʊd ˈlʊkɪŋ/ 

/ˌhɑːd ˈwɜːkɪŋ/ 

/ˈbɜːd ˌwɒtʃɪŋ/ 

/ˈsɜːtʃ ˌpɑːti/ 

/ˌiːzi ˈgəʊɪŋ/ 

/ˌself ˈkɒnfɪdənt/ 

/ˌskuːl ˈliːvɪŋ eɪdʒ/ 

/ˈweə dəz ʃi ˌkʌm frəm/ 

/ʃiːz ˈred əˌbaʊt ɪt/ 

/ˈweə wəz ʃiː ˌfrɒm/ 

/ðɪs ɪz fə ˈjuː/ 

/wəz ʃiː ˈðeə/ 

/ə jə ˈhæpi/ 
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/ˌfɑːs ˈspiːtʃ/ 

/ˌsləʊ ˈspiːtʃ/  

/aɪ ˌgeɪv ə ˈspiːtʃ ɒn ˌhjuːmən ˈraɪts/ 

/aɪ kən ˈhɪər ɪt/ 

/ðeə frəm ˈtɜːki/ 

/ʃiːz maɪ ˈsɪstə/ 

/hi ˌlʊks əz ˈəʊld əz mi/ 

/ˈwaɪd jə ˌduː ˈðæt/ 

/ˈwɒts hi ˌduː/ 

/vjə ˌsiːn maɪ ˈkiːz/ 

/djə ˌnəʊ ˈweər iːz/ 

/ˌnaʊ w ən ˈðæn/ 

/jɔː ˌfrendz ənd ˈrelətɪvz/ 

/ə ˌfjuː w ə ðə ˈprɒbləmz/ 

/ə ˌmembər ə ðə ˈtiːm/ 

/ˈmɪljənz ə ˌdɒlə/ 

/ə ˈkɔːs/ 

/ˈfɔː ˌkiːləʊz ə ˈʃʊgə/ 

/ə ˌstɔːri j ə ˈlʌv/ 

/ʃəl aɪ ˌtel jə r ə ˈstɔːri/ 

/ə ˌbʌntʃ ə bəˈnɑːnəz/ 

/ə ˌbʌntʃ ə ˈgreɪps/ 

/ə ˌbɔɪ j ə ˈθriː/ 

/aɪ ˌfiːl ˈpraʊd ə ju/ 

/səˌpɔːtəz ə ðə beˈʃiktɑʃ/ 

/ɪts ˈɪm/ 

/ɪts ˌnɒt ˈmaɪn ɪts ˈɪz/ 

/juːv ˌgɒt ə ˈhaʊs ɪn ɪsˌtɑnbul/ 

/ˈwɒt ˌkʌləz jə ˈskɜːt/ 

/ ɪts ˈdɑːk ˌbluː/ 

/ʃi ˌlɪvz ɪn ðə ˈhaʊs baɪ ðə ˌrɪvə/ 

/ˈdʌznt ʃi/ 

/ˈɪznt iː/ 

/aɪm ˈkwaɪt ˌbɪzi/ 

/aɪ ˌgɪv ɪt tə maɪ ˈsʌn/ 

/kən wi ˈgəʊ/ 
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/wʌn ˈməʊmənt pliːz/ 

/ɪts ˈsəʊ ˌbɔːrɪŋ tɜːkɪʃ ˈfʊtbɔːl/ 

/ʃiz ˈnɒt ˌwel ˈɪz ʃi/ 

/ˌlets ˈgəʊ ðeə ˈʃæl wi/ 

/ˈdɪd ðeɪ/ 

/ˈwʊdʒu/ 

/ˈhæv ju/ 

/ˈɑː ju/ 

/ˈwɪl ju/ 

/ˈkæn wi/ 

/ˈɑːnt wi/ 

/ˈwɒznt ɪt/ 

/ɪt wəz ðə ˈmæθs ðət aɪ ˌfaʊnd ˈiːzi/ 

/ðə ˈpiːpl ðət aɪ ˌspəʊk tə wə ˈveri ˌhelpfl/ 

/djə ˈwɒnt səm ˌtiː/ 

/ˈwɒts fə ˌbrekfəst/ 

/ɪts ðə ˌbest ˈnɒvl ðət aɪv ˈevə ˌred/ 

/ðə ˈstjuːdnts ðət ˌlɪv ɪn isˈtɑnbul/ 

/djə ˌnəʊ ˈhaʊ tə ˌwɜːk ðə ˈkɒfi məˌʃiːn/ 

/ˈwenz jə ˌbɜːθdeɪ/ 

/ˈɪŋglɪʃ prənʌnsiˌeɪʃn/ 

/hi ˌgəʊz ˈrʌnɪŋ ə ˌlɒt/ 

/ɪts ˈsəʊ ˌbɪg/ 

/ə ˈriːəli ˌfʌni ˈdʒəʊk/ 

/ə ˈriːəli kriˌeɪtɪv ˈgɜːl/ 

/ə ˈriːəli ˌstreɪndʒ ˈbɔɪ/ 
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‘ENGLISH’ SOUNDS COMPARED to ‘TURKISH’ SOUNDS 
 

SHORT VOWELS 

 

1 /e/ bed /bed/ 

2 /æ/ bad /bæd/ 

3 /ɪ/ build  /bɪld/ 

4 /ə/ today  /təˈdeɪ/ 

5 /ʌ/ cut /kʌt/ 

6 /ʊ/ book /bʊk/ 

7 /ɒ/ dog /dɒg/ 
 

 
 

LONG VOWELS 

 

8 /iː/ 
cip 

Jeep  

/dʒip/ 

/dʒiːp/ 

9 /ɜː/ 
göl  

girl  

/gɜl/ 

/gɜːl/ 

10 /ɑː/ 
kar 

car 

/kɑr/ 

/kɑːʳ/ 

11 /uː/ 
kul 

cool  

/kul/ 

/kuːl/ 

12 /ɔː/ 
form  

sport  

/fɔrm/ 

/spɔːt/ 
 

NOTE: 

ENGLISH LONG VOWELS are SHORTER than TURKISH LONG VOWELS 

TURKISH SHORT VOWELS are LONGER than ENGLISH SHORT VOWELS 

ENGLISH LONG VOWELS = TURKISH SHORT VOWELS 
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NEGATIVE AUXILIARIES DO NOT HAVE A WEAK PRONUNCIATION 

 

aren’t /ɑːnt/ 

can’t /kɑːnt/ 

cannot /ˈkænɒt/ 

couldn’t /ˈkʊdnt/ 

didn’t /ˈdɪdnt/ 

doesn’t /ˈdʌznt/ 

don’t /dəʊnt/ 

hadn’t /ˈhædnt/ 

hasn’t /ˈhæznt/ 

haven’t /ˈhævnt/ 

isn’t /ˈɪznt/ 

mustn’t /ˈmʌsnt/ 

not /nɒt/ 

shouldn’t /ˈʃʊdnt/ 

usedn’t to /ˈjuːsnt tə/ 

wasn’t /ˈwɒznt/ 

weren’t /wɜːnt/ 

won’t /wəʊnt/ 

wouldn’t /ˈwʊdnt/ 
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been /biːn/       /bɪn/ 

he'd /hiːd/         

he'll  /hiːl/          

hers /hɜːz/ 

he's    (he has) /hiːz/        

he's    (he is) /hiːz/        /his/      /ɪz/ 

his /hɪz/ 

I’d /aɪd/ 

I’ll /aɪl/ 

I’m /aɪm/ 

it /ɪt/ 

it’d /ˈɪtəd/ 

it’ll /ˈɪtl/ 

it’s /ɪts/ 

ours /ɑːz/         /ˈaʊəz/ 

she'd /ʃiːd/        /ʃid/ 

she'll  /ʃiːl/         /ʃil/ 

she's   (she has) /ʃiːz/         

she's   (she is) /ʃiːz/         /ʃiz/       

theirs /ðeəz/   

there /ðeər/ 

they’are /ðeəʳ/   

they’ll /ðeɪl/   

they’ve /ðeɪv/   

unless /ənˈles/     /ʌnˈles/ 

until /ənˈtɪl/      /ʌnˈtɪl/ 

we’ve /wiːv/       /wiv/ 

we'd /wiːd/       /wid/ 

we'll /wiːl/        /wil/ 

we're /wɪər/ 

you’d /juːd/ 

you’ll /juːl/ 

you’ve /juːv/ 

yours /jɔːz/ 
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UNSTRESSED SUFFIXES 

 

-cious 
delicious  /dɪˈlɪʃəs/ 

suspicious /səˈspɪʃəs/  

-graphy 
geography  /dʒiˈɒgrəfi/ 

photography  /fəˈtɒgrəfi/ 

-ial 
essential  /ɪˈsenʃl/ 

financial  /faɪˈnænʃl/ 

-ian 
politician /ˌpɒləˈtɪʃn/ 

vegetarian  /ˌvedʒəˈteəriən/ 

-ible 
impossible  /ɪmˈpɒsəbl/ 

incredible  /ɪnˈkredəbl/ 

-ic 
energetic  /ˌenəˈdʒetɪk/ 

fantastic /fænˈtæstɪk/ 

-ient 
ancient  /ˈeɪnʃənt/ 

efficient  /ɪˈfɪʃnt/ 

-ify 
classify  /ˈklæsɪfaɪ/ 

terrify  /ˈterɪfaɪ/ 

-ity 
ability  /əˈbɪləti/ 

possibility  /ˌpɒsəˈbɪləti/ 

-logy 
biology  /baɪˈɒlədʒi/ 

psychology /saɪˈkɒlədʒi/ 

-meter 
kilometre /kɪˈlɒmɪtər/ 

thermometer /θəˈmɒmɪtər/ 

-sion 
occasion  /əˈkeɪʒn/ 

permission /pəˈmɪʃn/ 

-tion 
definition  /ˌdefɪˈnɪʃn/ 

situation  /ˌsɪtʃuˈeɪʃn/ 

-tious 
ambitious  /æmˈbɪʃəs/ 

cautious  /ˈkɔːʃəs/ 

-ual 
unusual  /ʌnˈjuːʒəl/ 

visual  /ˈvɪʒuəl/ 

-ary 

necessary  /ˈnesəsəri/ 

secretary  /ˈsekrətri/ 

vocabulary  /vəˈkæbjələri/ 
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-ate 

associate  /əˈsəʊʃieɪt/  

exaggerate /ɪgˈzædʒəreɪt/ 

operate  /ˈɒpəreɪt/ 

-ize (-ise) 

apologize  /əˈpɒlədʒaɪz/ 

criticize  /ˈkrɪtɪsaɪz/ 

recognize  /ˈrekəgnaɪz/ 

-ous 

dangerous  /ˈdeɪndʒərəs/ 

spontaneous  /spɒnˈteɪniəs/ 

simultaneous /ˌsɪmlˈteɪniəs/ 

 

 

        

 

 

 

STRESSED SUFFIXES 

 

STRESSED EXAMPLES SOUNDS 

-ee 

employee /ˌɪmplɔɪˈiː/     

referee /ˌrefəˈriː/ 

refugee /ˌrefjuˈdʒiː/ 

trainee /ˌtreɪˈniː/ 

-eer 

career    /kəˈrɪəʳ/ 

engineer /ˌendʒɪˈnɪəʳ/ 

mountaineer /ˌmaʊntəˈnɪəʳ/ 

volunteer /ˌvɒlənˈtɪəʳ/ 

-ese 
Chinese /tʃaɪˈniːz/ 

Japanese /ˌdʒæpəˈniːz/ 

-ique 

antique /ænˈtiːk/ 

technique /tekˈniːk/ 

unique /juˈniːk/ 
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STRESS SHIFT (CHANGE) 

 

-academic    /ˌækəˈdemɪk/ 

-academy    /əˈkædəmi/ 

-accident    /ˈæksɪdənt/ 

-accidental    /ˌæksɪˈdentl/ 

-accusation    /ˌækjuˈzeɪʃn/  /ˌækjəˈzeɪʃn/ 

-accuse    /əˈkjuːz/ 

-adapt    /əˈdæpt/ 

-adaptation    /ˌædæpˈteɪʃn/ 

-advertise    /ˈædvətaɪz/ 

-advertisement   /ədˈvɜːtɪsmənt/   

-anxiety    /æŋˈzaɪəti/ 

-anxious    /ˈæŋkʃəs/ 

-atom     /ˈætəm/ 

-atomic   /əˈtɒmɪk/ 

-celebrate    /ˈselɪbreɪt/ 

-celebration    /ˌselɪˈbreɪʃn/ 

-civil     /ˈsɪvl/ 

-civility   /səˈvɪləti/ 

-compete    /kəmˈpiːt/ 

-competition    /ˌkɒmpɪˈtɪʃn/ 

-concentrate    /ˈkɒnsntreɪt/ 

-concentration   /ˌkɒnsnˈtreɪʃn/ 

-constitute    /ˈkɒnstɪtjuːt/ 

-constitution    /ˌkɒnstɪˈtjuːʃn/ 

-continent    /ˈkɒntɪnənt/ 

-continental    /ˌkɒntɪˈnentl/ 

-contribute    /kənˈtrɪbjuːt/  /ˈkɒntrɪbjuːt/ 

-contribution    /ˌkɒntrɪˈbjuːʃn/ 

-conversation   /ˌkɒnvəˈseɪʃn/ 

-converse    /kənˈvɜːs/ 

-cultivate    /ˈkʌltɪveɪt/ 

-cultivation    /ˌkʌltɪˈveɪʃn/ 

-declaration    /ˌdekləˈreɪʃn/ 

-declare    /dɪˈkleəʳ/ 

-decorate    /ˈdekəreɪt/ 
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-decoration    /ˌdekəˈreɪʃn/ 

-dedicate    /ˈdedɪkeɪt/ 

-dedication    /ˌdedɪˈkeɪʃn/ 

-demonstrate    /ˈdemənstreɪt/ 

-demonstration   /ˌdemənˈstreɪʃn/ 

-discriminate    /dɪˈskrɪmɪneɪt/ 

-discrimination   /dɪˌskrɪmɪˈneɪʃn/ 

-economic    /ˌiːkəˈnɒmɪk/ 

-economical    /ˌiːkəˈnɒmɪkl/ 

-economy    /ɪˈkɒnəmi/ 

-edit     /ˈedɪt/ 

-edition    /ɪˈdɪʃn/ 

-educate    /ˈedʒukeɪt/  /ˈedjʊkeɪt/ 

-education   /ˌedʒuˈkeɪʃn/  /ˌedjʊˈkeɪʃn/ 

-employ    /ɪmˈplɔɪ/ 

-employee    /ˌemplɔɪˈiː/ 

-engine   /ˈendʒɪn/ 

-engineer   /ˌendʒɪˈnɪəʳ/ 

-expect    /ɪkˈspekt/ 

-expectation    /ˌekspekˈteɪʃn/ 

-familiar    /fəˈmɪliəʳ/ 

-family    /ˈfæməli/ 

-historian    /hɪˈstɔːriən/ 

-historical    /hɪˈstɒrɪkl/ 

-history    /ˈhɪstri/ 

-hospital    /ˈhɒspɪtl/ 

-hospitality    /ˌhɒspɪˈtæləti/ 

-invitation    /ˌɪnvɪˈteɪʃn/ 

-invite    /ɪnˈvaɪt/ 

-mathematician   /ˌmæθɪməˈtɪʃn/ 

-mathematics   /ˌmæθɪˈmætɪks/ 

-mountain    /ˈmaʊntən/ 

-mountaineer    /ˌmaʊntəˈnɪəʳ/ 

-necessary    /ˈnesəsəri/ 

-necessity    /nəˈsesəti/ 

-observation    /ˌɒbzəˈveɪʃn/ 
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-observe    /əbˈzɜːv/ 

-personal    /ˈpɜːsənl/ 

-personality    /ˌpɜːsəˈnæləti/ 

-photograph    /ˈfəʊtəgrɑːf/ 

-photographer   /fəˈtɒgrəfəʳ/ 

-photographic   /ˌfəʊtəˈgræfɪk/ 

-political    /pəˈlɪtɪkl/ 

-politician    /ˌpɒlɪˈtɪʃn/ 

-politics    /ˈpɒlɪtɪks/ 

-possibility    /ˌpɒsəˈbɪləti/ 

-possible    /ˈpɒsəbl/ 

-pronounce    /prəˈnaʊns/ 

-pronunciation   /prəˌnʌnsiˈeɪʃn/ 

-psychological   /ˌsaɪkəˈlɒdʒɪkl/ 

-psychologist    /saɪˈkɒlədʒɪst/  

-psychology    /saɪˈkɒlədʒi/ 

-recommend    /ˌrekəˈmend/ 

-recommendation   /ˌrekəmenˈdeɪʃn/ 

-refer     /rɪˈfɜːʳ/ 

-reference    /ˈrefrəns/ 
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HOMO-GRAPHS (SAME SPELLING) 

   

WORDS VERB FORMS NOUN FORMS 

certificate     /sə'tɪfɪkeɪt/   /sə'tɪfɪkət/                   

conduct /kənˈdʌkt/    /ˈkɒndʌkt/ 

conflict /kənˈflɪkt/ /ˈkɒnflɪkt/             

conserve /kənˈsɜːv/ /ˈkɒnsɜːv/   

content /kənˈtent/ (adj)   /ˈkɒntent/             

contest /kənˈtest/  /ˈkɒntest/            

contract /kənˈtrækt/   /ˈkɒntrækt/             

contrast /kənˈtrɑːst/    /ˈkɒntrɑːst/              

converse /kənˈvɜːs/ /ˈkɒnvɜːs/                

convert /kənˈvɜːt/   /ˈkɒnvɜːt/                 

convict /kənˈvɪkt/   /ˈkɒnvɪkt/            

desert /dɪˈzɜːt/   /ˈdezət/                

excuse         /ɪk'skjuːz/ /ɪk'skjuːs/                    

export          /ɪkˈspɔːt/   /ˈekspɔːt/                 

graduate      /ˈgrædʒueɪt/ /ˈgrædʒuət/                

import         /ɪmˈpɔːt/ /ˈɪmpɔːt/                   

incline /ɪnˈklaɪn/ /ˈɪnklaɪn/                  

increase       /ɪn'kriːs/ /'ɪnkriːs/                       

object /əbˈdʒekt/   /ˈɒbdʒɪkt/  

permit /pəˈmɪt/   /ˈpɜːmɪt/ 

present /prɪˈzent/   /ˈpreznt/        

produce /prəˈdjuːs/    /ˈprɒdjuːs/       

progress /prəˈgres/   /ˈprəʊgres/            

project /prəˈdʒekt/   /ˈprɒdʒekt/               

prospect /prəˈspekt/ /ˈprɒspekt/              

protest /prəˈtest/    /ˈprəʊtest/                

rebel        /rɪˈbel/   /ˈrebl/                      

record          /rɪˈkɔːd/ /ˈrekɔːd/  

subject /səbˈdʒekt/ /ˈsʌbdʒɪkt/  /-dʒekt/ 

survey /səˈveɪ/   /ˈsɜːveɪ/  

suspect /səˈspekt/   /ˈsʌspekt/           

use               /juːz/     /juːs/                           
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HOMO-PHONES (SAME PRONUNCIATION) 

RHYMING WORDS 

ant / aunt forth / fourth road / rode 

acts / ax flew / flu root / route 

allowed / aloud find / fined son / sun 

ate / eight flour / flower stair / stare 

aisle / isle / I'll gene / jean sea / see 

all ready / already guessed / guest seas / sees / seize 

be / bee hear / here steal / steel 

blew / blue heard / herd suite / sweet 

berry / bury hi / high scene / seen 

board / bored hole / whole sail / sale 

bare / bear hour / our theirs / there's 

ball / bawl knew / new threw / through 

band / banned knight / night tail / tale 

brake / break know / no their / there / they're 

buy / by / bye knows / nose to / too / two 

cent / scent / sent lie / lye vary / very 

chews / choose made / maid wood / would 

cite / sight / site mail / male who's / whose 

cell / sell meat / meet weak / week 

clause / claws oh / owe way / weigh 

close / clothes one / won ways / weighs 

desert / dessert pause / paws waist / waste 

dear / deer plain / plane wait / weight 

do / due passed / past weather / whether 

die / dye peace / piece wear / where 

eye / I rain / reign which / witch 

ewe / you read / red we'll / wheel 

fair / fare review / revue you’re / your 
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HOMO-NYMS (SAME SPELLING and PRONUNCIATION) 

WORDS NOUN FORMS VERB FORMS 

bear /beər/ /beər/ 

can /kæn/ /kæn/ 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: 

 

Homo-graph = different in origin, grammar, meaning, pronunciation. 

Homo-graph = same in spelling, but the difference is the stress. 

Homo-phone = same in sounds, but different in spelling, meaning. 

Homo-nym = same in spelling and sounds, but different in meaning. 

The noun ‘bear’ and the verb ‘bear’ are homo-nyms.        

The noun ‘can’ and the verb ‘can’ are homo-nyms. 

The ‘hear / here’ are homo-phones = /hɪəʳ/.              

The noun ‘present’ is a homo-graph of the verb ‘present’. 

TURKISH : ‘öğle / öyle’ are homo-phones = /öile/. 

TURKISH:  pɑˈzɑr (Sunday), ˈpɑzɑr (market place) are homo-graphs. 

TURKISH:  yüz (hundred), yüz (face) are homo-nyms. 

TURKISH:  ˈTokɑt (city), toˈkɑt (slap) are homo-graphs. 
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‘SPOKEN TURKISH’ VERSUS ‘SPOKEN ENGLISH’ 

      

-adres    /əˈdres/ 

-aktör    /ˈæktər/ 

-alarm    /əˈlɑːm/ 

-Almanca   /ˈdʒɜːmən/ 

-Amerika    /əˈmerɪkə/    

-atlas    /ˈætləs/ 

-atom    /ˈætəm/   

-avantaj   /ədˈvɑːntɪdʒ/ 

-bebek   /ˈbeɪbi/ 

-doktor   /ˈdɒktər/ 

-drama   /ˈdrɑːmə/   

-editör    /ˈedɪtər/   

-ekstra   /ˈekstrə/   

-festival    /ˈfestɪvl/    

-final    /ˈfaɪnl/   

-fonetik   /fəˈnetɪk/ 

-gramer   /ˈgræmər/ 

-internet    /ˈɪntənet/    

-İspanyol   /ˈspænɪʃ/ 

-kamera   /ˈkæmərə/ 

-kaptan   /ˈkæptɪn/ 

-kontrol   /kənˈtrəʊl/ 

-korner   /ˈkɔːnər/ 

-Londra   /ˈlʌndən/   

-market   /ˈmɑːkɪt/ 

-mega    /ˈmegə/    

-mental   /ˈmentl/ 

-mesaj    /ˈmesɪdʒ/ 

-metal    /ˈmetl/ 

-metot    /ˈmeθəd/   

-model   /ˈmɒdl/    

-modern    /ˈmɒdn/    

-motor    /ˈməʊtər/ 

-negatif   /ˈnegətɪv/   
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-normal    /ˈnɔːml/    

-objektif   /əbˈdʒektɪv/   

-operasyon   /ˌɒpəˈreɪʃn/ 

-opsiyon   /ˈɒpʃn/ 

-Oxford    /ˈɒksfəd/    

-paket    /ˈpækɪt/ 

-pardon   /ˈpɑːdn/ 

-partner    /ˈpɑːtnər/    

-pasta     /ˈpæstə/    

-performans   /pəˈfɔːməns/ 

-personel   /ˌpɜːsəˈnel/ 

-petrol    /ˈpetrəl/    

-pilot    /ˈpaɪlət/ 

-pozitif   /ˈpɒzətɪv/   

-rapor    /rɪˈpɔːt/ 

-sembol   /ˈsɪmbl/   

-sezon    /ˈsiːzn/ 

-showman   /ˈʃəʊmən/ 

-sistem   /ˈsɪstəm/   

-skandal   /ˈskændl/ 

-standart   /ˈstændəd/ 

-süper    /ˈsuːpər/  /ˈsjuːpər/   

-Türkiye   /ˈtɜːki/    

-yoğurt   /ˈjɒgət/  

 

 

 

   

SPOKEN ENGLISH = STRESS-TIMED LANGUAGE 

SPOKEN TURKISH = SYLLABLE-TIMED LANGUAGE 

SPOKEN TURKISH = PALATAL & LABIAL HARMONY 

 

 

‘STRESS’ in English and Turkish  

TURKISH The level of stress between syllables is nearly same.  

ENGLISH The level of stress between syllables is strong.  
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ENGLISH LONG VOWELS = TURKISH SHORT VOWELS 

(DIFFERENT SPELLINGS, SAME PHONEMES) 

                       

ENGLISH SPELLING    TURKISH SPELLING   

-all    ol 

-art    at 

-ball    bol 

-bar    bar 

-bay    bey 

-be    bi     

-beach    biç 

-been    bin      

-boot     but 

-bought   bot 

-boy    boy 

-call    kol     

-car    kar       

-caught         kot                   

-cause    koz 

-cease    sis 

-cool    kul   

-dance    dans 

-far    far 

-feel     fil 

-girl    göl     

-jeep    cip 

-keen    kin                             

-more    mor  

-off    of   

-pass    pas 

-peace    pis   

-pool    pul 

-shoe    şu  

-soon    sun 

-talk     tok 

-team    tim 

-toy    toy 
 



275 
 

 

PRONUNCIATION HINTS 

 

*/a/ vowel sound is between /ʌ/ and /ɑː/. 

*/ɑː/ before /æ/, /ʌ/ and /a/. 

*/aɪ/ = Start with /a/ and glide to /ɪ/. 

*/ɔː/ before /ɒ/. 

*/d/, /b/, /g/ are voiced (unaspirated) sounds. 

*/dʒ/ = Stop the air stream with /d/, then release it into /ʒ/. 

*/dʒ/ = voiced palato-alveolar affricate. 

*/ɜː/ before /ə/. 

*/eə/ = Start with /e/ and glide to /ə/. 

*/eə/ is often reduced to /eː/. 

*/əʊ/= Start with /ə/ and glide to /ʊ/. 

*/iː/ before /ɪ/ and /e/. 

*/j/ = voiced palatal semi-vowel. 

*/j/ is close to /ɪ/. 

*/r/ = The Tip of the Tongue moves back over the Palate. 

*/r/ is not pronounced when it comes before a consonant sound. 

*/r/ is pronounced when it comes before a vowel sound. 

*/r/, /w/, and /y/ sounds link vowels to vowels in rhythm groups. 

*/t/, /p/, /k/ are voiceless (aspirated) sounds. 

*/tʃ/ = Stop the air stream with /t/, then release it into /ʃ/. 

*/tʃ/ = voiceless palato-alveolar affricate. 

*/tʃ/, /dʒ/ = Pressure and Release = Affricates = more Fricative. 

*/tʃ/, /dʒ/ sounds happen almost at the same time, ‘NO GLIDING’ 

*/uː/ before /ʊ/. 

*/ʊə/ is often reduced to /ɔː/. 

*/w/ is a very short duration of /ʊ/. 

*/w/ is close to /ʊ/. 

*70 per cent of English words take suffixes that do not shift stress. 

*A diph-thong is one syllable. 

*A syllable is a beat in a word. 

*About 70 percent of English words are one-syllable words. 

*About 75 percent of the 2-syllable verbs have second-syllable stress. 

*Adjectives and adverbs are stressed. 

*Affirmative and negative commands have rising/falling intonation. 
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*Affirmative and negative statements have rising/falling intonation. 

*Affirmative and negative wh-questions have rising/falling intonation. 

*Affirmative and negative yes/no questions have rising intonation. 

*All stop consonants at the end of words are short and quiet. 

*Almost 84 percent of English words are phonetically regular. 

*Alveolars = /t/, /d/, /s/, /z/, /n/, /l/. 

*American speakers usually pronounce all the syllables in long words. 

*Amerikan, Irish and Scottish speakers usually use sounded /r/. 

*Assimilation = /ɪm bed/ 

*Assimilation = Changing sounds. 

*Bilabial, Dental, Alveolar, Palato-Alveolar, Palatal, Velar, Glottal. 

*Bilabials = /p/, /b/, /m/, /w/. 

*Blend consonant to consonant in rhythm groups, ‘one consonant’. 

*Blend same consonant sounds together ‘like one long consonant’. 

*Both Lips = /p/, /b/, /m/, /w/. 

*Casual, rapid pronunciation /nd+z/ = /nz/ = /frenz, senz, spenz.../ 

*Casual, rapid pronunciation /sk+s/ = /sː/ = /desː, ɑːsː .../ 

*Centring Diph-thongs = /ɪə/, /ʊə/, /eə/. 

*Classroom and bus driver are compound nouns. 

*Compound nouns have stress on the first part. 

*Conjunctions are not stressed. 

*Connected Speech = Careful Speech (Formal-BBC), Rapid Speech. 

*Demonstrative pronouns are stressed. 

*Dentals = /θ/, /ð/. 

*Diph-thongs combine two vowel sounds. 

*Don’t give syllables equal stress in English. 

*Don’t link words between rhythm groups. 

*Duration (length) of the Vowel = short, long. 

*Elision = /neks steɪʃn/ 

*Elision = Losing or disappearing sounds. 

*Elision = Omission of /t/ and /d/. 

*Endings help you find the correct word stress. 

*English Back Vowels: /uː/, /ɔː/, /ɒ/. 

*English Central Vowels = /ɪ/, /ʌ/, /ə/, /ɜː/, /ɑː/, /ʊ/. 

*English Front Vowels = /iː/, /e/, /æ/. 



277 
 

 

*English High Monoph-thongs / Vowels = /iː/, /ɪ/, /ʊ/, /uː/. 

*English is a stress-timed language. 

*English is called a stress timed language. 

*English is considered to be a stress timed language. 

*English is timed by the syllables we stress. 

*English learners pronounce the ‘t’ letter, like /d/ for –ty words. 

*English long vowels are tense sounds. 

*English long vowels equal Turkish short vowels in duration / length. 

*English Low Monoph-thongs / Vowels = /æ/, /ʌ/, /ɑː/, /ɒ/. 

*English Mid Monoph-thongs / Vowels = /e/, /ə/, /ɜː/, /ɔː/. 

*English short vowels are lax sounds. 

*English, German, Danish, Swedish, Norwegian, Portuguese, Dutch... 

*English, German, Danish, Swedish, Portuguese... are stress-timed. 

*First, Secondary Stress and then ‘Primary Stress’ in British English. 

*Focus on the tonic/stressed syllables and words in English. 

*Function words are reduced or weakened. ‘asked them’  /ɑsːk təm/ 

*Function words are reduced or weakened. ‘date of birth’ /deɪtə bɜːθ/ 

*Function words have only one syllable. 

*Glides = /w/, /j/. 

*Helping (auxiliary) verbs are not stressed. 

*Helping verbs are not stressed. ‘Would, Can...’ are helping verbs. 

*High, long, loud syllables in English have tense vowel sounds. 

*Horizontal Tongue Position = Front, Central, Back. 

*I send you some flowers.  /aɪ ˈsen dʒə səm ˌflaʊəz/ 

*I sent you some flowers.  /aɪ ˈsen tʃə səm ˌflaʊəz/ 

*If a verb ends in a voiced consonant sound or a vowel sound, the 

final ‘-ed’ is pronounced /d/. 

*If a verb ends in a voiceless consonant sound, the final ‘-ed’ is 

pronounced /t/. 

*If a verb itself ends in a /t/ or a /d/ sound, the final ‘-ed’ is 

pronounced /ɪd/. 

*If your intonation is flat, you will sound bored... 

*In American English ‘z’ is pronounced /ziː/. 

*In American English, /r/ is always pronounced. 

*In British English ‘z’ is pronounced /zed/. 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Syllable
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Stress_%28linguistics%29
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/English_language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/German_language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Danish_language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Swedish_language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Norwegian_language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Portuguese_language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Dutch_language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/English_language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/German_language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Danish_language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Swedish_language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Portuguese_language
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*In British English, /r/ is sometimes pronounced and sometimes not 

pronounced. 

*In British English, the main stress comes after the secondary stress. 

*In British English, the main stress second, the secondary stress first. 

*In compound nouns, the first part has stress. 

*In Diph-thongs, the first sound is longer and more stressed. 

*In English, some words and syllables are strong and others are weak. 

*In four-syllable verbs ending in –ate, stress the second syllable. 

*In long sentences, syllables and words are in rhythm groups. 

*In most verbs ending in two consonant, stress the last syllable. 

*In phrasal verbs, the second part has stress. 

*In RP, the letter ‘r’ is not pronounced unless it is followed by a vowel. 

*In three-syllable verbs ending in –ate, stress the first syllable. 

*In three-syllable words ending in –y, stress the first syllable. 

*In Turkish, every syllable has more or less equal emphasis. 

*In two-word proper nouns, the second part has stress. 

*In verbs ending in –ish, the syllable before –ish has stress. 

*In words ending in -ive, the syllable before –ive has stress. 

*Intonation = The ways of saying things / the way you say it. 

*Intrusion = Adding or extra sounds. 

*Intrusive /j/ = /ɪ/, /iː/. 

*Intrusive /j/ = ‘she (y) is’. 

*Intrusive /r/ = /ə/, /ɔː/. 

*Intrusive /r/ = ‘America (r) and Asia. 

*Intrusive /w/ = /ʊ/, /uː/. 

*Intrusive /w/ = ‘go (w) off’. 

*Intrusive Sounds = /r/, /w/, and /j/. 

*Jaw is fairly closed = /iː/, /ɪ/, /ʊ/, /uː/. 

*Jaw is neutral = /e/, /ə/, /ɜː/, /ɔː/. 

*Jaw is open = /æ/, /ʌ/, /ɑː/, /ɒ/. 

*Juncture = ‘ice cream’/ ‘I scream’. 

*Juncture = Linking or joining sounds. 

*Labio-Dentals = /f/, /v/. 

*Labio-velar = A speech sound made using the lips and soft palate. 

*Labio-velar sound = /w/ in what, where, which... 
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*Learners whose first language is syllable-timed have some problems. 

*Lexical words=Content words / Grammatical words=Function words. 

*Liaison = Linking or joining sounds. 

*Liaison = Linking or joining together of words in rhythm groups. 

*Link words in the same rhythm groups in long sentences. 

*Linking /r/ = ‘your English’, ‘you(r) name’, ‘far away’. 

*Linking consonants to vowels makes the speech fluent... 

*Linking means to ‘pronounce two words together’. 

*Linking vowel to vowel, use the sounds /r/, /w/, and /y/. 

*Lip Position = Spread, Neutral, Rounded. 

*Liquids = /l/, /r/. 

*Lower Lip - Upper Teeth = /f/, /v/. 

*Manner of Articulation = How the Sound is Produced. 

*Many students have some problems with /ə/ sound. 

*Most –ed endings are sounds, not syllables. 

*Most low, short, quiet syllables in English have /ə/ or /ɪ/. 

*Most –s endings are sounds, not syllables. 

*Most unstressed syllables, words in sentences have the /ə/ or /ɪ/. 

*Multiple interrogative sentences have rising/falling intonation. 

*Nasals = /m/, /n/, /ŋ/. 

*Nearly % 30 of the sounds you make when you speak English are /ə/. 

*Nearly 16 percent of English words are phonetically ir-regular. 

*Nearly 90 percent of the 2-syllable nouns have first-syllable stress. 

*Negative words are stressed. 

*Nouns and verbs are stressed. 

*Numbers ending with –ty have stress on the first syllable. 

*Numbers with –teen have the /t/ sound. 

*Numbers with –ty have the /t/ sound like /d/. (flap /t/) 

*Palatal = /j/. 

*Palato-Alveolars = /ʃ/, /ʒ/, /tʃ/, /dʒ/. 

*People from Australia and Wales use rising intonation for statements. 

*People from Ireland use /t/ or /d/ for ‘th’. 

*Place of Articulation = Where the Sound is Produced. 

*Post-Alveolar = A little behind the alveolar position = /r/. 

*Prepositions, articles, and pronouns are not stressed. 
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*Pronounce /θ/ and /ð/ correctly means ‘Real English’. 

*Pronounce unstressed vowel sounds like /ə/ or /ɪ/. 

*Pronunciation of –s and –ed endings is very important. 

*Put a very short /ɪ/ in place of /j/. 

*Put a very short /ʊ/ in place of /w/. 

*Put the main stress on the last word of compound adverbs.  

*Put the primary stress on the first noun in compound nouns. 

*Question tags (certanity) have falling intonation. 

*Question tags (uncertanity) have rising intonation. 

*Rapid, casual speech /kt+s/ = /ks/ = /fæks, æks.../ 

*Rapid, casual speech /lɪsː, tesː, əkˈseps.../ 

*Regular stresses make rhythm in English. 

*Rhotic Accent = The letter ‘r’ in the spelling is always pronounced. 

*Rising/Falling intonation is in statements, commands, wh-questions. 

*Sentence stress, rhythm groups and linking make the speech faster... 

*Seven lax (short) vowels, Five tense (long) vowels in English. 

*Some English dialects are characterized by a syllable-timed rhythm. 

*Standard British English speakers often use silent /r/. 

*Stress and unstress make rhythm in English sentences. 

*Stress both words in adjective-noun phrases, ‘HARD WORK’. 

*Stress in Diph-thongs = Stress the first sound /element. 

*Stress in Diph-thongs = Unstress the second sound / element. 

*Stress the syllable before ‘–ion’ ending in English. 

*Stress the syllable -before words ending in ‘–ial, -ical, -ity’. 

*Stress the syllable -before words ending in ‘–ion, -ic, -ics’. 

*Stress timed = Having a regular rhythm of primary stresses. 

*Stress timing = English words and sentences take shorter to say. 

*Stress timing versus syllable timing means Real English. 

*Stressed syllables are longer and clearer than unstressed ones. 

*Strong = Unvoiced consonants / Weak = Voiced consonants. 

*Syllabification = Syllabication = The division of words into syllables. 

*Syllable timed = Having a regular rhythm of syllables. 

*Syllable timing = Turkish words and sentences take longer to say. 

*T o make the sound /r/, your tongue should be curled back. 

*The /ɒ/ and /ɪ/ sounds combine to form the diphthong /ɔɪ/. 
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*The /æ/ and /ɪ/ sounds combine to form the diphthong /aɪ/. 

*The /æ/ and /ʊ/ sounds combine to form the diphthong /aʊ/. 

*The /ɔɪ/, /aɪ/ and /aʊ/ diph-thongs are wide sounds. 

*The /eɪ/ and /oʊ/ diph-thongs are tense sounds. 

*The /tʃ/ and /dʒ/ are short sounds. 

*The /w/ is a short form of the sound /uː/. 

*The ‘-ed’ forms are pronounced in three different ways. 

*The –ate suffix is unstressed in English. ‘DEmonstrate, INdicate...’ 

*The central vowel /ə/ is a special sound in English. 

*The final spelling ‘r’ of a word may be pronounced or not. 

*The intonation of ‘question tags’ goes down at the end to check the 

information. (You already know the answer) 

*The intonation of Wh-questions normally goes down at the end. 

*The letter ‘e’ at the end of a word is not pronounced. (magic ‘e’) 

*The letter ‘r’ is not sounded as the following sound is a consonant. 

*The letter ‘u’ is sometimes pronounced /juː/. 

*The lips are neither spread nor rounded for central vowels. 

*The pronunciation of the –ed adjective endings /t/, /d/, /ɪd/. 

*The pronunciation of the –s and –es verb endings /s/, /z/, /ɪz/. 

*The schwa = shwa /ə/ sound is the most common vowel in English. 

*The smallest or weakest English vowel sound is /ə/ schwa = shwa. 

*The sound /aʊ/ is a double vowel. First say  a long /æ/ sound and 

add a short /ʊ/ sound at the end. 

*The sound /ð/ is voiced. (Vocal cords are moving) 

*The sound /ɜː/ is a long schwa = shwa. 

*The sound /əʊ/ is a double vowel, or diph-thong. 

*The sound /ŋ/ always comes in the middle or at the end of a syllable 

or word. 

*The sound /θ/ is voiceless. (Vocal cords are not moving) 

*The sound of the –d and –ed verb endings /t/, /d/, /ɪd/. 

*The sound of the –s and –es plural endings /s/, /z/, /ɪz/. 

*The sound schwa /ə/ can be represented by any vowel. 

*The stressed words are long, loud and high. 

*The tonic syllable = The stressed syllable. 

*The two same consonants are ‘not pronounced two times’. 



282 
 

 

*The unstressed syllables are low, short, and quiet. 

*The voiced /ð/ occurs in function words and family relation ones. 

*The voiceless /θ/ occurs in content words. 

*The vowel sounds are before /b/, /d/, and /g/ long, at the end. 

*The vowel sounds are before /p/, /t/, and /k/ short, at the end. 

*The vowel sounds in bus / ago are similar. The first one is ‘stressed’. 

*There are about fifty function words (unstress, weak) in English. 

*There are many standards and varieties of English. 

*There are very short pauses between rhythm groups. 

*This, that, these, and those are stressed. 

*Thought groups are meaningful groups of words. 

*Thousands of words in English end in –ion. 

*Three diph-thongs gliding to /ə/ = /ɪə/, /ʊə/, /eə/. 

*Three diph-thongs gliding to /ɪ/ = /eɪ/, /ɔɪ/, /aɪ/. 

*Throat = /h/. 

*To make the sound /h/, you push a lot of air out of your mouth. 

*To make the sound /ŋ/, put your tongue in position to pronounce 

/k/ and try to say /n/. 

*To make the sound /ŋ/, the air comes out through your nose. 

*To make the sound /ŋ/, your tongue is further back in your mouth. 

*To make the sound /uː/, your lips should be very round. 

*To make the sound /ʌ/, your mouth should be less open. 

*To make the sound /v/, your top teeth touch your bottom lip. 

*To make the sound /w/, your top teeth don’t touch your bottom lip. 

*To make the sounds /θ/, /ð/; your tongue touch the back of your   

teeth. 

*Tongue - Gum Ridge = /t/, /d/, /s/, /z/, /n/, /l/. 

*Tongue - Hard Palate = /ʃ/, /ʒ/, /tʃ/, /dʒ/, /r/, /j/. 

*Tongue - Soft Palate = /k/, /g/, /ŋ/. 

*Tongue - Teeth = /θ/, /ð/. 

*Turkish is a syllable-timed language. 

*Turkish is called a syllable timed language. 

*Turkish is timed by the syllables we give equal stress. 

*Turkish learners tend to give English syllables equal stress. 

*Turkish learners tend to speak English with a syllable-timed rhythm. 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Syllable
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Stress_%28linguistics%29
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*Turkish, French, Italian, Spanish, Finnish... are syllable-timed. 

*Two diph-thongs gliding to /ʊ/ = /əʊ/, /aʊ/. 

*Unstressed syllables often contain the schwa vowel sound. 

*Unstressed syllables often have the weak schwa vowel sound /ə/. 

*Use clear consonants ‘cu(tt)ing, co(nn)ect...’ 

*Velars = /k/, /g/, /ŋ/. 

*Vertical Tongue Position = High, Mid, Low. 

*Vowel Reduction = /ɪ/, /ə/, /ʊ/. 

*Vowel Reduction = Changing sounds. 

*We often don’t pronounce a final /t/ or /d/ when it is followed by a 

consonant in fast speech. 

*We often pronounce a final /r/, /w/, or /j/ when it is followed by a 

vowel in fast speech. 

*We pronounce the /r/ sound to link it with the next word. 

*When a word ends in /d/, the next word begins with /y/ = /dʒ/. 

*When a word ends in /t/, the next word begins with /y/  = /tʃ/. 

*When auxiliary verbs stand alone without a main verb, the 

pronunciation is always strong. (Yes, she was) 

*When positive auxiliary verbs are in full sentences with a main verb, 

the pronunciation is usually weak. (She was sleeping) 

*When the word ‘for’ comes in the middle of a phrase or sentence, it 

is pronounced /fə/ or /fər/. 

*When two vowels go walking, the first one does the talking. 

*Wh-question words (what, which, how...) are stressed. 

*With back vowels, the lips are more or less rounded. 

*With central vowels, the lips are in a neutral position. 

*With front vowels, the lips are spread. 

*Words ending in /t/ or /d/, ‘-ed’ endings are pronounced /ɪd/. 

*Words ending in –er, -or, -ly doesn’t change the stressed syllable. 

*Words ending in –ion have the stressed syllable ‘before –ion’. 

*Words ending in noisy consonants, ‘-s’ endings are pronounced /ɪz/. 

*Words ending in voiced sounds, ‘-ed’ endings are pronounced /d/. 

*Words ending in voiced sounds, ‘-s’ endings are pronounced /z/. 

*Words ending in voiceless sounds, ‘-ed’ endings are pronounced /t/. 

*Words ending in voiceless sounds, ‘-s’ endings are pronounced /s/. 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/French_language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Italian_language
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Finnish_language
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*Working on sound/spelling relationships is very important. 

*Working on syllabification and word stress makes the speech fluent... 

*You don’t use your voice for the sound /θ/. 

*You make the sound /g/ at the back of your mouth. 

*You make the sound /w/ at the front of your mouth. 

*You pronounce the letter ‘t’, like /t/ or like /d/. 

*You use your voice for the sound /ð/. 

 


